RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

PRIMINIA

#### PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

STEPHEN A. ECENIA JOHN R. ELLIS KENNETH A. HOFFMAN THOMAS W. KONRAD MICHAEL G. MAIDA J. STEPHEN MENTON R. DAVID PRESCOTT

HAROLD E. X. PURNELL

GARY R. RUTLEDGE

POST OFFICE BOX 551, 32302-0551 215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 420 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-1841

OF COUNSEL: CHARLES F. DUDLEY

TELEPHONE (850) 681-6788 TELECOPIER (850) 681-6515 **GOVERNMENTAL CONSULTANTS:** PATRICK R. MALOY AMY J. YOUNG

April 19, 1999

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 110 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

> Docket No. 980242-SU Re:

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed herewith for filing in the above-referenced docket on behalf of Lindrick Service Corporation ("Lindrick") are an original and fifteen copies of Lindrick's Motion for Leave to File Second Amended Petition for Limited Proceeding to Implement Two-Step Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates and Emergency Motion for Temporary Increase in Wastewater Rates and the attached Second Amended Petition and Appendices.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter "filed" and returning the same to me.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

RECEIVED & FILED

HAND DELIVERY

CAF CMU KAH/rl

AFA APP

CTR

OPC

**EAG** LEG Enclosures MAS

cc: Ralph Jaeger, Esq.

RRR

- Trib.3



#### REFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Amended Petition of Lindrick	)	
Service Corporation for a Limited	)	Docket No. 980242-SU
Proceeding to Implement a Two-Step	)	
Increase in Wastewater Rates.	)	Filed: April 19, 1999
	)	

# LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED PETITION FOR LIMITED PROCEEDING TO IMPLEMENT TWO-STEP INCREASE IN WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES

-- and --

## EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INCREASE IN WASTEWATER RATES

Lindrick Service Corporation ("Lindrick"), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby moves for leave to file its attached proposed Second Amended Petition for a Limited Proceeding to Implement a Two-Step Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates and for an emergency, temporary increase in wastewater rates. In support of these motions, Lindrick states as follows:

1. On September 17, 1998, Lindrick filed a Motion for Leave to File an Amended Petition for a Limited Proceeding to Implement a Two-Step Increase in Wastewater Rates and a Proposed Amended Petition incorporating the details and conditions of the May 19, 1998 Bulk Wastewater Agreement between the City of New Port Richey ("City") and Lindrick, and Lindrick's Consent Order with the Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") issued June 26, 1998. As detailed in the Amended Petition and supporting documents, Lindrick requested a Phase I wastewater rate increase of 84.95% and a Phase II final wastewater rate increase of 131.55%. The Phase I increase was intended to allow Lindrick to recover the costs of: (a) the City's bulk

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

04962 APR 198

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

wastewater treatment rate of \$2.85 per 1,000 gallons; and (b) the estimated costs for collection system improvements necessary to reduce the chloride level in Lindrick's wastewater to 600 mg/L by May 12, 1999, which was a precondition imposed by the City and DEP for commencement of the City's bulk wastewater treatment service. The Phase II final rate increase contemplated by the Amended Petition was intended to allow Lindrick to recover the costs of, inter alia, collection system improvements which would reduce the chloride level in Lindrick's wastewater to below 400 mg/L by May 19, 2000, removal of Lindrick's wastewater treatment plant from service no later than May 19, 1999, and retrofit of Lindrick's wastewater treatment plant to a master lift station to equalize effluent flows to the City.

- 2. Subsequent to the filing of Lindrick's Amended Petition, the City has increased its bulk wastewater treatment rate to \$2.89 per 1,000 gallons. In addition, as a result of the DEP permitting process, DEP has required Lindrick to build a new transfer pumping facility (rather than retrofit the existing wastewater treatment plant to a master lift station/flow equalization facility) as an additional precondition to the purchase of the City's bulk treatment service.
- 3. Attached to this Motion is Lindrick's proposed Second Amended Petition for a Limited Proceeding to Implement a Two-Step Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates. The Second Amended Petition details and provides justification for the additional costs and operating expenses necessary to comply with the Bulk Wastewater Agreement, Consent Order and additional permitting requirements imposed by DEP, as preconditions to commencement of bulk wastewater treatment service from the City. The Second Amended Petition also presents detailed data and justification for the procurement of managerial, engineering, accounting and administrative services from outside, third party vendors, in response to the Commission staff's continued dissatisfaction with and

downward adjustments to the below market expense levels for such services provided by Lindrick and related parties. Finally, the Second Amended Petition adds a proposed water rate increase based on rate base, expenses and revenues, with appropriate adjustments, for the year ended December 31, 1997, to allow Lindrick the opportunity to earn its Commission authorized overall rate of return of 9.76%.

- 4. Pursuant to the Second Amended Petition, Lindrick requests increases in wastewater and water revenue requirements as follows:
  - a. Phase I wastewater rate increase 133.26%;
  - b. Phase II wastewater increase assuming no change in related party services 142.67%;
- c. Phase II wastewater increase if all related party expenses are replaced with contract services from third parties 158.13%;
  - d. Phase II water increase if no change in related party services 19.05%; and
- e. Phase II water increase if all related party expenses are replaced with contract services from third parties 40.64%.
- 5. As detailed in the Second Amended Petition, Lindrick has completed the collection system improvements necessary to reduce the chloride level in Lindrick's wastewater to at or below 600 mg/L. In addition, the required new transfer pumping facility will be completed prior to May 12, 1999. Under the Bulk Wastewater Agreement with the City, Lindrick must commence bulk wastewater treatment from the City on or before May 12, 1999 or risk termination of the Agreement by the City. Lindrick also faces substantial monetary penalties under the DEP Consent Order if bulk treatment service from the City is not commenced prior to May 19, 1999. Accordingly, Lindrick requires an emergency, temporary increase in wastewater rates to recover the costs for the Phase I

wastewater revenue requirements prior to May 12, 1999. Lindrick is prepared to post adequate

security for the emergency, temporary increase for the Phase I wastewater rates in the event a refund

is ordered by the Commission after consideration of the proposed final increase for Phase II water

and wastewater revenue requirements. The Commission has previously granted emergency,

temporary rates under similar circumstances in the past. See, e.g., In Re: Application for Limited

Proceeding Increase in Wastewater Rates by Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. in Pasco County, Order No.

PSC-97-0207-FOF-SU issued February 21, 1997, citing Order Nos. PSC-92-0127-FOF-SU (Aloha

Gardens Wastewater System) and 25711 (Mad Hatter Utility, Inc.).

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Lindrick Service Corporation respectfully requests

that the Commission issue an order authorizing the filing of Lindrick's Proposed Second Amended

Petition for a Limited Proceeding to Implement a Two-Step Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates

and granting an emergency, temporary increase in wastewater rates for the proposed Phase I

wastewater revenue requirement increase prior to May 12, 1999.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq.

John R. Ellis, Esq.

Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.

P. O. Box 551

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)

(850(681-6515 (Telecopier)

4

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery to the following this 19th day of April, 1999:

Ralph Jaeger, Esq.
Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Bouelvard
Room 370
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq.

Lind3.mot

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Amended Petition of Lindrick	)	
Service Corporation for a Limited	)	Docket No. 980242-SU
Proceeding to Implement a Two-Step	)	
Increase in Wastewater Rates.	)	Filed: April 19, 1999
	)	

# SECOND AMENDED PETITION OF LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION FOR A LIMITED PROCEEDING TO IMPLEMENT A TWO-STEP INCREASE IN WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES

Lindrick Service Corporation ("Lindrick"), by and through its undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.0822, Florida Statutes, hereby files this Second Amended Petition requesting the Commission to conduct a limited proceeding to implement a two-step increase in Lindrick's rates for wastewater and water services to its customers in Pasco County, Florida. Lindrick requests that its proposed Phase I wastewater rates be approved on an emergency, temporary basis subject to refund. Lindrick requests that its proposed Phase II water and wastewater rates be approved as final rates. In support of this Second Amended Petition, Lindrick states as follows:

#### **INTRODUCTION**

1. Petitioner's name and address is:

Lindrick Service Corporation 4925 Cross Bayou Boulevard New Port Richey, Florida 34656-1176

2. All notices, orders, pleadings, discovery and correspondence regarding this Second Amended Petition should be provided to the following attorneys on behalf of Petitioner:

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq.
John R. Ellis, Esq.
Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.
P. O. Box 551
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)
(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier)

- 3. Lindrick Service Corporation ("Lindrick") is a Class B utility regulated by the Commission. Lindrick provides water and wastewater service to approximately 5000 customers in Pasco County, Florida.
- 4. Lindrick has operated a wastewater treatment plant serving residents of the Gulf Harbors community since the early 1960s. The original plant facility was constructed in the 1950s, and was taken out of service in 1972 upon completion of a larger 500,000 gallon per day facility. A second 500,000 gallon per day facility began operation in 1982. The effluent from the plant has been discharged via Cross Bayou to the Gulf of Mexico.
- 5. Lindrick has operated the plant under the jurisdiction of both the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP"). Since 1994, the plant has been subject to increasingly stringent effluent testing requirements and associated costs.<sup>1</sup> As a condition to the 1994 renewal of its DEP permit, Lindrick became subject to new requirements for ambient monitoring of the receiving body of water, new effluent testing limits, and increased staffing requirements for plant operation, together with a reduction to 750,000 gallons per day of the permitted capacity of the plant.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>In Order No. PSC-96-1563-FOF-WS issued in Docket No. 961356-WS, the Commission authorized a relatively minor pass-through increase in rates to allow Lindrick to recover certain costs incurred in 1994 for wastewater quality testing.

- 6. Lindrick's wastewater collection system utilizes clay tile which was installed approximately 40 years ago when the Gulf Harbors community was developed on property dredged and filled in the Gulf of Mexico. Under high tide conditions, the collection system is submerged in salt water, which has infiltrated the collection system and caused chloride levels in the effluent to be in excess of acceptable limits.
  - 7. Lindrick requests this limited proceeding as a result of:
- (a) a Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action issued by DEP to Lindrick on January 13, 1998 ("DEP Notice");
- (b) a Bulk Wastewater Agreement between the City of New Port Richey ("City") and Lindrick approved by the City Council on May 19, 1998;
- (c) the City's increase in the bulk wastewater rate from \$2.85 per 1,000 gallons outlined in the Bulk Wastewater Agreement to \$2.89 per 1,000 gallons pursuant to the adoption of City Ordinance No. 1483 on or about February 16, 1999;
- (d) a Consent Order issued by DEP on June 26, 1998 resolving the issues raised in the DEP Notice;
- (e) wastewater collection system rehabilitation and improvements and the construction of a new transfer pumping facility required under the Bulk Wastewater Agreement, Consent Order and additional requirements imposed by DEP following the issuance of the Consent Order; and
- (f) underearnings experienced by Lindrick's water operations for the year ended December 31, 1997.
- 8. In support of this Second Amended Petition, Lindrick has attached the following documents:

Appendix A - The DEP Notice issued January 13, 1998.

Appendix B - The Bulk Wastewater Agreement between the City and Lindrick approved by the City Council on May 19, 1998.

Appendix C - The Consent Order issued by DEP on June 16, 1998.

Appendix D - The schedules supporting Lindrick's proposed Phase I and Phase II increases in wastewater revenue requirements and rates included in the Revised Special Report dated September 3, 1998 and filed on September 17, 1998 as Appendix 2 to Lindrick's Amended Petition for Limited Proceeding.

Appendix E - The engineer's (H2O Utility Services, Inc.) revised estimates for collection system improvements by construction phase included in the Revised Special Report dated September 3, 1998 and filed on September 17, 1998 as Appendix 2 to Lindrick's Amended Petition for Limited Proceeding.

<u>Appendix F</u> - Revised tariffs for the proposed increase in Phase I wastewater rates.

<u>Appendix G</u> - Revised tariffs for the proposed increase in Phase II wastewater rates, assuming no change in operations, discussed <u>infra</u>.

<u>Appendix H</u> - Revised tariffs for the proposed increase in Phase II wastewater rates, assuming all related party expenses are replaced with contract services from third parties, discussed infra.

<u>Appendix I</u> - Revised tariffs for the proposed increase in Phase II water rates, assuming no change in operations, discussed <u>infra</u>.

Appendix J - Revised tariffs for the proposed increase in Phase II water rates, assuming all related party expenses are replaced with contract services from third parties, discussed <u>infra</u>.

Appendix K - Lindrick's Second Revised Special Report dated April 13, 1999 documenting the revised proposed Phase I and Phase II wastewater revenue requirements and rates requested pursuant to this Second Amended Petition.

Appendix L - Lindrick's Special Report dated April 2, 1999 documenting the proposed Phase II water revenue requirements and rates requested pursuant to this Second Amended Petition.

#### **BACKGROUND**

- 9. The DEP Notice required Lindrick, in the best judgment of its officers, to discontinue operation of its plant as a wastewater treatment facility, to enter into an agreement with the City to purchase wastewater treatment service, and to convert its plant to use as a flow equalizing master pumping station.
- 10. Lindrick timely challenged the DEP Notice and investigated the alternative courses of action available to it to comply with the DEP Notice, as well as the costs associated with such alternatives.
- 11. There were three options available to Lindrick for achieving compliance with the DEP Notice. The three alternatives were: 1) to make improvements to the existing plant so that it may be operated in compliance with DEP permit requirements for discharge of the effluent to the Gulf of Mexico; 2) to make improvements to the existing plant so that the effluent may be delivered to the Pasco County reuse system once such reuse system is operational; or 3) to send the raw influent to the City's plant for treatment, for which the City quoted a rate of \$2.85 per thousand gallons, and to convert Lindrick's existing plant for use as a flow equalizing master pumping station. Under the third option, the effluent would be delivered to the Pasco County reuse system once the system becomes operational.

- 12. DEP advised Lindrick that the first option was unacceptable. Implementation of the second or third option would require improvements to Lindrick's wastewater collection system, as stated below. Pasco County objected to the implementation of the second option due to the excessive chloride levels associated with the treatment of effluent by Lindrick, the expected adverse impact on the County's reuse system from such effluent, and the fact that effluent with lower chloride levels may be secured for reuse by Pasco County if the effluent is treated by the City's system. Therefore, Lindrick pursued the third option as the most prudent, feasible and cost-effective alternative.
- 13. Subsequent to the filing of its original Petition for Limited Proceeding in February 1998, Lindrick engaged in extensive negotiations with the City which were successfully culminated in the May 19, 1998 Bulk Wastewater Agreement. Lindrick also reached agreement with DEP resulting in the June 26, 1998 Consent Order.

#### PROPOSED PHASE I INCREASE IN WASTEWATER RATES

- 14. Pursuant to the Bulk Wastewater Agreement and Consent Order, and subsequent conditions imposed by DEP through the permitting process, Lindrick is required to make substantial improvements to its collection system and build a new transfer pumping facility as preconditions to the commencement of bulk service by the City. Specifically, prior to the commencement of builk service by the City, Lindrick must incur additional investments and costs to:
- (a) construct improvements to its collection system necessary to demonstrate to the City that the chloride levels in Lindrick's wastewater system do not exceed 600 mg/L; and
  - (b) build the new transfer pumping facility.

- 15. Once Lindrick satisfies these conditions, it is authorized to purchase bulk wastewater treatment service at the current rate of \$2.89 per 1,000 gallons. Under the Bulk Wastewater Agreement with the City, Lindrick must satisfy these conditions by May 12, 1999 (one year after execution of the Bulk Wastewater Agreement); otherwise, the City may terminate the Bulk Wastewater Agreement. Under the DEP Consent Order, Lindrick must satisfy these conditions and commence bulk service from the City by May 19, 1999 or risk payment of substantial penalties pursuant to the Consent Order.
- 16. Lindrick has satisfied all of the foregoing conditions and will be prepared to commence bulk wastewater treatment service from the City on May 12, 1999, subject to approval by the Commission of Lindrick's proposed Phase I wastewater rates on an emergency, temporary basis, subject to refund.
- 17. In addition, under the Bulk Wastewater Agreement and Consent Order, Lindrick must incur additional investments and costs for collection system rehabilitation and improvements necessary to reduce chloride levels below 400 mg/L by May 19, 2000.
- I increase, to allow Lindrick to recover the costs of: (a) the required collection system improvements to reduce chloride levels in the collection system to a maximum of 600 mg/L; (b) the required new transfer pumping facility; and (c) the bulk wastewater treatment service purchased from the City pursuant to the Bulk Wastewater Agreement and City Ordinance No. 1483. The revenue requirements associated with the Phase I costs represent a 133.26% increase in wastewater revenue requirements. Lindrick requests that the Commission approve the proposed Phase I wastewater rate

increase at the May 4, 1999 Agenda Conference or prior to May 12, 1999, to avoid termination by the City of the Bulk Wastewater Agreement and the imposition of monetary penalties by DEP.

#### PROPOSED PHASE II INCREASE IN WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES

- 19. The Phase II final increase in wastewater rates is intended to allow Lindrick to recover:
- (a) the remaining investments and costs required to comply with the Bulk Wastewater Agreement and Consent Order, including the cost of collection system improvements necessary to reduce chloride levels below 400 mg/L;
- (b) prudent investments and costs based on the year ended December 31, 1997 which would allow Lindrick the opportunity to earn its Commission established rate of return of 9.75% on water operations; and
- (c) the additional and reasonable costs to secure outside contractual services for managerial engineering, accounting and administrative services currently performed by related parties or Lindrick employees.
- 20. The additional costs associated with third-party managerial, engineering, accounting and administrative services are requested in response to the Commission staff's proposed downward adjustments to the below-market expenses incurred by Lindrick for related party engineering, accounting and administrative services performed by Borda Engineering and in-house managerial services performed by Lindrick employees as reflected in the Staff's November 10, 1998 Audit Report. Lindrick proposes to recover these additional costs in Phase II water and wastewater rates by allocating the costs of the new utility manager and outside accounting services equally to water and wastewater operations. The costs of third party engineering services are allocated in the same

ratio as 1997 test year expenses per the Commission Staff Audit. The costs of contract operation, maintenance and management are allocated on the basis of adjusted water and wastewater operations and maintenance expenses per the Commission staff audit. The total revenue requirements associated with the Phase I and Phase II wastewater costs, assuming no change in related party services, represent a 142.67% increase in wastewater revenue requirements.<sup>2</sup>

- 21. The Second Revised Special Report attached as Appendix K addressing wastewater improvements, costs, proposed revenue requirements and proposed Phase I and Phase II rates updates the information and revises the costs, proposed revenue requirements and proposed rates reflected in the September 3, 1998 Revised Special Report. In addition to the Executive Summary, the Second Revised Special Report contains, inter alia:
- (a) actual cost data through February, 1999 for the required Phase I wastewater facilities improvements and revised estimated costs to complete the Phase I and II improvements. The revised Phase I and II costs include the additional costs of \$542,146 for the new transfer pumping station mentioned above;
- (b) all invoices received by Lindrick through the current date for the Phase I construction and services;
- (c) increases in expenses (above those reflected in the September 3, 1998 Revised Special Report) necessary for Lindrick to recover current and projected operating expenses and tax expenses. Operating expenses are presented under two scenarios: (1) managerial, engineering, accounting and administrative services provided by Lindrick and related parties; and (2) managerial, engineering,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>The Phase II increase in wastewater revenue requirements amounts to a 158.13% increase if all related party expenses are replaced with contract services from third parties.

accounting and administrative services provided by third parties pursuant to outside contract arrangements.

- (d) revised additional wastewater revenue requirements for Phase I and Phase II (under the two scenarios concerning the provision of managerial, accounting engineering and administrative services for Phase II); and
- (e) revised schedules of present and proposed Phase I and Phase II rates (under the two scenarios concerning the provision of managerial, engineering, accounting and administrative services for Phase II).
- 22. The Special Report for water operations attached as Appendix L documents a required revenue requirement increase of \$127,327 to allow Lindrick the opportunity to earn its current authorized rate of return of 9.76% based on revenues, rate base and expenses, with appropriate adjustments, for the year ended December 31, 1997. The Special Report presents a schedule of present and proposed Phase II water rates with the proposed Phase II water rates presented under the two scenarios discussed above.

#### **CONCLUSION**

23. Lindrick requests that the Commission consider these matters in a limited proceeding and grant: (a) the requested Phase I increase in wastewater rates on an emergency, temporary basis so that Lindrick may commence the purchase of wastewater treatment service from the City on or before May 12, 1999; (b) the requested Phase II final increase in wastewater rates to allow Lindrick to recover prudently incurred costs to complete the above-described improvements to its collection system and comply with the Bulk Wastewater Agreement and DEP Consent Order; and (c) the requested Phase II final increase in water rates.

WHEREFORE, Lindrick requests that the Commission:

1. Grant an emergency, temporary increase in wastewater revenue requirements and

rates, subject to refund prior to May 12, 1999, to allow Lindrick to recover the Phase I costs

documented in the Second Revised Special Report (Appendix K);

2. Grant a final increase in water and wastewater revenue requirements and rates to

allow Lindrick to recover the Phase II wastewater costs documented in Appendix K and the water

costs documented in Appendix L;

3. Allow Lindrick to recover through such rates its legal, accounting, administrative and

other reasonable, prudently incurred expenses and costs incurred in this proceeding; and

4. Order such further relief as the Commission deems just and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq.

John R. Elkis, Esq.

Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.

P. O. Box 551

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)

(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier)

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery to the following this 19th day of April, 1999:

Ralph Jaeger, Esq.
Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Bouelvard
Room 370
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Kenneth A. Hoffinan, Esq.

Lind3.Pet

ORGENA

### BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. IN THE OFFICE OF THE SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Complainant,

v. Lindrick Service Corporation

AND

Borda-DiMarco Ltd.

AND

Presbyterian Homes and Housing Foundation of Florida, Inc.,

Respondents

### NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

TO: Mr. Joseph R. Borda, President Lindrick Service Corporation

Post Office Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

Mr Joseph R. Borda, Registered Agent

Borda-DiMarco, Ltd. 4925 Cross Bayou Blvd. New Port Richey, FL 34656

Mr. Thomas Ahrenholz, Executive Director.

Presbyterian Homes and Housing Foundation of Florida, Inc.

1051 2nd Ave. North

St. Petersburg, FL 33705

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

OGC FILE NO.: 98-0025

Certified Mail Number

Certified Mail Number.

Certified Mail Number.

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403.121(2), Florida Statutes ("F.S."), the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") gives notice to Lindrick Service Corporation ("Respondent Lindrick") and Borda-DiMarco, Ltd. ("Respondent Borda-DiMarco") and Presbyterian Homes and Housing Foundation of Florida, Inc., ("Respondent Presbyterian Ilomes") of the following findings of fact and conclusions of law with respect to violations of Chapter 403, F.S.

-		9 11		The state of the s	-
	Post-It" Fax Not	e 7671	Dane/-26.98	pages 17	-
	APPENDIX	A		-	}

Exhibit F Page 1 of 17

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

#### PARAGRAPHS APPLICABLE TO ALL COUNTS

- 1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of Florida having the power and duty to protect Florida's air and water resources and to administer and enforce the provisions of Chapter 403, F.S., and the rules promulgated thereunder in Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C.") Title 62
- 2. Respondent Lindrick is a "person" within the meaning of Section 403.013(5), F.S. and a corporation registered to conduct business in the State of Florida. Joseph R. Borda is the President of Lindrick Service Corporation.
- 3. Respondent Borda-DiMarco is a "person" within the meaning of Section 403.013(5), F.S. and is a limited partnership registered to conduct business in the State of Florida. Joseph R. Borda is the Registered Agent.
- 4. Respondent Presbyterian Homes is a "person" within the meaning of Section 403.013(5), F.S. and is a foundation registered to conduct business in the State of Florida. Mr. Thomas Ahrenholz is the Executive Director.
- 5. Respondent Lindrick is the owner and is responsible for the operation of the Lindrick Service Corporation wastewater treatment plant, a 0.750 MGD, Type I conventional activated sludge domestic wastewater treatment plant that discharges the effluent to the Gulf of Mexico via the Cross Bayou, a Class III marine water ("Plant"). The Plant is located at 4740 South Road, New Port Richey, Pasco County, Florida in the area of Latitude 28°14' 44" N, Longitude 82°44' 20" W ("Property"). Respondent owns the Property on which the Plant is located. Respondent Lindrick operates the Plant pursuant to Wastewater Facility Permit No. FLO032603 and Administrative Order No. AO-005-SW issued on July 3, 1997 ("Permit").
- 6. Respondent Lindrick is the owner and is responsible for the operation of the Lindrick Service Corporation wastewater collection/transmission system connected to the Plant which serves the Gulf Harbors area of Pasco County, Florida ("Lindrick Collection System").

- 7. Respondent Borda-DiMarco is a developer responsible for constructing a wastewater collection/transmission system that serves The Landings of St. Andrews residential building ("The Landings Collection System"). The Landings Collection System includes a lift station located at 5852 Sea Forest Drive, New Port Richey, Pasco County, Florida, and is connected to the Lindrick Collection System.
  - 8. Respondent Presbyterian Homes owns and operates The Landings Collection System.
- 9. On August 13, 1997, Department personnel inspected The Landings Collection

  System. A review of Department files did not reveal a permit to build The Landings Collection

  System or a certification of completion.
- 10. On August 13, 1997, Department personnel inspected the lift station of The Landings Collection System, and found the electrical panel below the 100 year storm event. The lift station is located in such a manner that it could be flooded during a 25 year storm event.
- 11. On August 13, 1997, during a Plant inspection, Department personnel tested the effluent and found 2.3 parts/thousand salinity before discharge to surface waters.
- 12. On August 13, 1997, during a Plant inspection, Department personnel tested the effluent before discharge to surface waters and found the dissolved oxygen with test values of 7.0 and 7.2 mg/l oxygen and the total chlorine residual after dechlorination with a test value of 0.04 mg/l total chlorine.
- 13. On August 13, 1997, during a Plant inspection, Department personnel observed Plant personnel testing the effluent before discharge to surface waters for dissolved oxygen and total chlorine. Test methods used were inaccurate to determine compliance with the Permit limits of ≥7.5 mg/l dissolved oxygen, ≤0.01 mg/l total chlorine, and ≤ 2.9 µg/l copper.
- 14. On August 13, 1997, during a Plant inspection, Department personnel observed Plant personnel testing the effluent for total chlorine residual without properly calibrating the instrument. The inaccurate results were recorded in the daily log book.

- 15. A file review of the Plant's September Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) revealed that the results of analysis reported on the DMR for dissolved oxygen, total chlorine, total chlorine after dechlorination, and copper submitted to the Department were determined to be inaccurate. Respondent Lindrick reported test methods which could not detect the limits of ≥7.5 mg/l. dissolved oxygen, ≤0.01 mg/l total chlorine, and ≤2.9 µg/l copper.
- 16. A file review of the DMR for the Plant for the months of September, October, and November 1997, beginning with September 15, 1997, found violations of the limits for total nitrogen as nitrogen: the single sample limit of 5 mg/l was exceeded 10 times and the limit for the monthly average of 5 mg/l was exceeded three times. The copper maximum effluent limit of 2.9 µg/l has been exceeded for the months of September, October, and November of 1997.
- 17. Whole effluent toxicity testing conducted in September 1997 found the Plant had unacceptable effluent toxicity to Mysidopsis bahia (M. bahia). The test ended on September 11, 1997. The three weekly additional tests with the failed test specie were not repeated within 14 days of the failed test as required by the Permit. The Plant effluent exhibits unacceptable toxicity.
- 18. The DMR for the Plant for September 1997 did not report the unacceptable toxicity for whole effluent toxicity. The September 1997 DMR and October 1997 DMR failed to properly record the number of violations of the Permit limits for dissolved oxygen, copper, and total nitrogen. The DMR for September 1997 reported the number of violations for total nitrogen as 4, when the actual number was 6.
- 19. The DMR for the Plant for the month of September 1997 was received on November 13, 1997.
- 20. On August 13, 1997 and September 21, 1997 during Plant inspections, Department personnel found a "C" licensed operator, as the lead operator, when a "B" operator was required.
- 21. On September 21, 1997, Department personnel did not find a building at the Plant constructed to house the equipment that would automatically monitor dissolved oxygen, pH, and total chlorine residual and adjust the chemical feed equipment.

#### COUNTI

22. Respondent Borda-DiMarco did not obtain a permit from the Department to build the The Landings Collection System which serves The Landings of St. Andrews residential building

#### COUNTI

23. Respondent Presbyterian Homes has not maintained The Landings Collection System in such a manner that the pumping station will remain fully operational and accessible during the 25 year flood. The electrical panel is not protected from a 100 year storm event.

#### COUNT III

24. Respondent Lindrick has not maintained The Lindrick Collection System to prevent inflow/infiltration and prevent introduction of pollutants other than domestic wastewater constituents, which may cause excessive corrosion or deterioration of wastewater facilities due to chemical action or pH levels.

#### COUNTIV

25. Respondent Lindrick is required by paragraph I.B.1 of the Permit to meet the effluent limits of the Permit. The Plant effluent does not meet the effluent limits for total nitrogen as nitrogen, total chlorine residual after dechlorination, dissolved oxygen, and copper.

#### COUNT Y

26. Respondent Lindrick did not use accurate test methods, as required in paragraphs I.B 8 and C.5 of the Permit, to test effluent for total chlorine residual, dissolved oxygen, and copper to produce accurate results.

#### COUNT VI

27. Respondent Lindrick has not followed test procedures found in the Department approved Standard Operating Procedures for Laboratory Operations and Sample Collection Activities (DER-QA-001/92).

#### COUNT VII

28. Respondent Lindrick has not accurately reported the effluent results required by paragraph I.B.1 of the Permit. The results reported were incomplete and inaccurate.

#### COUNT YIII

29. Respondent Lindrick is prohibited by paragraph I.B.9 of the Permit from discharging effluent that is chronically toxic. Respondent Lindrick continues to discharge a chronically toxic effluent.

#### COUNTIX

30. Respondent Lindrick did not conduct additional tests for M. bahia within 14 days of the failed test as required by paragraph I.B.10.(3).c of the Permit. The additional tests were to be repeated within 14 days of the failed test and continued weekly until three consecutive additional tests passed.

#### COUNT'X

31. Respondent Lindrick did not submit the September 1997 DMR on or before October 28, 1997. The September 1997 DMR was received on November 11, 1997. The reporting form was due no later than the 28th day of the following month, as was required by paragraph I.C.7 of the Permit.

#### COUNT XI

32 Respondent Lindrick did not have a Class B licensed lead operator on duty as required by paragraph V.1 of the Permit at the time of Department Plant inspections.

#### COUNT XII

33. Respondent Lindrick did not commence construction of the instrumentation building by September 15, 1997, as was required in paragraph VI.1.2 of the Permit Respondent Lindrick did not install the required electronic instruments that would monitor and automatically adjust the chemical feed rates to meet the effluent limits by December 15, 1997, as was required by paragraph VI.1.4 of the Permit.

#### COUNT XIII

34. The Department has incurred expenses to date while investigating this matter in the amount of not less than \$5,000.

#### CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Department has evaluated the Findings of Fact with regard to the requirements of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes ("F.S.") and Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C."), Title 62. Based on the foregoing facts the Department has made the following conclusions of law:

- 35. Respondent Lindrick, Respondent Borda-DiMarco, and Respondent Presbyterian Homes are "person"(s) within the meaning of Section 403.031(5), F.S.
- 36. The Plant, the Lindrick Collection System, and The Landings Collection System are "wastewater facilities" as defined in Rule 62-600.200(97), F.A.C., and are "installations" within the meaning of Section 403.031(4), F.S., and Rule 62-4.020(6), F.A.C.
- 37. The facts related in Counts I and II constitute a violation of Section 403.161(1)(b),
  Florida Statutes, which requires all facilities, as a pollution source, to operate in a manner
  consistent with the permit issued by the Department or in compliance with the Department rules.

  The facts also constitute a violation of Rule 62-4.210(1), F.A.C., which prohibits the construction
  of any installation or facility which will reasonably be expected to be a source of air or water
  pollution without first applying for and receiving a construction permit from the Department unless
  exempted by Statutes or Department Rule. The facts related in Count I also constitute
  a violation of Rule 62-604.500(1), F.A.C., which requires that collection/transmission systems shall
  not be placed into operation without prior approval of the Department.
  - 38. The facts related in Count II constitute a violation of Rule 62-604.400(2)(e), F.A.C., which provides that electrical and mechanical equipment shall be protected from physical damage during the 100 year flood. The facts related in Count II also constitute a violation of Rule 62-604.400(2)(e), F.A.C. which provides that the pumping station shall be designed to remain fully operational and accessible during the 25 year flood.
  - 39. The facts related in Count III constitute a violation of Rules 62-600.410(6), and 62-604.500(3), F.A.C., which makes it a violation to fail to maintain and operate facilities and

equipment in a condition which will not allow them to function as intended. Rule 62-604,130(4)(b), F.A.C. prohibits the introduction of pollutants other than domestic wastewater constituents, which may cause excessive corrosion or deterioration of wastewater facilities due to chemical action or pH levels.

- 40. The facts related in Count IV constitute a violation of Rule 62-600.740(2)(a), F.A.C., and the Permit, which make it a violation to release wastewater without providing proper treatment approved by the Department. The facts also constitute a violation of Section 403.161, F.S., which makes it a violation of Chapter 403, F.S., to fail to comply with any Department rule or permit.
- 41. The facts related in Count V constitute a violation of the Permit and Rule 62-160.120(1)(f)1 and 2, F.A.C., which requires that parties who collect samples for a specified Department activity shall follow procedures outlined in activity-specific standard operating procedures manuals that have been written by the Department or have equivalent sampling procedures outlined in a Department Approved Comprehensive Plan and Rule 62-4.246(1), F.A.C, which requires monitoring and sampling for pollutants reasonably expected to be contained in the discharge and to violate the water quality criteria in Chapter 62-302, F.A.C.
- 42. The facts related in Count VI and VII constitute a violation of Rule 62-600.740 (2)(e), F.A.C., which provides that the submission, by the owner, manager, or operator of a domestic wastewater facility, or agent or employee thereof, of misleading, false or inaccurate information or operation reports to the Department, either knowingly or through neglect is a violation. The facts also constitute a violation of Section 403.161, F.S., which makes it a violation of Chapter 403, F.S., to fail to comply with any Department rule or permit.
- 43. The facts in Count VIII constitute a violation of the Permit and Chapter 403.021, F.S., and Rules 62-302.530(62) and 62-302.300(11) which prohibits the discharge of substances in concentrations which are chronically toxic and prohibits the discharge of waste into Florida waters without treatment necessary to protect (the) beneficial use of the waters.

- 44. The facts related in Count IX constitute a violation of Section 403.161(1)(b), F.S., and the Permit, which makes it a violation to fail to comply with any rule, regulation, order, permit, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to its authority.
- 45. The facts related in Count X constitute a violation of Rule 62-601.300(1)(b), F.A.C., which requires reports shall be completed and submitted on a monthly basis and in a timely manner so as to be received by the twenty-eighth of the month following the month of operation. The facts also constitute a violation of Section 403.161(1)(b), F.S., and the Permit, which makes it a violation of Chapter 403 to fail to comply with any rule, regulation, order, permit, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to its authority.
- 46. The facts in Count XI constitute a violation of Rule 62-699.310(3)(a) Category I,

  F.A.C., which requires staffing by a Class C or higher operator 16 hours per day for 7 days a week.

  The lead/chief operator must be a B or higher. The facts also constitute a violation of Section

  403 161(1)(b), F.S., and the Permit, which makes it a violation of Chapter 403 to fail to comply with any rule, regulation, order, permit, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to its authority.
- 47. The facts in Count XII constitute a violation Section 403.161(1)(b), F.S., and the Permit, which makes it a violation of Chapter 403 to fail to comply with any rule, regulation, order, permit, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to its authority.
- 48. The costs and expenses related in Count XIII are reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the State while investigating this matter, which are recoverable pursuant to Section 403.141(1), F.S.

(THIS AREA PURPOSELY LEFT BLANK)

#### ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION

The Department has alleged that the activities related in the Findings of Fact constitute violations of Florida law. The Orders for Corrective Action state what you, Respondent Lindrick, Respondent Borda-DiMarco, and Respondent Presbyterian must do in order to correct and redress the violations alleged in this Notice.

The Department will adopt the Orders for Corrective Action as part of its Final Order in this case unless Respondent Lindrick, Respondent Borda-DiMarco, and Respondent Presbyterian Homes files a timely petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 403.121, F.S. (See Notice of Rights.) If Respondent Lindrick, Respondent Borda-DiMarco, and Respondent Presbyterian Homes fails to comply with the corrective actions ordered by the Final Order, the Department is authorized to file suit seeking judicial enforcement of the Department's Order pursuant to Sections 120.69, 405.121 and 403.131, F.S.

Pursuant to the authority of Sections 403.061(8) and 403.121, F.S., the Department proposes to adopt in its Final Order in this case the following specific corrective actions which will redress the alleged violations:

- 1. Respondents shall forthwith comply with all Department rules regarding domestic wastewater collection/transmission, domestic wastewater treatment, and effluent disposal.

  Respondents shall correct and redress all violations in the time periods required below and shall comply with all applicable rules in Title 62, F.A.C. and Chapter 403, Florida Statutes.
- 2. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent Borda-DiMarco and/or Respondent Presbyterian Homes shall submit an application to the Department for the construction of The Landings Collection System. The application, at a minimum, shall include a plan to bring the lift station into compliance with Rules 62-604.400(2)(a-e), F.A.C. The application shall be prepared and scaled by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida. Upon issuance of the permit, Respondent Borda-DiMarco and/or Respondent Presbyterian Homes shall complete construction pursuant to the conditions of the permit. The construction of The Landings Collection System shall be certified complete within 60 days of the issuance of the permit.

- 3. If The Landings Collection System application, as referenced in paragraph 2 of this Order, is denied by the Department, Respondent Presbyterian Homes shall abandon use of The Landings Collection System within 60 days of the permit denial. Concurrently, within 60 days of the Permit denial, Respondent Lindrick shall not accept wastewater flows for treatment from The Landings Collection System.
- 4. Within 270 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent Lindrick shall have eliminated intrusion/infiltration into the Lindrick Collection System to the extent that influent strength to the Plant (or to any regional wastewater treatment plant) shall not exceed 250 mg/l chlorides. Testing shall commence with the effective the date of this Order and continue until 8 consecutive weekly results have met the influent limit for chlorides. Paragraph C.1 of the Permit is hereby amended to add chloride to the influent sampling as follows: Parameter/chlorides; Units/mg/l; Max/Min/Report; Monitoring Frequency/Weekly, Sample Type/16 hr fpc; Monitoring Location/INF-01-25442.
- 5. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent Lindrick shall follow the Department approved Standard Operating Procedures for Laboratory Operations and Sample Collection Activities (DER-QA-001/92) which addresses all tests and collection methods required for specific activities found in the Permit.
- 6. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent Lindrick shall begin tests to determine the cause of the chronic toxicity and to provide reasonable assurance to the Department that the effluent will meet the requirement of Rule 62-302.500, F.A.C. and meet the surface water criteria established in Rule 62-302.530, F.A.C. The analysis shall be in accordance with Rule 62-160, F.A.C.
- 7. Effective with the date of the Order, Respondent Lindrick shall submit <u>duplicate</u> copies of the DMR, laboratory results, and the chain of custody for all tests performed at the Plant to the Department's Southwest District Office on a monthly basis and not later than the 28<sup>th</sup> day of the following month.

- 8. Effective with the date of this Order, Respondent Lindrick shall increase Plant operator staff time from 16 hours to 24 hours per day, seven days a week. Paragraph V.1 of the Permit is hereby amended to increase operator staff time from 16 hours to 24 hours per day, seven days a week. The lead operator shall be a Class B or higher licensed operator on each day during the first period of high flow. The second period of high flow shall be staffed by a Class C or higher licensed operator.
- 9. Within 120 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent Lindrick shall reduce the presence of copper in the Plant effluent to  $\leq 2.9 \,\mu g/l$ . Effective with the date of this Order, paragraph I.B.1 of the Permit, in regard to the monitoring frequency for testing the parameter copper, is hereby amended from "every six months" to "weekly".
- 10. Effective with the date of this Order, paragraph I.B.1.of the Permit is hereby amended to include the reporting of Nitrite/Nitrate as N, using a monitoring frequency of weekly, sampling by a 16 hour flow proportional composite sampler, and at monitoring location EFA-01-13790.
- 11. Commencing immediately and henceforth, Respondent Lindrick shall notify the Department of any abnormal events that occur at the Plant within the time periods in Rule 62-4.130. F.A.C.
- effluent limits of the Permit or initiate actions that will cease surface water discharge into Cross

  Bayou. Not less than 30 days prior to ceasing the discharge, Respondent Lindrick shall submit an abandonment plan for the Plant to the Department and an application to the proper authority

  (City/County) of the regional wastewater collection/transmission system ("System") for approval to divert the Lindrick Collection System to the System. Respondent Lindrick shall copy the Department on all correspondence between Respondent Lindrick and the proper authority of the System. Within 30 days of the decision to divert the Lindrick Collection System to the System, Respondent-Lindrick shall submit an application to the Department to construct a wastewater collection/transmission system to permanently connect flow from the Lindrick Collection System to the System. The application shall be prepared and sealed by a professional engineer registered in

the State of Florida. This connection shall be constructed, certified complete and put into operation within 180 days of the effective date of this Order. Within 30 days of completion of construction, Respondent Lindrick shall submit the appropriate Certification of Completion of Construction signed and scaled by the project engineer.

13. Effective with the date of this Order, Respondent Lindrick shall not allow connection of any additional wastewater collection/transmission systems to the Lindrick Collection System until (1) all corrective actions of this Order have been made, (2) the effluent toxicity is eliminated, and (3) the conditions of the Permit are met.

:

14. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall make payment to the Department for costs and expenses in the amount of \$5000.00. Payment shall be made by cashier's check or money order payable to the "State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection" and shall include thereon the OGC number assigned to this case and the notation "Ecosystem Management and Restoration Trust Fund". The payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest District, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida 33619-8318.

#### NOTICE OF RIGHTS

- 1. Respondents have the right to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120 569 and 120.57(1), F.S., if Respondents dispute issues of material fact raised by this Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action ("Notice"). At a formal hearing, Respondent will have the opportunity to be represented by counsel, to present evidence and argument on all issues involved, to conduct cross-examination and submit rebuttal evidence, to submit proposed findings of fact and orders, and to file exceptions to any order or hearing officer's recommended order.
- 2. Respondents have the right-to-an informal administrative proceeding pursuant to Sections 120,569 and 120,57(2), F.S., if Respondents do not dispute issues of material fact raised by this Notice. If an informal proceeding is held, Respondents will have the opportunity to be

represented by counsel, to present to the agency written or oral evidence in opposition to the Department's proposed action, or to present a written statement challenging the grounds upon which the Department is justifying its proposed action.

- 3. If Respondents desire a formal hearing or an informal proceeding, Respondents must file a written responsive pleading entitled "Petition for Administrative Proceeding" within 20 days of receipt of this Notice or within 10 days of any timely requested informal conference held pursuant to paragraph 5 below. The petition must be in the form required by F.A.C. Chapter 62-103.155 and by F.A.C. Rule 28-106.201. A petition is filed when it is received by the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.
- 4. Respondents may request mediation under section 120.573 before the deadline for filing a petition. Choosing mediation will not adversely affect the right to a hearing if mediation does not result in a settlement. The procedures for pursuing mediation are set forth below. If the Department agrees that mediation in this matter is appropriate, Respondents must pursue mediation by reaching a mediation agreement with the Department before the deadline for filing a petition.

  The agreement must be filed in (received by) the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, by the same deadline as set forth above for the filing of a petition.

The agreement to mediate must include the following:

- (a) The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of any persons who may attend the mediation:
- (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the mediator selected by the parties, or a provision for selecting a mediator within a specified time;
  - (c) The agreed allocation of the costs and fees associated with the mediation;
- (d) The agreement of the parties on the confidentiality of discussions and documents introduced during mediation;

- (e) The date, time, and place of the first mediation session, or a deadline for holding the first session, if no mediator has yet been chosen;
- (f) The name of each party's representative who shall have authority to settle or recommend settlement; and
  - (g) The signatures of all parties or their authorized representatives.

. . .

As provided in section 120.573 of the Florida Statutes, the timely agreement of all parties to mediate will toll the time limitations imposed by sections 120.569 and 120.57 for requesting and holding an administrative hearing. Unless otherwise agreed by the parties, the mediation must be concluded within sixty days of the execution of the agreement. If mediation results in settlement of the administrative dispute, the Department must enter a final order incorporating the agreement of the parties. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by such a modified final decision of the Department have a right to petition for a hearing only in accordance with the requirements for such petitions set forth above, and must therefore file their petitions within 21 days of receipt of this notice. If mediation terminates without settlement of the dispute, the Department shall notify the Respondents in writing that the administrative hearing processes under sections 120.569 and 120.57 remain available for disposition of the dispute, and the notice will specify the deadlines that then will apply for challenging the agency action and electing remedies under those two statutes.

- 5. Respondents may request an informal conference with the Department in order to resolve this matter promptly and amicably. Respondents' rights will not be adjudicated at an informal conference, and the right to a formal hearing or informal proceeding will not be affected by requesting or participating in an informal conference.
- 6. If Respondents desire an informal conference, Respondents must file a written "Request for Informal Conference" within ten days of receipt of this Notice. The request must be made to the person indicated on the last page of this Notice. The request is filed when it is received by the office of the person indicated on the last page of this Notice. A properly filed written request for Informal Conference shall toll the time for filing a petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding as provided herein. If no resolution of this matter results from the informal

conference, Respondents have the right to file a petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding within 20 days of the date the conference is closed.

- 7. Respondents will waive the right to a formal hearing or an informal proceeding if a petition is not filed with the Department within 20 days of receipt of this Notice or within 20 days of the date an informal conference is closed if one is held. These time limits may be varied only by written consent of the Department.
- 8. The allegations of this Notice together with the Orders for Corrective Action will be adopted by the Department in a Final Order if Respondents fail to timely file a petition for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 403.121, F.S. A Final Order will constitute a full and final adjudication of the matters alleged in this Notice.
- 9. If Respondents fail to comply with the Final Order, the Department is authorized to file suit in circuit court seeking a mandatory injunction to compel compliance with the Order, pursuant to Sections 120.69, 403.121 and 403.131, F.S. The Department may also seek to recover damages, all costs of litigation including reasonable attorney's fees and expert witness fees, and civil penalties of not more than \$10,000 per day for each day that Respondents have failed to comply with the Final Order.
- 10. This matter may be resolved if the Department and Respondents enter into a Consent Order, in accordance with Section 120.57(4), F.S., upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable.
- 11. The Department is not barred by the issuance of this Notice from maintaining an independent action in circuit court with respect to the alleged violations. If such action is warranted, the Department may seek injunctive relief, damages, civil penalties of not more than \$10,000 per day, and all costs of litigation.

12. Copies of Department rules referenced in this Notice may be examined at any Department Office or may be obtained by written request to the person listed on the last page of this Notice.

DATED this 13 day of m, 198:

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Richard D. Garnty, Ph.D.
Director of District Management
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8318

#### Copies furnished to:

•

Larry Morgan
Office of General Counsel
Department of Environmental Protection
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Mr. Tom O'Noil, Director of Utilities, City of New Port Richey, Florida Mr. John Gallagher, County Administrator, Pasco County, Florida Mr. Ralph Jaeger, Esq. Public Service Commission, Tallahassee, Florida

#### A petition for hearing must be filed with:

Office of General Counsel
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000
Telephone: 850/488-9730

#### A request for an informal conference must be made to:

Mr. Thomas Gucciardo, Environmental Manager Domestic Wastewater Section 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida 33619 Telephone: 813/744-6100, Ext. 392

# City of New Port Richey The Gateway To Tropical Florida:

May 22, 1998

Mr. Joseph R. Borda President Lindrick Service Corporation P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, Florida 34656-1176

SUBJECT:

BULK WASTEWIER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NEW PORT RICHEY

AND LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

Dear Mr. Borda:

At its regular meeting of May 19, 1998, the New Port Richey City Council approved the Bulk Wastewater Agreement between the City of New Port Richey and Lindrick Service Corporation. A fully executed agreement is enclosed. We have retained one fully executed agreement for our files.

A copy of the agreement is also being sent you at the Merchantville, New Jersey address.

A copy of a letter sent by Mr. Thomas O'Neill, Director of Public Works, is also enclosed regarding information that the City of New Port Richey is requiring from Lindrick Service Corporation.

Sincerely yours.

Gerald J. Seeber City Manager

GJS/lik

Encis.-Z

ec: Richard Snyder

Thomas O'Neill

Thomas Morrison

Borda Engineers, Merchantville, NJ

CM980562

APPENDIX B

MAY.26.1998 11:46HM

BUKDH FURTUFFKD

# City of New Port Richey

file

The Gateway To Tropical Florida' PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

6420 Pine Hill Road • Port Richey, Florida 34668

(813) 841-4536 FAX# (813) 841-4586

May 20, 1998

Mr. Joe Borda c/o Borda Engineers Centre Chestnut Street Merchantville Train Station Merchantville, N.J. 08109

RE: Lindrick Bulk Wastewater Treatment Agreement

Dear Mr. Borda:

Please be advised that at a regular meeting on May 19, 1998, the New Port Richey City Council approved the Bulk Wastewater Treatment Agreement between the City and the Lindrick Service Corporation. A fully executed copy of the Agreement will be sent to your office subsequent to final execution by the Mayor and City Clerk.

With respect to the Agreement, the Lindrick Service Corporation is required to keep the City fully informed with regard to the collection system improvements necessary to reduce chloride levels in the Lindrick System to less than 600 mg/l. Accordingly, I am requesting that you provide my office with a schedule and a descriptive plan for the Lindrick Collection System improvements at the earliest opportunity. The City intends to be fully knowledgeable with regard to the construction activity on the Lindrick System and plans to inspect work in progress in order to receive the necessary assurances that the contract chloride limits can be maintained in the Lindrick System subsequent to connection to the City.

I look forward to hearing from you in the near future regarding the matter and please feel free to contact me if there are any questions or if any further information is desired.

Sincerely,

Thomas A. O'Neill

**Public Works Director** 

TON/pc \*PW980518

R. Kramer

E. Denny

G. Deremer

# BULK WASTEWATER TREATMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NEW PORT RICHEY AND LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between THE CITY OF NEW PORT RICHEY, a duly chartered municipal corporation in the State of Florida, acting by and through its CITY COUNCIL, the governing body thereof, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "LINDRICK".

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, LINDRICK has received a certificate from the Florida Public Service Commission authorizing the provision of public sewer service to an area located in Pasco County pursuant to Chapter 367.041, Florida Statutes and said certificated service area is further described in "EXHIBIT A" attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, LINDRICK has requested the CITY to provide bulk wastewater treatment service for the existing and new customers of LINDRICK'S system; and,

WHEREAS, subject to the conditions and limitations set forth herein, the CITY desires to provide bulk wastewater treatment services to LINDRICK for the purpose of offering centralized wastewater service from the New Port Richey Wastewater Treatment Plant, which presently possesses sufficient excess capacity to provide such treatment; and,

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the requested service, the CITY desires to provide certain standards for the expansion and maintenance of the LINDRICK wastewater collection system and certain requirements for the quality of effluent delivered by LINDRICK to the CITY for treatment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, which shall be deemed an integral part of this agreement, and of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, the CITY and LINDRICK intending to be legally bound thereby, agree as follows:

#### Section I. Recitals.

The Recitals clauses set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this agreement.

#### Section II. Purpose.

It is the purpose and intent of this agreement to provide for central public sewer service to existing homes and structures and future homes and structures located in the certificated area of LINDRICK and to provide for additional assurances of timely payment to the CITY of all costs incurred in the provision of such service by the CITY, including, but not limited to, cost of operation and maintenance, debt service costs, capital costs, renewal and replacement costs, and expansion costs. All terms and conditions contained herein shall be read and interpreted in a manner consistent with and in furtherance of this purpose and intent.

#### Section III. Bulk Wastewater Treatment Service.

Volume Treated: Subject to the conditions and limitations set forth in this agreement, the CITY shall provide bulk wastewater treatment service in an amount of up to 850,000 gallons per day (annual average daily flow or "AADF") to LINDRICK. LINDRICK shall be responsible for making the actual connection to the CITY'S sewer force main and for any future maintenance to the connection facilities. Prior to, and as a condition precedent to, the connection of the LINDRICK system to the CITY's sewer force main, it shall be the responsibility of LINDRICK to furnish proof, in a form acceptable to the City, from LINDRICK'S independent engineer to the CITY that chloride levels in the LINDRICK sewer system effluent do not exceed 600 mg/l. The CITY shall have no obligation to allow LINDRICK to connect to the City's system absent receipt by the CITY of such proof. With respect to Lindrick making improvements in order to reduce the chloride levels to less than 600 mg/l. Lindrick shall keep the City fully informed as to the improvements being made and the City may inspect any and all of the work associated with said improvements. The CITY prior to the time the work is actually performed shall approve the location and type of connection. Such work shall be supervised and directed by the CITY and must meet all applicable State and CITY standards. Subsequent to connection to the City System, Lindrick shall utilize its best efforts as part of an ongoing sewer collection system rehabilitation program to further reduce chloride levels in its system effluent below 600 mg/l in accordance with City or State requirements. Lindrick further agrees that subsequent to connection to the City System, the City shall be the sole provider of wastewater treatment for the Lindrick service area during the term of this agreement. Lindrick acknowledges that the City has to meet certain discharge limits with respect to chlorides and to assist the City in meeting this limit, and as part of Lindrick's continuing efforts, it will make a good faith effort to reduce its chloride levels below 400 mg/l.

<sup>1.</sup> Meter Installation: LINDRICK shall install, as part of its connection to the CITY system, an appropriate metering device(s) meeting CITY specifications, at the point of connection which is acceptable to the CITY, for the purposes of determining the amount of wastewater treatment service being provided by the CITY pursuant to this agreement. It shall be the responsibility of

LINDRICK to pay all costs associated with the purchase and installation of such meter(s). Following installation, the CITY shall own, operate, and maintain the meter(s), and the CITY shall have the absolute right of access for testing, reading purposes, and for any necessary repairs to maintain the integrity of the CITY'S wastewater collection system. LINDRICK shall also be provided reasonable access to the meter(s) for testing and reading purposes. LINDRICK shall be liable for the cost of the purchase and installation of any additional meters or similar equipment or devices used to measure the amount of wastewater treated.

- 2. Meter Reading and Payments: The CITY will invoice LINDRICK on a monthly basis, in accordance with meter readings taken. The invoice will cover services already rendered. LINDRICK shall make payment based upon the meter readings within thirty (30) days of the billing date. Charges are due when rendered and will become past due thirty (30) days from the billing date at which time a \$5.00 or 10% penalty may be assessed, whichever is greater. Nothing contained herein, including the charging of penalties, shall extend the due date for any payment. Utility service will be discontinued if payment of all charges and penalties is not received within forty five (45) days from the billing date. Any failure to pay on or before the due date shall be considered a default under the terms of this agreement entitling the CTTY to those remedies set forth in the default section including, but not limited to, termination of service.
- Meter Reading Disputes and Remedies: In the event LINDRICK disputes the accuracy of any meter reading, it must notify the CITY within fifteen (15) days of billing and demonstrate, through appropriate calibration testing, that the meter is either not properly calibrated or is not functioning properly. All meter readings not disputed within fifteen (15) days of receipt by LINDRICK are final and not subject to dispute. In the event LINDRICK disputes the billing, it shall still pay the amount billed by the CITY. If it is subsequently determined, in accordance with the procedure specified below, that the billing is in error, then LINDRICK will be reimbursed or credited for any difference within thirty (30) days of such determination. If LINDRICK demonstrates that the CITY'S meter is not working properly, then the CITY shall be responsible for the cost of testing, repair, or replacement. In the event of any unresolved dispute concerning the meters' performance or accuracy, the parties agree to mutually select an independent testing company qualified to perform appropriate tests upon the meter. The decision of this mutually selected testing company, as to the meter's performance or accuracy, shall be binding upon the parties. In the event the meter is determined to be accurate with the manufacturer's range of tolerance, then the cost of testing shall be paid by LINDRICK. If the meter is determined to be inaccurate and outside the range of tolerances, then the CITY shall pay for the cost of testing.

- B. Monthly Service Rate: LINDRICK agrees to pay the CITY a service rate of One and 96/100 Dollars (\$1.96) per thousand gallons of wastewater treated based upon the meter readings. The New Port Richey City Council, in accordance with the CITY'S rate-setting procedures may adjust this initial user service rate, including any or all components thereof, upward or downward, from time to time.
- C. Impact Fee for Existing and Future Development: An 89 cents (\$.89) per thousand gallons capital recovery surcharge shall be charged by the CITY for wastewater flow treated from LINDRICK for existing and future development within the Public Service Commission certificated area of LINDRICK.
- D. Excess Capacity: Provided sufficient unused and uncommitted capacity is available at the New Port Richey Wastewater Treatment Plant, as determined by the CITY, and further provided that all appropriate permits have been obtained by LINDRICK from State regulatory agencies, the CITY agrees to treat wastewater in excess of 850,000 gallons per day (AADF) pursuant to this agreement up to available capacity which may vary from time to time as often as daily.
- E. Discharge Regulations: LINDRICK agrees to abide by the City of New Port Richey Code of Ordinances, including any regulations for discharge to the City Wastewater Collection System, and as such regulations may be changed from time to time by requirement of Federal or State authorities and/or by the CITY. In the event that a customer of LINDRICK violates the CITY'S discharge regulations, then LINDRICK shall be responsible for any cost incurred by the CITY for the violation, including any fine levied by any regulatory agency. Furthermore, LINDRICK agrees to cooperate with the CITY in any effort to detect and correct violations of the discharge regulations.
- F. <u>Coordination of Flows</u>: LINDRICK will cooperate in every possible reasonable way with the CITY to control flows into the plant so that the flows shall not exceed the permitted perday maximum for the plant.
- G. Service Commitment: The CITY shall use its best efforts to provide the treatment capacity needed by LINDRICK to serve its customers. However, the CITY shall not be liable for damages to LINDRICK or to any third party resulting from the City's inability to provide sewer services pursuant to this agreement when such inability is attributable to equipment failure, regulatory restrictions, force majeur or uncontrollable circumstances and the customers of LINDRICK are being affected and treated in a manner similar to the customers of the CITY. LINDRICK agrees to indemnify and to hold the CITY harmless from any such liability and any costs or expenses including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, incurred by the CITY in connection with defending any claim for such liability whether or not suit is brought.

#### H. Public Sewer Collection System: LINDRICK shall, at its expense:

- 1. Purchase, install, repair, or maintain its entire wastewater collection system, including all sewer lines, pump stations, and other facilities and appurtenances that may be necessary in order to tap into or make connections with the CITY'S wastewater system.
- 2. Cause to be conducted all investigations and testing that may be required in order for LINDRICK to tap into said system, including all design, construction, repair, and maintenance of said connection equipment.
- 3. Cause all sewer lines, pump stations, and all other facilities required for the connection to the CITY system to be repaired and maintained in accordance with appropriate CITY standards and specifications.
- I. Permits: LINDRICK shall have the responsibility of securing and maintaining all necessary permits from all governmental agencies having regulatory authority over the LINDRICK public sewer collection system.
- J. <u>Waiver of Breach:</u> No waiver of breach of any of the terms of this agreement shall be construed to be a waiver of any succeeding breach.

#### Section IV. General Provisions.

These conditions are binding upon the successors and assignees of the parties hereto. Whenever one- (1) party gives notice to the other party concerning any of the provisions of this agreement, such notice shall be given by certified mail, return receipt required. Said notice shall be deemed given when it is deposited in the United States mail with sufficient postage prepaid (notwithstanding that the return receipt is not subsequently received). Notices shall be addressed as follows:

CITY:

City Manager
City of New Port Richey
5919 Main Street
New Port Richey, Florida 34652-2785

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION:

Joseph Borda, President Lindrick Service Corporation

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, Florida 34656

#### AND

Borda Engineers Centre Chestnut Street Merchantville Train Station Merchantville, NJ 08109

Giving notice as provided for in this paragraph may change these addresses.

#### Section V. Default.

If either party materially fails or defaults in keeping, performing, or abiding by the terms and provisions of this agreement, then the other party shall give written notice to the defaulting party specifying the nature of the default. If the defaulting party does not cure the default within fifteen (15) days after the date of written notice, then this agreement, at the option of the other party, shall terminate. In the event the CITY elects to terminate pursuant to this section, such termination shall include the cessation of bulk wastewater services.

Neither party shall be relieved of liability to the other for damages sustained by virtue of any party wrongfully exercising this provision. This paragraph is not intended to replace any other legal or equitable remedies available to any non-defaulting party under Florida law, but it is in addition thereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any failure to make timely payments shall be considered a material default under the terms of this agreement without the necessity for any written notice to LINDRICK.

#### Section VI. Utility System Charges.

LINDRICK shall fix, revise, maintain, and collect such fees, rates, rentals, or other charge for the use of the products, services, and facilities of its utility system as shall be necessary to fund the timely payment of its respective obligations and liabilities under this agreement. LINDRICK shall maintain its utility system operation and maintenance accounts throughout the term of this agreement for the purpose of paying its obligations and liabilities hereunder.

#### Section VII. Miscellaneous Provision.

- A. Force Majeur: In the event the parties' performance of this agreement, other than the payment of money, is prevented or interrupted by consequent of an act of God, or of the public enemy, or national emergency, allocation, or other governmental restrictions upon the use or availability of labor or materials, rationing, civil insurrection, riot, racial or civil rights disorder or demonstration, strike, embargo, flood, tidal wave, fire, explosion, bomb detonation, nuclear fallout, windstorm, hurricane, sinkholes, earthquake, or other casualty or disaster or catastrophe, unforeseeable failure or breakdown of pumping, transmission, or other facilities, governmental rules or acts or orders or restrictions of regulations or requirements, acts or actions of any government, except the CITY, or public or governmental authority, commission, board, agency, official, or officer, or judgment or a restraining order or injunction of any court, the party shall not be liable for such nonperformance, and the time of performance shall be extended for such time period that the party is diligently attempting to perform.
- B. <u>Subsequent Documents:</u> The parties hereto agree that from and after the date of execution hereof, each will, upon the request of the other, execute and deliver such other documents and instruments and take other actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the intent of this agreement.
- C. <u>Service Limitation:</u> This agreement shall not be considered an obligation on the part of the CITY to perform in any way other than as indicated herein. The CITY shall not be obligated under the terms of this agreement to treat additional wastewater from LINDRICK from areas outside of LINDRICK'S certificated area, or areas which are not presently served by LINDRICK, unless the CITY issues written notification that it does not object to such additional service.
- D. <u>Binding Effect:</u> This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, representatives, and assigns of the parties hereto and the provisions hereof shall constitute covenants running with the land for the benefit of the heirs, representatives, and assigns of the party. This agreement shall not be assigned by LINDRICK without the express permission of the CITY; however, the CITY shall not unreasonably withhold such consent.
- E. Term: Following the City's acceptance of Lindrick's proof that its chloride levels do not exceed 600 mg/l and Lindrick's connection to the City System as provided in provision III.A. hereof, the City shall provide bulk wastewater treatment for Lindrick's existing and new customers for a term of two (2) years commencing on the date of Lindrick's actual discharge into the City system. If during this two year term Lindrick performs in accordance with the terms and conditions of this agreement, including maintaining chloride levels below 600 mg/l, Lindrick shall have the option to extend the term of this agreement up to ten additional years. Provided, however, if within one year of the execution of this agreement Lindrick fails to provide the required proof that its chloride levels are less than 600 mg/l and Lindrick fails to connect to the City System as provided in provision III.A. hereof, this agreement shall terminate and becomes null and void.

- F. Public Service Commission Approval: LINDRICK agrees that immediately upon execution by the CITY of the Bulk Wastewater Agreement, LINDRICK will file the same with the Florida Public Service Commission and, in the event Commission approval is required, LINDRICK shall use its best faith efforts to obtain such approval. Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, in the event the Commission's approval of this agreement is required prior to its effectiveness, the same must be approved in its entirety as a condition precedent to the CITY'S obligations hereunder.
- G. Termination: Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, should the City elect to terminate this agreement after the City is providing bulk wastewater treatment for Lindrick, the City shall give written notice of its decision to terminate and afford Lindrick a reasonable time to construct and permit a new wastewater treatment plant capable of treating all of Lindrick's wastewater treatment plant capable of treating all of Lindrick's wastewater shall not exceed three years. The City shall continue to provide bulk wastewater service until the new plant is in operation, provided that Lindrick continues to abide by the discharge regulations set forth in Section III.E., and the meter reading and payments provisions set forth in Section III.A.2. of this agreement.

Each party acknowledges that it has played an equal role in drafting this agreement and, as a result, in the event of any ambiguity contained herein, the same shall not be construed against or in favor of either party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto placed their respective hands and seals this 12th day of 1998.

(SEAL)

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

ATTEST

Print Name: Margaret E-Mount 1-

RY. 🛰

OSEPH BORDA, PRESIDENT

(SEAL)

CITYLOF NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA

ATTESTY

BY: Yuke Vilhe

JUNE BOTTNER, CITY CLERK

BY:

ETER A. ALTMAN, MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT

BY:

THOMAS K. MORRISON, CITY ATTORNEY



### Department of Environmental Protection

Lavaon Chiles Ciovernor Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

June 26, 1998 Pasco County

Juseph R. Borda, President Lindrick Service Corporation P.O. Box 1176 Naw Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

RE: Consent Order No. 98-0025

Dear Mr. Borda:

Please find anclosed the executed Consent Order effective June 26, 1998. The letter from Mr. Ceremer dated June 22, 1998 and attached to the document was removed as an "exhibit." The irrelusion of this language in the consent order or as an exhibit would further delay the execution of the document. We do not believe its inclusion would add or delete any substantive change to the intent of the sampling of chloride at the headworks.

Flowever, the language in the letter is acceptable regarding the sampling of chlorides and adds further clarification as to the method of compositing the influent sample. The letter will be added to the file as a record of our conversations.

Thank you for your efforts in resolving the Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action.

Sincerely,

Thomas Gucciardo Environmental Manager

**Domestic Wastewater Section** 

Enclosure:

cc: Jacob Varn, Esq., w/ enclosure

Gary Deremer, H2O Utility Services, Inc., w/ enclosure

"Protect Cons"

APPENDIX C

comice on response paper.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Complainant,

v.
Lindrick Service Corporation
AND
Borde-DiMarco Ltd.
AND
Presbyterian Homes and Housing
Foundation of Florida, Inc.,

IN THE OFFICE OF THE SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

OGC FILE NO.: 98-0025 DOAH CASE NO. 98-1226

Respondents.

#### CONSENT ORDER

This Consent Order is made and entered into between the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department"). Lindrick Service Corporation ("Respendent Lindrick"), Borda-DiMarco, Ltd. ("Respondent Borda-DiMarco"), and Presbyterian Homes and Housing Foundation of Florida, Inc. ("Respondent Presbyterian Homes") to reach settlement of certain matters at issue between the Department and Respondents.

The Department finds and the Respondents admit the following:

- 1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of Florida having the power and duty to protect Florida's air and water resources and to administer and enforce the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes ("F.S."), and the rules promulgated thereunder, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Title 62. The Department has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this Consent Order.
  - 2. Respondents are persons within the meaning of Section 403.031(5), F.S.
- 3. Respondent Lindrick is a corporation registered to conduct business in the State of Florida. Joseph R. Borda is the President of Lindrick Service Corporation.
- 4. Respondent Borda-DiMarco is a limited partnership registered to conduct business in the State of Florida. Joseph R. Borda is the Registered Agent.
- 5. Respondent Presbyterian Homes is a foundation registered to conduct business in the State of Florida. Thomas Ahrenholz is the Executive Director.

- 6. Respondent Lindrick is the owner and is responsible for the operation of the Lindrick Service Corporation wastewater treatment plant, a 0.750 MGD, Type I conventional activated sludge domestic wastewater treatment plant that discharges the effluent to the Gulf of Mexico via the Cross Bayou, a Class III marine water ("Plant"). The Plant is located at 4740 South Road, New Port Richey, Pasco County, Florida in the area of Latitude 28°14′44″ N, Longitude 82°44′20″ W ("Property"). Respondent owns the Property on which the Plant is located. Respondent Lindrick operates the Plant pursuant to Wastewater Permit No. FL0032603 and Administrative Order No. AO-005-SW issued on July 3, 1997 ("Permit").
- 7. Respondent Lindrick is the owner and is responsible for the operation of the Lindrick Service Corporation wastewater collection/transmission system connected to the Plant which serves the Gulf Harbors area of Pasco County, Florida ("Lindrick Collection System").
- 8. Respondent Borda-DiMarco is a devaloper responsible for constructing a wastewater collection/transmission system that serves The Landings of St. Andrews residential building ("The Landings Collection System"). The Landings Collection System includes a lift station located at 5852 Sea Forest Drive, New Port Richey, Pasco County, Florida, and is connected to the Lindrick Collection System.
  - 9. Respondent Presbyterian Homes owns and operates The Landings Collection System,
- 10. On January 13, 1998, the Department issued a Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action to the Respondents alleging, at a minimum, that The Landings Collection System was built and placed in service without first obtaining a permit from the Department and was improperly constructed, the Lindrick Collection System is poorly maintained and requires maintenance to reduce the salinity of the wastewater, the Plant effluent contains amounts of copper and total nitrogen that exceed the permitted limits, the Plant discharge monitoring reports ("DMR's") submitted to the Department were inaccurate, and the staffing requirement of the Plant is not sufficient. On February 3, 1998, a Petition for Formal Administrative Hearing was filed and a hearing is scheduled for June 24, 1998.

11. The parties met on May 18, 1998 and subsequent dates in an effort to reach a resolution of the matters without the need for further litigation, and having reached a resolution of the matters pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rules 62-103.155 and 28-106.210, the Department and the Respondents mutually agree and it is

#### ORDERED:

- 12. Respondents shall comply with the following corrective actions within the stated time periods:
- (a) Within 20 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent Lindrick shall staff the Plant with certified operators from 7 a.m. to 11 p.m., 7 days a week. The lead operator shall possess a valid B wastewater license and be present 7 days a week during the period of first high flow. Except for the lead operator, all other operators shall possess a valid C or higher (A or B) wastewater license.
- (b) Within 30 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent Lindrick shell create and use a laboratory quality check list in accordance with Chapter 8 of the NPDES

  Compliance Inspection Manual (1988) for each Permit test parameters reported in accordance with Department of Environmental Regulation (Protection) Standard Operating Procedures for Laboratory Operations and Sampling Collection Activities DER QA-001/92.
- (c) On May 19, 1998, Respondent Lindrick and the City of New Port Richey entered into a Bulk Wastewater Treatment Agreement ("Agreement"). The Agreement specifies certain terms and conditions that Respondent Lindrick must meet prior to May 19, 1999 in order for the City of New Port Richey to provide bulk wastewater treatment service for Respondent Lindrick's utility customers and allow Respondent Lindrick to take the Plant out of operation. However, a major condition of the Agreement requires Respondent Lindrick to provide assurances to the City of New Port Richey that the Lindrick Collection System does not contain chloride levels exceeding 600 mg/l. At this time, the Lindrick Collection System has intrusion and infiltration of saltwater which increases the chloride content of the wastewater to approximately 1,400 mg/l. Respondent

Lindrick has committed to the City of New Port Richey to undertake a sewer collection system rehabilitation program to reduce the chloride levels of Respondent Lindrick's wastewater to acceptable levels.

On May 22, 1998, Respondent Lindrick's consultant, H2O Utility Services, Inc., presented the Department an overview of the Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Collection System Rehabilitation Project ("Rehab Project"). The Rehab Project identifies a two-phased project over two years of sewer collection/transmission system repairs consisting of pressure cleaning and vacuuming, televising, testing, grouting and slip lining, if required, of the entire Lindrick Collection System. However, the exact nature of the improvements to be made to the Lindrick Collection System will vary from location to location and depend on the nature of the problem to be corrected. The goal of Phase I of the Rehab Project is to reduce the chloride levels of the Lindrick Collection System to below 600 mg/l by May 19, 1999. The goal of Phase II of the Rehab Project is to reduce the chloride levels of the Lindrick System to below 400 mg/l by May 19, 2000.

In any event, not withstanding the above, Respondent Lindrick shall complete the Rehab

Project of the entire Lindrick Collection System as proposed by no later than May 19, 2000 and shall remove the Plant from service no later than May 19, 1999. However, Respondent Lindrick shall obtain any Department permit required to connect the Lindrick Collection System to any regional wastewater treatment plant.

(d) An abandonment plan for the Plant shall be submitted to the Department at least 60 days before abandoning the Plant, but not later than March 19, 1999. As part of Respondent Lindrick's plan to be served by the City of New Port Richey and to abandon the Plant, the Plant may be retrofitted, pursuant to F.A.C. Rules, into a master lift station in order to equalize flows to the City. In any event, the Plant will no longer function as a wastewater treatment plant once the flows are diverted to the City.

(a) The following Permit discharge limitations for total nitrogen and copper are revised until the Plant is removed from service, or until May 19, 1999, whichever comes first. All other parameters remain unchanged. In addition, Respondent Lindrick shall monitor for chlorides as described below. Further, Respondent Lindrick shall continue efforts to reduce copper levels in Respondent Lindrick's potable water system.

#### Discharge Monitoring and Reporting Requirements

<u>Parameter</u>	Monthly Average	Weekly Maximum	Frequency	<u>Units</u>	Samole Type	Location
Chloride	Report	Report	Weekly	mg/L	24 hv FPC '	INF-01-25442
Total Nitrogen as N	15	20	Weekly	mg/L	24 hr FPC	EFA-01-13780
Copper	100		Monthly	ug/L	24 hr FPC	EFA-01-13790

- 1. Tests conducted pursuant to this monitoring program shall be in accordance with Rule 62-160, F.A.C.
- 2. These monitoring requirements do not act as State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection Wastewater Permit effluent limitations, nor do they authorize or otherwise justify violation of the Florida Air and Water Pollution Control Act ("Act"), Part I, Chapter 403, F.S., during the pendency of this Consent Order.
- 3. Analyses shall be reported once each month on a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR), DEP Form 62-620.910(10). These reports shall be mailed or hand delivered to the Department of Environmental Protection, Mail Station 3551, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahasses and 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tamps, FL, 33619 once each month and must be received by the Department no later than the 28th day following the end of the reporting period (e.g., the August report would be due not later than September 28th.)
- (f) Upon Respondent Lindrick satisfactorily completing any incompleteness items requested by the Department pursuant to permit application CS51-13660 (The Villas of Gulf Landings, Pasco County), the Department shall issue a dry-line collection/transmission system permit. Within seven

days of the issuance of the permit, Respondent Lindrick shall withdraw the petition for extension of time to file a petition for an administrative hearing on the Department's denial of permit application CS51-13660.

- (g) After issuance of permit CS51-13660, Respondent Lindrick shall have the option of constructing a dry-line wastewater collection/transmission system, but shall not place the dry-line wastewater collection/transmission system in service until the City of New Port Richey is providing bulk wastewater treatment service to Respondent Lindrick pursuant to condition 12(c.) of the Consent Order.
- (h) Within 10 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent Presbyterian Homes shall provide the additional information requested in the Department's January 22, 1998 incompleteness letter (File No. CS51-0133951) in regard to obtaining a Department permit for The Landings Collection System. In any event, Respondent Presbyterian Homes shall obtain a Department permit for The Landings Collection System within 60 days of the effective date of this Consent Order. At a minimum, within 90 days of receipt of the permit, Respondent Presbyterian Homes shall raise the electrical penel above the 100 year flood and construct the lift station in such a manner that it will not be flooded during a 25 year flood. Within 120 days of receipt of the permit, Respondent Presbyterian Homes shall submit to the Department a Professional Engineer's certification that the construction of the lift station and collection system has been constructed in accordance with the provisions of Rule 62-604-400(2)(e), F.A.C.
- shall submit, in writing, to the Department e report ("Report") containing information concerning:

  1. the status and progress of the Rehab Project's milestones for chloride reduction to 1050 mg/l by

  August 4, 1998, to 900 mg/l by September 21,1998, to 750 mg/l by January 28,1999, and to

  600 mg/l by May 10, 1999, and 2. the status of the corrective actions required by this Consent

  Order, including information as to compliance or noncompliance with the applicable requirements
  of this Consent Order, construction requirements, effluent limitations, and any reasons for

  noncompliance and remedies for correction of any noncompliance. The Report shell also include a

projection of the work to be performed pursuant to this Consent Order during the following 2 month period. The bimonthly reports shall be submitted to the Department within ten days following the end of the bimonthly period.

- 13. In the event of a sale or conveyance of the Plant, the Lindrick Collection System, and The Landings Collection System or of the Property upon which the Plant, the Lindrick Collection System, and The Landings Collection System is located, if all of the requirements of this Consent Order have not been fully satisfied, Respondents shall, at least 30 days prior to the sale or conveyance of the Property or the Plant, the Lindrick Collection System, and The Landings Collection System, (1) notify the Department of such sale or conveyance, (2) provide the name and address of the purchaser, or operator, or person(s) in control of the Plant, the Lindrick Collection System, and The Landings Collection System, and (3) provide a copy of this Consent Order with all attachments to the new owners. The sale or conveyance of the Lindrick Collection System, The Landings Collection System, and Plant, or the Property upon which the Plant is located shall not relieve the Respondents of the obligations imposed in this Consent Order.
- 14. Within 40 days of the effective date of this Consent Order, Respondent Lindrick shell pay the Department \$35,000. This amount includes \$30,000 in civil penalties for alleged violations of Section 403.161, F.S., and Department's rules and \$5000 for costs and expenses incurred by the Department during the investigation of this matter and the preparation and tracking of this Consent Order. In addition, Respondent Lindrick shell pay the Department five equal monthly payments of \$8000 in civil penalties beginning on January 19,1999 and continuing on the 19th day of each following month through May 19, 1999. However, should the Plant be removed from service on or before May 19, 1999, Respondent Lindrick shell be released from the monthly payment due each month in the following manner. In order to be released from the monthly payment of \$8,000, Respondent Lindrick must be sending all of its wastawater to the City of New Port Richey on or before the 19th day of the previous month in which the payment is due except if the Plant is removed from service on or before December 31, 1998, Respondent Lindrick shell be released from any monthly payments. For example, if Respondent Lindrick starts sending all of ts

wastewater to the City of New Port Richey on or before April 19th, the May 19th payment is not recuired. However, if Respondent Lindrick sends any wastewater to the Plant on or after April 20th, the May 19th payment is required. Failure to timely make any payment will allow the Department, at its discretion, to accelerate the balance which shall become immediately due. Payment shall be made by cashier's check or money order. The instrument shall be made payable to "The Department of Environmental Protection" and shall include thereon the OGC number assigned to this Consent Order and the notation "Ecosystem Management and Restoration Trust Fund." The payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619.

Respondents agree to pay the Department stipulated penalties in the amount of \$100 per day for each and every day Respondents fail to timely comply with any of their specific obligations and requirements of Paragraph[s] 12.(a) through 12.(i), 14, and 16 and an additional \$400 per day for failure to meet paragraph 12.(c) of this Consent Order. A separate stipulated penalty shall be assessed for each violation of this Consent Order. Within 30 days of written demand from the Department, Respondents shall make payment of the appropriate stipulated penalties to "The Department of Environmental Protection" by cashier's check or money order and shall include thereon the OGC number assigned to this Consent Order and the notation "Ecosystem Management and Restoration Trust Fund." Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental Protection, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619. The Department may make demands for payment at any time after violations occur. Nothing in this Paragraph shall prevent the Department from filing suit to specifically enforce any terms of this Consent Order. Any penalties assessed under this Paragraph shall be in addition to the settlement sum agreed to in Paragraph 14 of this Consent Order. If the Department is required to file a lawsuit to recover stipulated panalties under this Paragraph, the Department will not be foreclosed from seeking civil penalties for violations of this Consent Order in an amount greater than the stipulated penalties due unger this Paragraph.

16. Respondent Lindrick shall publish the following notice in a newspaper of deily circulation in Pasco County, Florida. The notice shall be published one time only within 10 days after the effective date of the Consent Order.

## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION NOTICE OF CONSENT ORDER

The Department of Environmental Protection gives notice of agency action of entering into a Consent Order with Lindrick Service Corporation, Borda-DiMarco Ltd., and Presbyterian Homes of Florida, Inc. The Consent Order addresses alleged violations of wastewater collection, treatment, and disposal system in the vicinity of the Gulf Harbors area of Pasco County. The Consent Order is available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the Department of Environmental Protection, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619.

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this Consent Order have a right to petition for an administrative hearing on the Consent Order. The Petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS # 35, Tallahassea, Florida 32399-3000, within 21 days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District Office named above at the address indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to a administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S.

The petition shall contain the following information: (a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Department's identification number for the Consent Order and the county in which the subject matter or activity is located; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Consent Order; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Consent Order; (d) A statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner, if any; (e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversely

or modification of the Consent Order; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Consent Order; (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agancy action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 21 days of receipt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-106.205, F.A.C.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Consent Order may file a timely petition for an administrative hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, or may choose to pursue mediation as an alternative remedy under Section 120.573 before the deadline for filing a petition. Choosing mediation will not adversally affect the right to a hearing if mediation does not result in a settlement. The procedures for pursuing mediation are set forth below.

Mediation may only take place if the Department and all the parties to the proceeding agrae that mediation is appropriate. A person may pursue mediation by reaching a mediation agreement with all parties to the proceeding (which include the Respondent, the Department, and any person who has filed a timely and sufficient petition for a hearing) and by showing how the substantial interests of each mediating party are affected by the Consent Order. The agreement must be filed in (received by) the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS #35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, by the same deadline as set forth above for the filing of a petition.

813-244-2364

The agreement to mediate must include the following:

- (a) The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of any persons who may attend the mediation:
- (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the mediator selected by the parties, or a provision for selecting a mediator within a specified time;
  - (c) The agreed allocation of the costs and fees associated with the mediation;
- (d) The agreement of the parties on the confidentiality of discussions and documents introduced during mediation;
- (a) The date, time, and place of the first mediation session, or a deadline for holding the first session, if no mediator has yet been chosen;
- (f) The name of each party's representative who shall have authority to settle or recommend settlement; and
- (g) Either an explanation of how the substantial interests of each mediating party will be affected by the action or proposed action addressed in this notice of intent or a statement clearly identifying the petition for hearing that each party has already filed, and incorporating it by reference.
  - (h) The signatures of all parties or their authorized representatives.

As provided in section 120.573 of the Florida Statutes, the timely agreement of all parties to mediate will toll the time limitations imposed by sections 120.569 and 120.57 for requesting and holding an administrative hearing. Unless otherwise agreed by the parties, the mediation must be concluded within sixty days of the execution of the agreement. If mediation results in settlement of the administrative dispute, the Department must enter a final order incorporating the agreement of the parties. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by such a modified final decision of the Department have a right to petition for a hearing only in accordance with the requirements for such petitions set forth above, and must therefore file their petitions within 21 days of receipt of this notice. If mediation terminates without settlement of the dispute, the Department shall notify all parties in writing that the administrative hearing processes under

Sections 120.569 and 120.57 remain available for disposition of the dispute, and the notice will spacify the deadlines that then will apply for challenging the agency action and electing remedies under those two statutes.

- 17. In addition to routine annual inspections, Respondents shell allow all authorized representatives of the Department access to the property and Plant at reasonable times for the purpose of determining compliance with the terms of this Consent Order and the rules of the Department.
- 18. All plans, applications, penalties, stipulated penalties, costs and expenses, and information required by this Consent Order to be submitted to the Department shall be sent to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619.
- 19. This Consent Order is a settlement of the violations alleged by the Department in Paragraphs 10 above pursuant to the Department's civil and administrative authority under Chapters 403 and 376, F.S. This Consent Order does not address settlement of any criminal liabilities which may arise from Sections 403.161(3) through (5), 403.413(5), 403.727(3)(b), 376.302(3) and (4), or 376.3071(10), F.S., nor does it address settlement of any violation which may be prosecuted criminally or civilly under federal law.
- 20. The Department hereby expressly reserves the right to initiate appropriate legal action to prevent or prohibit any violations of applicable statutes, or the rules promulgated thereunder that are not specifically addressed by the terms of this Consent Order.
- 21. The terms and conditions set forth in this Consent Order may be enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, F.S. Failure to comply with the terms of this Consent Order shell constitute a violation of Section 403.161(1)(b), F.S.
- 22. The Department, for and in consideration of the complete and timely performance by Respondents of the obligations agreed to in this Consent Order, hereby waives its right to seek judicial imposition of damages or civil penalties for alleged violations through the date of the filing of this Consent Order as outlined in this Consent Order.

- 23. Respondents are fully aware that a violation of the terms of this Consent Order may subject Respondents to judicial imposition of damages, civil penalties up to \$10,000.00 per day per offense, and criminal penalties.
- 24. Entry of this Consent Order does not relieve Respondents of the need to comply with any and all applicable federal, state or local laws, regulations or ordinances.
- 25. The provisions of this Consent Order shall apply to and be binding upon the parties, their officers, their directors, agents, servants, employees, successors, and assigns and all persons, firms and corporations acting under, through or for them and upon those persons, firms and corporations in active concert or participation with them.
- 26. No modifications of the terms of this Consent Order shall be affective until reduced to writing and executed by the Respondents and the Department.
- 27. Respondents acknowledge but waive their right to an administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., on the terms of this Consent Order. Respondents acknowledge their right to appeal the terms of this Consent Order pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., but waive that right upon signing this Consent Order.

(This area purposely left blank)

- 28. Except to the extent specifically amended herein, Wastewater Permit No. FL0032603 and Administrative Order No AO-005-SW issued on July 3, 1997, shall remain in full effect.
- 29. This Consent Order is a final order of the Department pursuant to Section 120.52(7), F.S., and it is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a Petition for Administrative Hearing is filed in accordance with Chapter 120, F.S. Upon the timely filing of a petition this Consent Order will not be effective until further order of the Department.

#### FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Lindrick Service Corporation

Borda-DiMarco, Ltd.

Presbyterian Homes and Housing foundation of Florida, Inc.,

Joseph R. Borda, President

Joseph R. Borda, Registered Agent Thomas Arentroliz: AHRENHOLZ

**Executive Director** 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Michard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Director of District Management

Southwest District

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

FILED, on this cate, pursuant to \$120.52 Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clark, receipt of which is hereby ac-

knowledged.

Copies furnished to:

Larry Morgan, OGC, FDEP, Tallahassee Illia Herrera, FDEP, Taliahassee Peter A. Altman, Mayor, City of New Port Richey Jacob Varn, Esq.

# Lindrick Service Corporation Additional Revenue Requirements & Proposed Increase to Existing Rates for City of New Port Richey Purchased Wastewater & Collection System Improvements

Line No.	Component		Reference Schedule No.	Increase in Cost
1 2 3 4 5	A.	Phase 1 increase Operation & Maintenance expense Depreciation Taxes other than income Income taxes	4 8 6 7	\$ 353,482 98,246 21,392 38,469
6 7		Additional operating expenses Required rate of return	10	511,589 106,201
8 9		Total additional expense and rate of return Divide by Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) expansion factor		617,790 0.955
10		Total Phase 1 increase revenue requirement		\$ 646,901
11		Divide by annualized revenue	11	\$ 761,544
12		Percentage increase in revenue		<u>84.95</u> %
13 14 15 16 17 18 19	B.	Final increase (completion of Phases 1 and 2) Operation & Maintenance expense Depreciation Taxes other than income Income taxes Additional operating expense Required rate of return	4 8 6 7	\$ 364,732 214,868 54,268 91,685 725,553 253,114
20 21		Total additional expense and rate of return Divide by RAF expansion factor		978,667 0.955
22		Total revenue increase		\$ 1,024,782
23		Divide by annualized revenue	11	\$ 779,021
24		Percentage increase in revenue		<u>131.55</u> %

APPENDIX D

## Lindrick Service Corporation Schedule of Present & Proposed Wastewater Rates

		Mo	onthly
Line No.		Present Rates	Proposed Rates
1	A. Phase 1 Rates (84.95% increase)		
2 3	Residential Base facility charges (all meter sizes)	<b>\$</b> 10.51	<b>\$</b> 19.43
			0.00
4	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons (10M monthly ma	ax.) 2.10	3.88
5	General Service		
6	Base facility charges:		
7	5/8" x 3/4"	10.51	19.44
8	1"	26.29	48.62
9	1 1/2"	52.52	97.14
10	2"	84.14	155.62
11	3"	168.28	311.23
12	4"	262.93	486.29
13	6"	525.83	972.52
14	8" (Compound)	840.94	1,555.32
15	8"(Turbine)	946.15	1,749.90
16	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	2.10	3.88
17	B. Final Rates (131.55% increase)		
18	Residential		
19	Base facility charges (all meter sizes)	10.51	24.34
20	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons (10M monthly ma	ax.) 2.10	4.86
21	General Service		
22	Base facility charges:		
23	5/8" x 3/4"	10.51	24.34
24	1"	26.29	60.87
25	1 1/2"	52.52	121.61
26	2"	84.14	194.83
·27	3"	168.28	389.65
28	4"	262.93	608.81
29	6"	525.83	1,217.56
30	8" (Compound)	840.94	1,947.20
31	8" (Turbine)	946.15	2,190.81
32	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	2.10	4.86

### Lindrick Service Corporation

## Estimated Change in Operation & Maintenance Expenses City of New Port Richey Bulk Wastewater Treatment

CITA OF LABOR LOLD LYICINE & DOLY 14 29 (CANADIC). 114
Year Ended December 31, 1997

Line

Line No.			
110.			
1	i. Phi	se 1	
2	A.	Salaries & Wages - Employees	e (49.720)
3		Remove salary of plant operator (J. Straight)	\$ (18,720)
4	₿.	Salaries & Wages - Officers	e (44.837)
5		Remove officer's salary allocated to treatment plant operation	<u>\$ (11,577)</u>
6	C.	Employee Pension & Benefits	
7		Remove plant operators medical & life insurance @ \$333/month	<b>\$</b> (3,996)
8	p.	Purchased Wastewater Treatment	
9		Annualized cost of purchased wastewater treatment from City of New Port Richey	
10		(Schedule No. 5) (Exhibit B, original report)	<u>\$ 476,811</u>
11	E.	Sludge Removal	
12		Remove 1995 sludge removal expense (1)	\$ (62,900)
13	F.	Purchased Power	
14	• •	Remove 1996 treatment plant purchased power (2)	\$ (32,201)
15		Add: Estimated electric cost for triplex 25hp flow equalizer pump station	10,183
16			\$ (22,018)
17	G.	Chemicals	
18		Total chemicals expense for collection system per Engineer's estimate (Exhibit C, original report)	\$ 16,584
19		Less: Actual 1997 chemicals cost	(8,327)
20		Total increase in chemicals cost	\$ 8,257
21	H.	Contract Services - Engineering	
22		1997 engineering expense	\$ (57,339)
23		Engineering expense related to operation of the treatment & disposal plant (Exhibit D, original report)	54,000
24		Total estimated reduction	\$ (3,339)
25	l.	Contract Services - Other	
26		Remove outside services related to operation & maintenance of treatment plant (Exhibit D, net of capitalizable amount of \$3,360)	\$ (7,792)
27	J.	Insurance - Workmans Comp.	
28		Remove workmans comp. insurance (J. Straight)	<b>\$</b> (1,244)
29	Tot	al increase in Operation & Maintenance expense	\$ 353,482
30	H. Ein	al Increase	
31	1	otal O&M increase per above	\$ 353,482
32	•	dd:	
33		Estimated legal & accounting expense for this proceeding assuming resolution with PAA (\$25,000 accounting; \$20,000 legal)	45,000
34		Annual amortization over 4 years	11,250
35	,	otal O&M increase - final rates	\$ 364,732
36		(1) In 1996, the Utility experienced drastic increases in Pasco County's charges for sludge removal. 1995 expense increased from	
37	•	2,401 in 1996 and \$85,936 in 1997. Lindrick sought to pass-through these increases, but the PSC denied its request. Therefore, non eased costs are embedded in the Company's existing rates. As a result, the 1995 sludge removal expense embedded in current rate:	
38 39		eased costs are embedded in the company's existing rates. As a result, the read studye removal expense embedded in current rates d to determine the change in expenses which are reflected in the rates proposed in this proceeding.	s nas been
<b>J</b>	Ųse		
40		(2) As a result of the TRE Study, described on page 1 of Exhibit 1 in the original filing, 1997 treatment plant operations were modified	ed to reduce
41	am:	monia levels, which were found to be a contributing factor in the toxicity of effluent discharged into Cross Bayou by Lindrick.	
42	The	modification consisted of moving more air, which meant that the 60HP blowers were run for longer periods of time than was the case	in 1996.
43		s operating change resulted in a 1997 increase in electric expense of approximately \$10,000.	
44	B.c.	ause this increase was not recognized in existing rates, 1996 electric expense has been used to determine the change in electric exp	enca
45		ected in the rates proposed in this proceeding.	···••,

# Lindrick Service Corporation Schedule of Purchased Wastewater Treatment Costs and Gallons Treated & Sold Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1997

Line No.		Gallons Treated (000)	Gallons Sold (000)
1	January	14,166	16,131
2	February	12,878	18,664
3	March	15,163	18,286
4	April	13,895	21,133
4 5	May	13,506	17,452
6	June	12,152	20,605
7	July	13,850	15,450
8	August	13,102	17,215
9	September	12,065	21,466
10	October	13,538	17,608
11	November	14,257	14,113
12	December	18,730	14,153
13	Total	167,302	212,276
14	City of New Port Richey Bulk Rate (1)	\$ 2.85	
15	Total	<b>\$ 476,811</b>	
16 17	Note (1): The Utility has negotiated a bu New Port Richey. A copy is included as		vith the City of

Schedule No. 5 (Revised)

# Lindrick Service Corporation Estimated Change in Taxes Other than Income City of New Port Richey Bulk Wastewater Treatment

Line No.		
1 2 3	Phase 1 increase     A. Payroll taxes     1. Reduction in salary (officers & employee)	\$ (30,297)
4	FICA tax rate	7.65 %
5	Reduction in FICA taxes	(2,318)
6	2. Federal unemployment	(7.000)
7 8	First \$7,000 in wages Net tax rate	(7,000) 0.008
9	IYEL LAX TALE	(56)
10	Total reduction in payroll taxes	(2,374)
11	B. Property taxes	
12	Total Phase 1 costs of collection system improvements	1,186,373
13	Accumulated depreciation	(98,246)
14	Net taxable value	1,088,127
15	Pasco County millage rate	0.021841
16	Increase in property taxes	23,766
17	Total Phase 1 taxes other than income increase	\$ 21,392
18	II. Final increase	
19	A. Payroll taxes	
20	Reduction per above	\$ (2,374)
21	B. Property taxes	
22	Total cost of collection system improvements	2,808,252
23	Accumulated depreciation	(214,868)
24	Net taxable value	2,593,384
25	Pasco County millage rate	0.021841
26	Increase in property taxes	56,642
27	Total taxes other than income	\$ 54,268

## Lindrick Service Corporation Estimated Income Taxes Associated with Collection System Improvements

Line No.		
1 2 3	Phase 1 Total estimated cost of Phase 1 improvements (Schedule No. 9) Less: Accumulated depreciation (Schedule No. 8)	\$ 1,186,373 (98,246)
<b>4</b> 5	Net additional investment Weighted cost of equity per Order No. PSC-97-1501-FOF-WS, issued 11/25/97	1,088,127 0.0586
6 7	Regulatory net income State & Federal income tax expansion factor	63,764 1.6033
8 9	Pre-tax regulatory income Net regulatory income per above	102,233 (63,764)
10	Provision for income taxes	\$ 38,469
11 12 13	Phase 2 Total estimated cost of improvements (Phases 1 & 2) (Schedule No. 9) Less: Accumulated depreciation (Schedule No. 8)	\$ 2,808,252 (214,868)
14 15	Net additional investment Weighted cost of equity per Order No. PSC-97-1501-FOF-WS, issued 11/25/97	2,593,384 0.0586
16 17	Regulatory net income State & Federal income tax expansion factor	151,972 1.6033
18 19	Pre-tax regulatory income Net regulatory income per above	243,657 (151,972)
20	Provision for income taxes	\$ 91,685

## Lindrick Service Corporation Annual Depreciation Expense on Wastewater Collection System Improvements

Line No.	NARUC Account No.	Description	-	Estimated Cost (3)	Depreciation Rate (1)			Dep	Annual preciation xpense
	Phase 1								
1	361	Collection sewers - gravity	\$	867,069		8.33	%	\$	72,227
2	361	Manholes		307,721		8.33			25,633
3	370	Receiving wells		11,583		3.33	(2)		386
4		Total	\$	1,186,373				\$	98,246
5	Phase 2 (4)								
6	361	Collection sewers - gravity	\$	1,971,255		8.33	%	\$	164,206
7	361	Manholes		329,856		8.33			27,477
8	370	Receiving wells		224,775		3.33	(2)		7,485
9	371	Pumping equipment		282,366		5.56	(2)		15,700
10		Total project costs	\$	2,808,252				\$	214,868
11 12 13 14 15	12 constructed in the late 1950's and 1960's and range in age of approximately 35 to 40 years. 13 Thus, they are at the end of their useful lives. In addition, most sections were constructed of vitreous clay pipe. As shown in Exhibit A, the improvements will consist of slip-lining the most								
16 17 18 19	useful life of the collection system, they cannot reasonably be expected to restore the system to new condition and service life. As a result, the engineer believes that the useful life of the improvements will be no more than 10 to 12 years. For purposes of this proceeding, a 12-year								
21 22	(2) PSC guideline depreciable lives have been used for receiving wells and pumping								
23 24		See Schedule No. 9 and Exhi nents.				ted co	st of	collect	tion system

(4) Phase 1 and Phase 2 costs per Schedule No. 9.

25

## Lindrick Service Corporation Engineer's Estimated Cost of Wastewater Collection System Improvements For Chloride Reduction Program

Line No.	NARUC Account No.			ngineer's stimated Cost (1)	Engineering, Construction Mgmt. & Permitting (2)		Contingencies (3)		Total Estimated Cost	
1	Phase 1									
2 3 4	361.2	Collection sewers - gravity Pressure clean, vacuum, televise & slipline or grout collection system	\$	673,713	\$	114,531	\$	78,825	\$	867,069
5 6	361.2	Manholes - Pressure clean, vacuum, seal & epoxy coat		239,100		40,647		27,974		307,721
7 8	370.2	Receiving wells - Pressure clean, vacuum & reline or rebuild		9,000		1,530		1,053		11,583
9	Total Phas	e 1 costs	\$	921,813	\$	156,708	\$	107,852	<u>\$</u>	1,186,373
10	Phase 2									
11 12 13	361.2	Collection sewers - gravity Pressure clean, vacuum, televise & slipline or grout collection system	\$	857,953	\$	145,852	\$	100,381	\$	1,104,186
14 15	361.2	Manholes - Pressure clean, vacuum, seal & epoxy coat		17,200		2,923		2,012		22,135
16 17	370.2	Receiving wells - Pressure clean, vacuum & reline/epoxy coat		165,650		28,161		19,381		213,192
18 19 20 21 22	371.2	Pumping equipment - Convert existing treatment plant to master pump station & flow equalization facility with odor control system		217,262		39,435		25,669		282,366
23	Total Phas	e 2 costs	<u>\$</u>	1,258,065	\$	216,371	\$	147,443	\$	1,621,879
24	Total Phas	e 1 & Phase 2 costs	\$	2,179,878	\$	373,079	\$	255,295	\$	2,808,252
25	Notes: ('	See Exhibit A for engineer's revised e	stimate	e of costs.						
26 27		2) Engineering and construction manage five hundred dollars (\$2,500) of estimated	ement a	are based o tting costs a	n 12% a ire inclu	and 5% of engi ded only in Ac	neer's ( count 3	estimated cos 171.2.	t, res	pectively.

(3) Contingencies are based on 10% of estimated construction costs, engineering, permitting, and construction

28 29

management.

Schedule No. 9 (Revised)

# Lindrick Service Corporation Required Rate of Return on Collection System Improvements City of New Port Richey Bulk Wastewater Treatment

Line No.		
1 2	Phase 1 Estimated cost of Phase 1 collection system improvements (Schedule No. 9)	<b>\$</b> 1,186,373
3	Less: One year's depreciation (Schedule No. 8)	(98,246)
4 5	Net additional investment Rate of return (1)	1,088,127 9.76_%
6	Additional rate of return required	<u>\$ 106,201</u>
7 8 9	Phase 2 Total estimated Phase 1 costs (Schedule No. 9) Total estimated Phase 2 costs (Schedule No. 9)	\$ 1,186,373 1,621,879
10 11	Total project costs Less: One year's depreciation (Schedule No. 8)	2,808,252 (214,868)
12 13	Net additional investment Rate of return (1)	2,593,384 %
14	Additional rate of return required	\$ 253,114
15 16	Note (1): Current authorized rate of return established in Order No. PSC-97-1501-F6 November 25, 1997.	OF-WS, issued

## Lindrick Service Corporation Schedule of Annualized Wastewater Revenue Twelve Months Ended December 31, 1997 & June 30, 1999

Line No.	Gallons No. of Sold Current Bills (000) Rate (1)		Annualized Revenue			
1 2 3 4	1997 Residential Base facility charges: All meter sizes	25,953		\$ 10.51	\$	272,766
5 6	Gallons sold (10M max.)		172,404	2.10	<del></del>	362,048 634,814
7 8 9 10	Multi-family Base facility charges: 1 1/2" 2" 4"	60 12		52.52 84.14		3,151 1,010
11 12	<b>4</b> * <b>6"</b>	100 12		262.93 525.83		26,293 6,310
13 14	Gallons sold		37,815	2.10		79,412 116,176
15 16	General Service Base facility charges:					
17	5/8" x 3/4"	111		10.51		1,167
18	1"	24		26.29		631
19	1 1/2"	36		52.52		1,891
20 21	3" 4"	12 2		168.28 262.93		2,019 526
22 23	Gallons sold		2,057	2.10		4,320 10,554
24	Total annualized revenue	26,322	212,276		\$	761,544
- 25 26	1999 Total 1997 annualized revenue p	per above			<u>\$</u>	761,544
27 28 29	Annual percentage growth in ER Construction period for collection Revenue projection factor		ements factor	(18 mos.)		1.53 % 1.5000 1.02295
30	Projected revenue when collection	on system impro	vements are c	omplete	\$	779,021
31	Note (1): Per indexed rate adjustr	ment effective 1	2/13/97.			



#### LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO

Mr. Robert Nixon

Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson 2560 Gulf-to-Bay Boulevard

Suite 200

Clearwater, Florida 33765-4411

DATE

September 11, 1998

FileName: P:\1998\9805\T091

Identifier: (Optional)

PROJECT

Lindrick Service Corp. Wastewater Collection System Rehab.

PROJECT #

9805

As per Joe Borda's request please find copies of the following items relative to the above referenced project;

- 1) Engineer's Cost Estimate for Phase 1, dated January 16, 1998.
- 2) Engineer's Cost Estimate for Phase 2, dated January 16, 1998.
- 3) Engineer's Cost Estimate for the Master Lift Station, dated January 16, 1998.

If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call on me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

G. Jeffery Hines, P.E.

Vice President

GJH:mr enclosures

CC:

Joseph Borda, Lindrick Service Corporation

\_\_ APPENDIX E

January 16, 1997



PHASE 1 - Reduction of Chlorides to 600 mg/l

## ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

### WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS FOR CHLORIDE REDUCTION PROGRAM

	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
Collection System #1					
1)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,800	l.f.	\$47.80	\$86,040.00
2)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	6,077	l.f.	\$7.26	\$44,117.57
3)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)	1,131	l.f.	\$3.03	\$3,426.93
4)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and line manholes	12	each	\$2,500.00	\$30,000.00
5)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal tar epoxy coating.	32	each	\$600.00	\$19,200.00
Coil 6)	ection System #2 - East Section Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	720	l.f.	\$53.85	\$38,772.00
7)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	719	l.f.	\$9.68	\$6,963.79
8)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	720	l.f.	\$47.80	\$34,416.00
9)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout				
.v	with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	2,357	I.f.	\$7.26	\$17,114.72
10)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and line manholes	9	each	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00
11)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal tar epoxy coating.	16	each	\$600.00	\$9,600.00



PHASE 1 - Reduction of Chlorides to 600 mg/l

# ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS FOR CHLORIDE REDUCTION PROGRAM					
	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
12)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and line lift station wet well	1	each	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
Coll	ection System #2 - West Section				
13)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline				
•	15" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	180	1.f.	\$93.78	\$16,880.40
14)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline		·		
•	12" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	600	l.f.	\$63.53	\$38,118.00
15)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline				
·	10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	720	l.f.	\$53.85	\$38,772.00
16)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8"				
•	Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	3,120	l.f.	\$47.80	\$149,136.00
17)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and				
•	grout 12" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	915	1.f.	\$14.52	\$13,285.80
18)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and				
·	grout 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,042	l.f.	\$9.68	\$10,082.69
19)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and				
•	grout 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	15,556	l.f.	\$7.26	\$112,938.01
20)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 10"				
•	Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)	2,030	1.f.	\$3.03	\$6,150.90
21)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8"				
	Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)	2,000	l.f.	\$3.03	\$6,060.00
22)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and line manholes	18	each	\$2,500.00	\$45,000.00
23)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes				
	with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal				
	tar epoxy coating.	124_	each	\$600.00	\$74,400.00



PHASE 1 - Reduction of Chlorides to 600 mg/l

## **ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE** LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
Colle	ection System #4				
	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline				
,	10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	480	l.f.	\$53.85	\$25,848.0
	To vicinica diay ripo (voi )			, .	
27)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and				
	grout 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	707	1.f.	\$9.68	\$6,841.8
	g.out to thimse stay a profession				
28)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout				
,	with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	2,582	l.f.	\$7.26	\$18,748.2
29)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and line manholes	6	each	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.0
ĺ					
30)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes				
,	with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal				
	tar epoxy coating.	39	each	\$600.00	\$23,400.0
31)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and line lift station wet well	1	each	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.0
	SUBTOTAL FOR CONSTRUCTION				\$921,812.8
32)	Engineering@12% of Construction	1	l.s.	\$110,617.54	\$110,617.5
33)	Construction Management@ 5% of Construction	1	l.s.	\$46,090.64	\$46,090.6
	SUBTOTAL FOR ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCT	TION MANA	SEMENT	7	\$156,708.1
341	Contingencies@10% of Prof. Services and Constr.	1 1	each	\$107,852.10	\$107,852.1
		<u> </u>		, ,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	TOTAL FOR ALL PROPOSED IMPROVE				\$1,186,373.1



PHASE 2 - Reduction of Chlorides below 600 mg/l

# ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
Coll	ection System #1				
1	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,200	l.f.	\$47.80	\$57,360.00
2)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	4,051	l.f.	\$7.26	\$29,410.26
Coll	ection System #2 - East Section				
3)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	480	l.f.	\$53.85	\$25,848.00
4)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	480	l.f.	\$9.68	\$4,646.40
5)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	480	l.f.	\$47.80	\$22,944.00
6)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,572	l.f.	\$7.26	\$11,412.72
Coll	ection System #2 - West Section				
	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 15" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	120	l.f.	\$93.78	\$11,253.60
8)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 12" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	400	<u>l.f.</u>	\$63.53	\$25,412.00
9)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	480	l.f.	\$53.85	\$25,848.00
10)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise and slipline 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	2,080	l.f.	\$47.80	\$99,424.00



PHASE 2 - Reduction of Chlorides below 600 mg/l

# ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

	TION SYSTEM IMPROVEME		_		TOTAL PRICE
	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIIS	UNII PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
11) Pressure clean, vac grout 12" Vitrified C	·	610	l.f.	\$14.52	\$8,857.20
12) Pressure clean, vac grout 10" Vitrified C		694	1.f.	\$9.68	\$6,717.92
13) Pressure clean, vac grout 8" Vitrified Cla		10,371	l.f.	\$7.26	\$75,293.46
Collection System #3			:		
14) Pressure clean, vac grout 8" Vitrified Cla		1,493	l.f.	\$7.26	\$10,839.18
i '	euum, and seal wet well with grout and apply coal tar	1	each	\$800.00	\$800.00
Collection System #4					
<b>}</b>	cuum, televise and slipline pe (VCP)	320	l.f.	\$53.85	\$17,232.00
17) Pressure clean, vac grout 10" Vitrified C		471	l.f.	\$9.68	\$4,559.28
•	um, televise, test and grout 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,722	l.f.	\$7.26	\$12,501.72
Collection System #5					
19) Pressure clean, vac 10" & 8" Vitrified Cla		2,490	l.f.	\$3.03	\$7,544.70
20) Pressure clean and	vacuum manholes.	9	each	\$50.00	\$450.00
21) Pressure clean and	vacuum wet well.	1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00



PHASE 2 - Reduction of Chlorides below 600 mg/l

# ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	ection System #6				
22)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" & 10" Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC) and Vitrified Clay				
	Pipe (VCP)	11,394	1.f.	\$3.03	\$34,523.82
23)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	62	each	\$50.00	\$3,100.00
24)	Pressure clean and vacuum wet well.	1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00
Coll	ection System #7				
	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" Vitrified				
	Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,431	l.f.	\$3.03	\$4,335.93
26)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	7	each	\$50.00	\$350.00
,	. Possers stoam and vassam mannotos.		000,,	<b>400.00</b>	,
27)	Pressure clean and vacuum wet well.	1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00
Colle	ection System #8				
28)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and				
	grout 8" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC)	1,600	l.f.	\$7.26	\$11,616.00
29)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" Vitrified				
,	Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,673	l.f.	\$3.03	\$5,069.19
30)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes				
	with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal				
	tar epoxy coating.	5	each	\$600.00	\$3,000.00
31)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	10	each	\$50.00	\$500.00
517	ricssure diearrand vacuum mannoies.		Cacii	Ψου.υυ	Ψ500.00
32)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal wet well with				
	hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal tar				
	epoxy coating.	1	each	\$800.00	\$800.00



PHASE 2 - Reduction of Chlorides below 600 mg/l

# ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE		
		:					
	ection System #9						
33)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,030	l.f.	\$3.03	\$3,120.90		
	Clay Fipe (VCF)	1,000	1.1.	Ψ0.00	\$0,120.00		
34)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	5	each	\$50.00	\$250.00		
35)	Pressure clean and vacuum wet well.	1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Coll	ection System #10						
36)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout						
	with chemical grout - 8" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,674	l.f.	\$7.26	\$12,153.24		
37)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes						
·	with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal						
	tar epoxy coating.	3	each	\$600.00	\$1,800.00		
38)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	7	each	\$50.00	\$350.00		
301	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal wet well with						
331	hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal tar						
	epoxy coating.	1	each	\$800.00	\$800.00		
<b>^</b> - "!	41 - m - Over 4 - m - 44 4						
	ection System #11  Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" Vitrified	<b> </b> 					
40)	Clay Pipe (VCP)	1,831	l.f.	\$3.03	\$5,547.93		
41)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	10	each	\$50.00	\$500.00		
42)	Pressure clean and vacuum wet well.	1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Coll	Collection System #12						
	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" Vitrified						
,	Clay Pipe (VCP)	2,132	1.f.	\$3.03	\$6,459.96		



PHASE 2 - Reduction of Chlorides below 600 mg/l

# ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
44)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	9	each	\$50.00	\$450.00
45)	Pressure clean and vacuum wet well.	1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00
Colle	ection System #13				
46)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8" & 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe (VCP)	2,370	l.f.	\$3.03	\$7,181.10
47)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	12	each	\$50.00	\$600.00
48)	Pressure clean and vacuum wet well.	1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00
Colle	ection System #14				
l .	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8"				
	Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)	3,850	l.f.	\$3.03	\$11,665.50
50)	Pressure clean, vacuum, televise, test and grout 8" Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC)	870	l.f.	\$7.26	\$6,316.20
	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal manholes with hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal				
	tar epoxy coating.	6	each	\$600.00	\$3,600.00
52)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	21	each	\$50.00	\$1,050.00
53)	Pressure clean, vacuum, and seal wet well with				
	hydraulic cement or grout and apply coal tar epoxy coating.	1	each	\$800.00	\$800.00
Colle	ection System #15				
	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8"				
	Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)	4,630	l.f.	\$3.03	\$14,028.90



PHASE 2 - Reduction of Chlorides below 600 mg/l

# ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

VAS'	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
55)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	23	each	\$50.00	\$1,150.00
56)	Pressure clean and vacuum wet well.	1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00
Colle	ection System #16				
	Pressure clean, vacuum, and televise 8"				
•	Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe (PVC)	2,386	l.f.	\$3.03	\$7,229.58
58)	Pressure clean and vacuum manholes.	13	each	\$50.00	\$650.00
59)	Pressure clean and vacuum wet well.	1	each	\$50.00	\$50.00
Othe	er Items				
60)	Miscellaneous lift station improvements for Lift Stations #1 through #16, including installation of backflow prevention devices, control panel				
	modifications, repairs and rehabilitation.	1	l.s.	\$162,000.00	\$162,000.00
61)	Various valve replacements	1	l.s.	\$271,000.00	\$271,000.00
	SUBTOTAL FOR CONSTRUCTION				\$1,040,802.69
62)	Engineering@12% of Construction	1	l.s.	\$124,896.32	\$124,896.32
63)	Construction Management@ 5% of Construction	1	l.s.	\$52,040.13	\$52,040.13
	SUBTOTAL FOR ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCT	ION MANAC	EMENT		\$176,936.46
64)	Contingencies@10% of Prof. Services and Constr.	1	each	\$121,773.91	\$121,773.91
·					



# ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

#### MASTER LIFT STATION AND ODOR CONTROL SYSTEM

	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
					·
1)	Triplex Pump Station Package 3-25 HP Pumps, rail-out system and controls	1	each	\$46,668.00	\$46,668.00
2)	Valving and pipe manifold - 8" Ductile Iron	1	each	\$18,094.00	\$18,094.00
3)	Labor to Install valving and pipe manifold	1	each	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00
4)	50 KW Auxiliary Power Generator w/Automatic Transfer Switch, Fuel Storage Tank, and Enclosure	1	each	\$20,500.00	\$20,500.00
5)	Autodialer	1	each	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
6)	Plant modifications to allow utilization of plant as flow equalization basin	1	each	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
7)	Connection to existing force main	1	each	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
8)	8" Magnetic flow meter	1	each	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
9)	Plant abandonment, dewatering and grit removal	1	each	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00
10)	Odor control systems for lift stations #1, #4, and #13	3	each	\$15,000.00	\$45,000.00
-	SUBTOTAL FOR CONSTRUCTION				\$217,262.00
11)	Engineering@12% of Construction	1	l.s.	\$26,071.44	\$26,071.44
12)	Permitting	1	l.s.	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
13)	Construction Management@ 5% of Construction	1		\$10,863.10	\$10,863.10
	SUBTOTAL FOR ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCT	ION MANAG	SEMENT		\$39,434.54
14)	Contingencies@10% of Prof. Services and Constr.	1	each	\$25,669.65	\$25,669.65
	TOTAL FOR ALL PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS		<u> </u>		\$282,366.19

### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF

#### **GENERAL SERVICE (SEWER)**

#### RATE SCHEDULE GS

AVAILABITY	Available to all commercial cust building within a company service					
APPLICABILITY	To any customer for which no other schedule applies.					
LIMITATIONS	Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.					
RATE	Meter Sizes	Base Facility Charge (Monthly)				
	5/8" x 3/4"	\$25.10				
	1"	\$62.79				
	1-1/2"	\$125.45				
	2"	\$200.95				
	3"	\$401.91				
	4"	\$627.96				
	6"	\$1,255.87				
•	8" (Compound)	\$2,008.46				
	8" (Turbine)	\$2,259.73				
	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	\$ \$5.02				
TERMS OF PAYMENT	Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any other bill, the service may then be discontinued.					

Effective: For service rendered on or after	, 1999
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)	

Joseph R. Borda, Owner

APPENDIX F

## TWENTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 CANCELS TWENTIETH REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

#### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF

#### RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (SEWER)

#### RATE SCHEDULE RS

AVAILABILITY Available throughout the area served by the company.

APPLICABILITY For sewer service for all purposes in private residences and

individually metered apartment units.

<u>LIMITATIONS</u> Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General

Rules and Regulations of the Commission.

RATE Base Facility Charge (Monthly)

All meter sizes 25.10

Gallonage charge per 1,000

gallons (maximum 10,000 gallons) 5.02

TERMS OF PAYMENT Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if

not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any

other bill, the service may then be discontinued.

Effective: For service rendered on or after	_, 1999
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)	

## TWENTY- FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0 CANCELS TWENTY-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0

#### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF

#### **GENERAL SERVICE (SEWER)**

#### **RATE SCHEDULE GS**

AVAILABITY	Available to all commercial customers including condominium building within a company service area.				
APPLICABILITY	To any customer for which no other	schedule applies.			
<u>LIMITATIONS</u>	Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.				
RATE	Meter Sizes	Base Facility Charge (Monthly)			
	5/8" x 3/4" 1" 1-1/2" 2" 3" 4" 6" 8" (Compound) 8" (Turbine)  Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	\$26.11 \$65.33 \$130.51 \$209.06 \$418.12 \$653.29 \$1,306.54 \$2,089.49 \$2,350.89			
TERMS OF PAYMENT	Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any other bill, the service may then be discontinued.				

Effective: For service rendered on or after	_, 1999
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)	

Joseph R. Borda, Owner

\_ APPENDIX G

#### TWENTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 CANCELS TWENTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

#### **LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF**

#### RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (SEWER)

#### RATE SCHEDULE RS

Available throughout the area served by the company. <u>AVAILABILITY</u> **APPLICABILITY** For sewer service for all purposes in private residences and individually metered apartment units. **LIMITATIONS** Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission. **RATE** 

Base Facility Charge (Monthly)

All meter sizes 26.11

Gallonage charge per 1,000

gallons (maximum 10,000 gallons) 5.22

**TERMS OF PAYMENT** Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if

not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any

other bill, the service may then be discontinued.

Effective: For service rendered on or after,	1999
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)	

#### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF

#### **GENERAL SERVICE (SEWER)**

#### **RATE SCHEDULE GS**

AVAILABITY	Available to all commercial custo building within a company service a	•						
APPLICABILITY	To any customer for which no other	To any customer for which no other schedule applies.						
LIMITATIONS	Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.							
RATE	Meter Sizes	Base Facility Charge (Monthly)						
	5/8" x 3/4"	\$27.77						
	1"	\$69.49						
	1-1/2"	\$138.82						
	2"	\$222.38						
	3"	\$444.76						
	4"	\$694.91						
	6"	\$1,389.77						
	8" (Compound)	\$2,222.60						
	8" (Turbine)	\$2,500.66						
	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	\$5.55						

not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any other bill, the service may then be discontinued.

Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if

Effective: For service rendered on or after	, 1999
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)	

**TERMS OF PAYMENT** 

Δ	Р	P	ᇁ	N	ח	т	X	Ľ
ם		_	-	TΑ	┙	_	21	1.

## TWENTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 CANCELS TWENTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

#### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF

#### **RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (SEWER)**

#### RATE SCHEDULE RS

AVAILABILITY Available throughout the area served by the company.

APPLICABILITY For sewer service for all purposes in private residences and

individually metered apartment units.

<u>LIMITATIONS</u> Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General

Rules and Regulations of the Commission.

RATE Base Facility Charge (Monthly)

All meter sizes 27.77

Gallonage charge per 1,000

gallons (maximum 10,000 gallons) 5.55

TERMS OF PAYMENT Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if

not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any

other bill, the service may then be discontinued.

Effective:	For	service	rend	ered	on	or	after	 ,	1999
		_						 ~~ *	

1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)

## TWENTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 CANCELS TWENTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

#### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF

#### **GENERAL SERVICE (WATER)**

### RATE SCHEDULE GS

AVAILABILITY	Available to all commercial custo buildings within a company service				
APPLICABILITY	To any customer for which no other	schedule applies.			
<u>LIMITATIONS</u>	<del>-</del>	Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.			
RATE	Meter Sizes	Base Facility Charge			
	5/8" x 3/4" 1" 1-1/2" 2" 3" 4" 6" 8" (Compound) 8" (Turbine)  Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	\$ 5.54 \$13.89 \$27.75 \$44.41 \$88.80 \$138.79 \$277.51 \$444.18 \$499.68			
TERMS OF PAYMENT	Bills are due and payable when rend not paid within twenty (20) days. written notice is mailed to the custor other bill, the service may then be determined to the custor of the custor	After five (5) working days' mer separate and apart from any			
Effective: For service rendered on or after, 1999 1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)					
		Joseph R. Borda, Owner			

APPENDIX I

#### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF

#### RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (WATER)

#### RATE SCHEDULE RS

AVAILABILITY	Available throughout the area served by the company.				
APPLICABILITY	For water service for all purposes in private residence and individually metered apartment units.				
<u>LIMITATIONS</u>	Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.				
RATE	Meter Sizes	Base Facility Charge			
	5/8" x 3/4" 1" 1-1/2" 2" 3" 4" 6"	\$ 5.54 \$13.89 \$27.75 \$44.41 \$88.80 \$138.79 \$277.51			
	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	\$2.65			
TERMS OF PAYMENT	Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any other bill, the service may then be discontinued.				

Effective: For service rendered on or after \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999 1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)

## TWENTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 CANCELS TWENTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

#### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF

#### **GENERAL SERVICE (WATER)**

#### RATE SCHEDULE GS

AVAILABILITY	Available to all commercial custo buildings within a company service				
APPLICABILITY	To any customer for which no other	r schedule applies.			
<u>LIMITATIONS</u>	Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.				
RATE	Meter Sizes	Base Facility Charge			
	5/8" x 3/4" 1" 1-1/2" 2" 3" 4" 6" 8" (Compound) 8" (Turbine)  Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	\$ 6.54 \$16.41 \$32.78 \$52.46 \$104.90 \$163.96 \$327.83 \$524.73 \$590.29			
TERMS OF PAYMENT	Bills are due and payable when ren not paid within twenty (20) days. written notice is mailed to the custo other bill, the service may then be determined to the customatic of	After five (5) working days' mer separate and apart from any			
Effective: For service rendered on or after, 1999 1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)					
APPEI	NDIX J	Joseph R. Borda, Owner			

#### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF

#### RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (WATER)

#### RATE SCHEDULE RS

AVAILABILITY	Available throughout the area served by the company.				
APPLICABILITY	For water service for all purposes in private residence and individually metered apartment units.				
<u>LIMITATIONS</u>	Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.				
RATE	Meter Sizes	Base Facility Charge			
	5/8" x 3/4" 1" 1-1/2" 2" 3" 4" 6"  Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	\$ 6.54 \$16.41 \$32.78 \$52.46 \$104.90 \$163.96 \$327.83			
TERMS OF PAYMENT	Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5) working days' written notice is mailed to the customer separate and apart from any other bill, the service may then be discontinued.				

Effective: For service rendered on or after	, 1999
1998 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-SU)	

Lindrick Service Corporation

Limited Proceeding - Water

Special Report

April 2, 1999

#### Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Water Special Report

#### Index

Schedule No.	Page(s)	Description
		Accountants' Letter
1	1	Executive Summary
2	2	Schedule of Adjusted PSC Audited Rate Base
3	3-4	Schedule of Adjusted PSC Audited Operating Income - Water, Assuming No Change in Operating, Accounting, Engineering & Administrative Services Provided by Related Party
4	5-6	Additional Operating Expenses for Services Provided by Utility and Related Parties, If Not Replaced by Third Party Contractors
5	7-8	Schedule of Adjusted Proforma Operating Income Assuming All Operating, Engineering, Accounting & Administrative Services are Provided Under Contract by Independent Third Parties
6	9	Schedule of Present & Proposed Water Rates
<u>Exhibits</u>		
A	10-19	Additional Costs for Operation of Utility on a Contract Basis to Eliminate Related Party Services and Allocation between Water & Wastewater

#### Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.A.

JAMES L. CARLSTEDT, C.P.A.
JOHN H. CRONIN, JR., C.P.A.
ERIC M. DOAN, C.P.A.
ROBERT H. JACKSON, C.P.A.
ELIZABETH A. MAY, C.P.A.
BRENDA W. McBARRON, C.P.A.
ROBERT C. NIXON, C.P.A.
HOLLY M. TOWNER, C.P.A.
JOHN A. VANTREASE, C.P.A.
JAMES L. WILSON, C.P.A.

2560 GULF-TO-BAY BOULEVARD
SUITE 200
CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33765-4419
(727) 791-4020
FACSIMILE
(727) 797-3602
e-Mail
cjnw@worldnet.att.net

April 2, 1999

Officers and Directors
Lindrick Service Corporation

In accordance with your request, we have prepared the accompanying Special Report of Lindrick Service Corporation, consisting of the Schedules and Exhibits set forth in the preceding Index. This Report is intended solely for use as part of a Limited Proceeding application for water Utility rate increases, to be filed with the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC), relating to the 1998 PSC audit of water operations for the test year ended December 31, 1997.

Because this Special Report was not audited by us, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on it.

Cronin, Jackson, Nijon + Wilson CRONIN, JACKSON, NIXON & WILSON

## Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Water Year Ended December 31, 1997

#### **Executive Summary**

On February 18, 1998, Lindrick Service Corporation (Lindrick) filed a Wastewater Limited Proceeding to recover costs of purchased wastewater and collection system improvements related to tie-in with the City of New Port Richey. The filing was amended on September 17, 1998, to recognize additional conditions imposed by the City before a tie-in could occur.

The Commission initiated a limited proceeding financial audit of both water and wastewater operations and issued a final revised report on November 10, 1998. Lindrick believes that the audit demonstrated that the water system was earning less than a fair rate of return.

This Special Report was prepared to demonstrate the increase in water revenue and rates required by the information developed by the PSC audit and certain proforma expenses related to current and projected increases in the cost of services provided by the Utility and related parties. This assumes no change in operations to contract out all operating, engineering, accounting, and administrative services to independent third parties.

Due to circumstances beyond Lindrick's control, management believes it is time to end all related party services and have the system operated and managed by third party contractors. Although Lindrick believes that related party services are priced below market prices and benefit its customers, these costs continue to be challenged by the Commission auditors and Staff. Lindrick has spent a prohibitive amount of time and energy defending such charges in what is now the second PSC proceeding. Lindrick's related parties are willing to discontinue providing these services, since they are being provided at less than current market costs (contracts have been in effect since the mid-1980s with no increases). Accordingly, this report also shows the revenue increase necessary to eliminate related party services and contract out all operation and management of the Utility to third parties.

# Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Water Schedule of Adjusted PSC Audited Rate Base Year Ended December 31, 1997

Utility plant in service Land Plant held for future use CIAC Acquisition adjustment Accumulated depreciation Accumulated amortization of CIAC Accumulated amortization of acquisition adjustment Working capital allowance Total rate base	Per Company  \$ 1,394,680	PSC/Company Audit Adjustments  \$ (107,971) (A)  (2,000) (B) (146,517) (C)  (13,062) (D) 112,119 (E)  (157,431) 87,520 (F)  \$ (69,911)	Adjusted Balance  \$ 1,286,709 2,911  (1,064,365) (11,715) (624,784) 543,552 8,052 140,360 87,520  \$ 227,880		
PSC Audit Adjustments  A. Utility plant  1. Adjust to last rate order (Audit Exception (AE) 2)  2. Reclass lift station pump from water to sewer, net of estimated cost of pump retired (\$4,203 - \$1,047) (AE2)  3. Capitalize contributed backflow prevention devices (AE4)  4. Capitalize Pasco pipe invoices expensed (AE5)  5. Capitalize invoices for rental of equipment (AE5)  6. Capitalize golf course meter (AE5)  7. Remove gross cost of purchased Utility (S.H. Utilities, Inc.) (AE7)  8. Capitalize meter and backflow prevention devices (AE8)  Net audit adjustments per Utility					
B. Remove plant held for future use (AE3)			\$ (2,000)		
<ol> <li>CIAC</li> <li>Adjust CIAC to prior order balances (Order No. 97-1501-FOF-WS) (AE4)         (Note: Adjustment is from actual order which differs from AE4)</li> <li>Reclass 1996 CIAC from sewer to water (AE4)</li> <li>CIAC received for backflow preventors (AE4)</li> <li>Net audit adjustments per Utility</li> </ol>					
D. <u>Accumulated depreciation</u> Adjustment per AE10 (Company has no way to deter	mine if correct)		\$ (13,062)		
E. Accumulated amortization of CIAC					
Adjust to prior order balances (Order No. 97-1501-FG (Note: Actual adjustment per Order is used)     Adjust 1996 and 1997 amortization (AE11)  Net audit adjustment per Utility  F. Working capital	J⊦-WS) (AE11)		\$ 89,702 22,417 \$ 112,119		
Adjusted O&M expense (Schedule No. 3) Factor for formula approach			\$ 700,158 0.125		
Allowance for working capital			\$ 87,520		

#### Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding

#### Schedule of Adjusted PSC Audited Operating Income - Water Assuming No Change in Operating, Accounting, Engineering, and Administrative Services Provided by Related Party

	Balance per Company	PSC Audit Adjustments	Adjusted Balance	Proforma Adjustments	Proforma Balance
Operating revenue Operating expenses: O&M Depreciation Taxes other than income Income taxes Amortization expense	\$ 674,500 754,552 10,097 64,268 (244) 828,673	\$ (6,239) (A) (81,658) (B) (7,707) (C) (6,711) (D) (96,076)	\$ 668,261 672,894 2,390 57,557 (244) 732,597	\$ 127,327 (H) 27,264 (E) 5,430 (G) 8,056 (F)	\$ 795,588 700,158 2,390 62,987 8,056 (244) 773,347
Operating income (loss)	\$ (154,173)	\$ 89,837	\$ (64,336)	\$ 86,577	\$ 22,241
Rate base	\$ 227,880		\$ 227,880		\$ 227,880
Rate of return (1)	(67.66) %	<b>%</b>	(28.23) 9	6	9.76%
Adjustments  A. Revenue Reduce revenue for backflow prev  B. O&M expenses 1. Reduce expense for backflow prev 2. Reclass purchased power to sewe 3. Remove bad debt expense (AE5) 4. Remove engineering expense rela 5. Remove non-utility engineering ex 6. Remove transportation expense, r	renters capitalized r expense (AE5) ted to Utility sale of pense (AE5) tet of 50% of mile 8,118 - \$1,920) (A te (\$5,401 x .75) (A arged to expense 55) tes (AE5)	I (AE4) (AE5) age allowance based AE5)	d on 12,000 mile:	s @ \$.32/mile	\$ (6,239) \$ (2,647) (20,885) (4,382) (4,641) (2,185) (6,168) (4,050) (4,428) (9,468) (16,643) (6,161) \$ (81,658)
C. <u>Depreciation</u> Depreciation adjustment per audit					\$ (7,707)
D. Taxes other than income 1. Discounts lost, transfer fee, and R 2. Allocate 50% of payroll taxes to se  Total audit adjustments per Utility					\$ 1 (6,712) \$ (6,711)

#### Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding

#### Schedule of Adjusted PSC Audited Operating Income - Water Assuming No Change in Operating, Accounting, Engineering, and Administrative Services Provided by Related Party

#### Adjustments (con't.)

E.	Rate	case expense		
	1.	Operations expense		
		Increase in Utility and related party contract services expenses per Schedule No. 4	\$	23,576
	2.	Rate case expense		
		Estimated legal & accounting fees to prepare filing - water only, assuming case completed as PAA		10,000
		Filing fees		2,250
		Company expenses for personnel not on Utility payroll	_	2,500
		Total estimated rate case expense	<u> </u>	14,750
		Annual amortization over four years		3,688
	Total	O&M adjustments	<u>\$</u>	27,264
F.	Incor	ne taxes		
		Adjusted rate base per Schedule No. 2	\$	227,880
	1	Neighted cost of equity per Order No. PSC-97-1501-FOF-WS		5.86%
	ı	Regulatory net income		13,354
	ı	Expansion factor for pre-tax income (state & federal income taxes)		1.6033
		Regulatory income before income taxes		21,410
	I	Net regulated income per above		(13,354)
	i	Provision for income taxes	\$	8,056
G.	Regu	latory Assessment Fees (RAFs)		
	•	Fotal proforma revenue required	\$	795,588
	F	RAF rate		4.5%
	f	RAFs required		35,801
	•	Fest year RAFs		(30,371)
	I	ncrease in RAFs	<u>\$</u>	5,430
H.	Oper	ating revenue		
		ncrease in revenue required by Utility to realize a 9.76% rate of return on PSC audited rate base	<u>\$</u>	127,327
Not		The rate of return requested is the Utility's current authorized rate of return established in Order SC-97-1501-FOF-WS, issued 11/25/97.		

# Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Water Additional Operating Expenses for Services Provided By Utility and Related Parties If Not Replaced by Third Party Contractors

Line No.			Total	Water	Sewer
-					
1	A.	<u>Salaries</u>			
2		Margaret Mountain - Secretary/Treasurer			
3		1997 test year salary	\$ 31,200	\$ 15,600	\$ 15,600
4		Proposed salary (1)	36,400	18,200	18,200
5		Proposed increase	5,200	2,600	2,600
6		Helen McNeil - Operations Manager			
7		1997 test year salary	22,800	11,400	11,400
8		Current salary (2)	27,040	13,520	13,520
9		Increase to actual	4,240	2,120	2,120
10		Brent Hopkins - Maintenance Supervisor			
11		1997 test year salary	16,900	8,450	8,450
12		Current salary (2)	18,700	9,350	9,350
13		Increase to actual	1,800	900	900
14		Total salary increases requested	11,240	5,620	5,620
15	В.	Accounting & Administrative Services (A&A)			
16		Borda Engineering:			
17		Test year contract expense (3)	79,200	29,304	49,896
18		Current cost of providing A&A	91,200	45,600	45,600
19.		Increase to recover current costs	12,000	16,296	(4,296)
20	C.	Engineering Support Services			
21		Borda Engineering:			
22		Test year expense	50,511	5,140	45,371
23		Proposed expense after tie-in (4)	68,000	6,800	61,200
24		(Allocated on ratio of test year expense)	(100%)_	(10%)	(90%)
25		Increase required	17,489	1,660	15,829
26		Less: Increase in 09/03/98 Report (\$45,371-\$54,000)	(8,629)		(8,629)
27		Net increase over 09/03/98 Report	8,860	1,660	7,200
28		Total increase required	\$ 32,100	\$ 23,576	\$ 8,524

Schedule No. 4 Page 1 of 2

# Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Water Additional Operating Expenses for Services Provided By Utility and Related Parties If Not Replaced by Third Party Contractors

ine 10.	
1 2	Notes: (1) Margaret Mountain is the Secretary/Treasurer/CEO of the Utility. Her duties and present salary were fully described and documented in response to Staff's First Data Request on December 3, 1998, in the Wastewater Limited Proceeding.
3	Ms. Mountain's current salary has been in effect since 1987 12 years without an increase. To
4 5	continue to retain her services, basic fairness dictates it is time for a raise. The Utility proposes an increase equating to approximately 1.4% for each year since 1987.
6 7 8	(2) Salary increases for Helen McNeil and Brent Hopkins were documented and requested in Lindrick's written response to the PSC Audit Report dated September 24, 1998, in the Wastewater Limited Proceeding.
•	Limited 1 Tocccumg.
9	(3) All accounting and administrative services are contracted to Borda Engineering pursuant
10	to a contract dated December 27, 1993. A copy of the contract was provided in Exhibit 4 of the
11 12	Company's written response to the Audit Report dated September 24, 1998, in the Wastewater Limited Proceeding.
13	No increases to the monthly fee of \$6,600 have ever been made. At the same time, wages and
14	overhead costs have risen substantially since 1993. To continue to provide these services, Borda
15 16	Engineering proposes an increase to recover current costs, which equates to approximately 2.5% for each year since 1993.
17	(4) Revised estimate of engineering support services once the wastewater treatment plant is
18	off-line. The revision is necessary to recognize the additional cost of continued chloride reduction
19	and I&I efforts not included in the original estimate filed in the Wastewater Limited Proceeding.
20	Additionally, the professional staff has received long overdue salary increases. When compared
21	to quotes for similar services from third parties, Borda Engineering's fees to continue to provide
22	routine services are materially and substantially lower. The Company has furnished extensive
23 24	documentation of Borda Engineering's costs on December 3, 1998, January 20, 1999, and February 10, 1999, in connection with the Wastewater Limited Proceeding.

#### Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Water

#### Schedule of Adjusted Proforma Operating Income

#### Assuming All Operating, Engineering, Accounting & Administrative Services are Provided Under Contract by Independent Third Parties (1)

Line No.		Ва	djusted lance per edule No. 3	Proforma Adjustments	Proforma Balance
1	Operating revenue	\$	668,261	\$ 271,609 (D)	\$ 939,870
2	Operating expenses:	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
3	O&M		672,894	166,808 (A)	839,702
4	Depreciation		2,390	. ,	2,390
5	Taxes other than income		57,557	7,849 (C)	•
6	Income taxes			8,673 (B)	
7	Amortization expense		(244)	•	(244)
8			732,597	183,330	915,927
9	Operating income (loss)	\$	(64,336)	\$ 88,279	\$ 23,943
10	Rate base	\$	227,880		\$ 245,322 (2)
11	Rate of return		(28.23) %		9.76%
12	Adjustments:				
13	A. <u>O&amp;M Expense</u>				
14	Cost Savings				
15	Eliminate Borda Engineering accounting 8	k admin	istrative charge	es	\$ (29,304)
16	2. Eliminate Borda Engineering services	(5,140)			
17	3. Eliminate H2O billing charges	(16,800)			
18	4. Eliminate transportation expense	(10,200)			
19	5. Eliminate employee pensions & benefits	(10,384)			
20 21	<ol> <li>Eliminate salaries &amp; wages - employees</li> <li>Eliminate officer's salary (Mountain)</li> </ol>	(42,174) (15,600)			
22	8. Eliminate employee benefits - officer (Mou	(2,983)			
23	9. Eliminate H2O operating & consulting cha				(9,756)
24	10. Eliminate local office rent	(3,785)			
-	70. Emiliate local office felic				(0,700)
25	Total cost savings				(146,126)
26	Additional Costs				
27	<ol> <li>New unrelated on-site Utility Manager</li> </ol>				34,219
28	2. Third party contract engineering for norma			-	10,500
29	3. Third party contract accounting - all aspec				60,011
30	4. Third party contract operation & maintenan		luding billing.	INIS	004.540
31	contract replaces all existing employees.				204,516
32	Total additional costs (Note: Copies of pro	oposals	for third party	contract	
33	services are enclosed as Exhibit A)				309,246
34	5. Amortization of rate case expense per Adj	ustmer	t E, Schedule N	10. 3	3,688
35	Total additional O&M expense				\$ 166,808

#### Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Water

Schedule of Adjusted Proforma Operating Income
Assuming All Operating, Engineering, Accounting & Administrative Services are
Provided Under Contract by Independent Third Parties (1)

Line		
No.		
1	Adjustments (con't.)	
2	B. Income Taxes	e 245 222
3	Proforma rate base (2)	\$ 245,322
4	Weighted cost of equity per Order No. PSC-97-1501-FOF-WS	0.0586
5	Regulatory net income	14,376
6	Expansion factor for pre-tax income (state & federal taxes)	1.6033
7	Regulatory income before income taxes	23,049
8	Net regulated income per above	(14,376)
9	Provision for income taxes	\$ 8,673
10	C. Taxes Other than Income	
11	1. Payroll taxes	
12	Eliminate all payroll tax, except Borda	\$ (4,373)
13	2. Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs)	
14	Total proforma revenue required	939,870
15	RAF rate	4.5%
16	RAFs required	42,294
17	RAFs in adjusted test year	(30,072)
18	Increase required	12,222
19	Net taxes other than income increase	\$ 7,849
20	D. Operating Revenue	
21	Total increase in revenue required to realize a 9.76% rate of return and eliminate	
22	all related party services and provide for third party contract operation of Utility	\$ 271,609
23	Notes: (1) Currently, certain operating expenses, accounting, engineering, and administrative s	ervices are
24	provided by Utility employees or by contract with related parties. Related party trans	
25	have been reviewed closely in previous PSC proceedings, and such costs have been	en shown to
26	be at or below market prices. Nonetheless, the Utility continues to be suspect simp	ly because
27	such related party transactions exist. Countless time and effort has been devoted t	o justifying
28	these costs over the past three years.	
29	As a result, management believes the time has come to end all related party involv	ement and
30	turn all operations over to contracted third paties.	
31	This schedule shows the increase in revenue required to eliminate Commission cor	cerns about
32	related party services and switch to independent contract operation of the system.	
33	(2) Adjusted proforma rate base is calculated as follows:	
34	Rate base before working capital (Schedule No. 2)	\$ 140,360
35	Working capital (\$839,702 x .125)	104,962
00	Desforms rate hase	¢ 245 222
36	Proforma rate base	\$ 245,322

# Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Water Schedule of Present and Proposed Water Rates

				Proposed Rates				
Line	Line				No Change		Contract	
			resent		in Operations		Operation	
No.			Rates	(19.05	% increase)	(40.64	% increase)	
1	Residential							
2	Base facility charges:							
2 3	5/8" x 3/4"	\$	4.65	\$	5.54	\$	6.54	
4	1"	•	11.67		13.89		16.41	
	1 1/2"		23.31		27.75		32.78	
5 6	2"		37.30		44.41		52.46	
7	3"		74.59		88.80		104.90	
8	4"		116.58		138.79		163.96	
9	6"		233.10		277.51		327.83	
10	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons		2.23		2.65		3.14	
11	General Service							
12	Base facility charges:							
13	5/8" x 3/4"		4.65		5.54		6.54	
14	1"		11.67		13.89		16.41	
15	1 1/2"		23.31		27.75		32.78	
16	2"		37.30		44.41		52.46	
17	3"		74.59		88.80		104.90	
18	4"		116.58		138.79		163.96	
19	6"		233.10		277.51		327.83	
20	8" (Compound)		373.10		444.18		524.73	
21	8" (Turbine)		419.72		499.68		590.29	
22	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons		2.23		2.65		3.14	

#### **Exhibit A**

Additional Costs for Operation of Utility on a Contract Basis to Eliminate Related Party Services & Allocation between Water and Wastewater

## Lindrick Service Corporation Allocation of Additional Third Party Costs for Operation on a Contractual Basis

	Total	Water	Sewer
Unrelated on-site Utility Manager Allocated equally	\$ 68,438 (100%)	\$ 34,219 (50%)	\$ 34,219 (50%)
Third party engineering Allocated on same ratio as test year expense	105,000	10,500	94,500
(\$5,140 W; \$45,371 S)	(100%)	(10%)	(90%)
Third party accounting Allocated equally	120,022 (100%)	60,011 (50%)	60,011 (50%)
All operations & management Allocated based on adjusted O&M expense per audit (\$672,894 W; \$508,859 S)	358,800	204,516	154,284
(4012,034 44, 4300,033 3)	(100%)	(57%)	(43%)
Total additional & allocated expenses	\$ 652,260	\$ 309,246	\$ 343,014



Palm Harbor, Florida 34684 Ph (813) 788-5010 Fax (813) 787-4394 Ima@compuserve.com

## Memo

Merch 28, 1999

Te:

Joe Borda, President / Lindrick Service Corporation

Via:

Fax (727) 848-4888

From:

John T.E.

LIKA#:

008-15

RE:

Proposal for Yearly Engineering Services

As per our conversation, we will provide hourly professional engineering services per the attached fee achedule as necessary to support the day to day operations for the above named utility located in Pasco County.

It is estimated that our fees will average approximately \$8,333 per month to cover the attached scope of services.

in addition, it is anticipated that additional engineering services will be required for additional chloride monitoring that was not included in the original scope of services.

This estimate does not include any unusual design requirements, which may be required by the utility.

We would be please to provide you with individual quotes for this type of work on a case by case basis.

Please note that the above fees do not include reimbursable expenses that are estimated to be \$5000 per year.

if you have any questions, please call me.

BOKIR.112298



## EDRDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street

Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

January 5, 1997

## LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION ENGINEERING TASK CODES

Key hourly billings to appropriate task codes.

CODE	TASK
E01	Daily Check: Reports/Lab Test Results/Operations.
E02	Daily Check: Repair Methology Interface.
E03	Engr. Communications: Field/Subs/Home Office/DEP.
E04	Analyze Bids/Wk. Orders/Costs/Engr. Completeness.
E05	Maintain Tech. Reports/Engr. Reco. L.
E06	Prepare/Review Reports & Agreements (City, County, DEP, EPA, Customers).
E07	WWTP: Analyze System Operation, Flows, Equipment, Air System, Biology/Chemistry (Influent/Effluent) vs. compliance with Permit Parameters.
<b>E</b> 08	Wellfields: Review Monthly Reports for permit compliance, Corrosion Control Analysis, Testing, Repairs.
E09	Pumping Stations: Design/Sizing Pumps/Efficiency and Longevity.
E10	Water Distribution System: Hydraulic Analysis, Valving, Extent of Repairs.
E11	WWTP: Evaluation of Treatment Options, Prelim. Design of All System Components.
E12	Value Engineering: Overall Water and Wastewater System.
E13	Meeting Attendance.
E14	Field Inspection.

Florida Office • P.O. Box 1176 • New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 • (813) 849-2266

#### LANDON, MOREE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

#### FEE SCHEDULE

### EFFECTIVE January 1, 1997

Principal Engineer	**************************************
Senier Engineer	
Engineer V	
Engineer IV	::
Engineer III	\$75.00
Engineer I	
CAD Tech II	
Tech I minimum	<u> </u>
Draftsman	
DraftsmanSurvey Crew	.\$75.00

Fridadensirad/les

### Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.A.

JAMES L. CARLSTEDT. C.P.A.
JOHN H. CRONIN, JR., C.P.A.
ERIC M. DOAN, C.P.A.
ROBERT H. JACKSON. C.P.A.
ELIZABETH A. MAY, C.P.A.
BRENDA W. McBARRON, C.P.A.
ROBERT C. NIXON, C.P.A.
HOLLY M. TOWNER, C.P.A.
JOHN A. VANTREASE, C.P.A.
JAMES L. WILSON, C.P.A.

2560 GULF-TO-BAY BOULEVARD SUITE 200 CLEARWATER. FLORIDA 33765-4419 (727) 791-4020 FACSIMILE (727) 797-3602

February 9, 1999

Linda Miedwig, P.E. Borda Engineers & Energy Consultants Merchantville Train Station 10 East Chestnut Street Merchantville, NJ 08109 BY FACSIMILE (609) 662-5342

Re: Lindrick Service Corporation - Estimated Annual Cost of Accounting Services

Dear Linda:

As requested, I have enclosed estimates of the annual cost of accounting services, assuming this function is contracted out to a third party such as my firm.

As you will note, I have enclosed two estimates. The first is without our firm providing fiduciary functions, which amounts to approximately \$47,000. On the other hand, if we perform fiduciary functions, our total estimated costs would be approximately \$120,000.

Please contact me if you have any questions, or if I can be of further assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

CRONIN, JACKSON, NIXON & WILSON

Robert C. Nixon

RCN/apf

**Enclosures** 

cc: J. Borda (w/encl.)

# Lindrick Service Corporation Estimated Cost of Annual Accounting Services Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson, CPA's

						Annual
1.	Withou	t Fiduciary Function (1)				Cost
	A. G	eneral Ledger Write-up Services				
	1.					
		Staff - 30 hours @ \$80	\$	2,400		
		Clerical - 8 hours @ \$35	•	280		
		Partner review - 2 hours @ \$160		320		
		Total to amortize over three years	\$	3,000	S	1,000
		rotal to amonize over timee years	-	3,000	Ş	1,000
	2.	Prepare monthly general ledger and financial statements				
		Staff - 24 hours @ \$80	\$	1,920		
		Clerical - 6 hours @ \$35	•			
				210		
		Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160		160		
		Cost per month	<u>\$</u>	2,290		27,480
	3.	Prepare quarterly payroll tax returns				
	0.	Clerical - 3 hours @ \$35	•	105		
		<del>_</del>	\$	105		
		Partner review5 hour @ \$160	<del></del> -	80		
		Cost per quarterly return	\$	185		740
	4.	Prepare W-2s				
		Clerical - 1.5 hours @ \$35	\$	53		
		Partner review5 hour @ \$160	•	80		
			\$	133		133
			<u> </u>	- 133		133
	5.	Year-end accounting & adjusting entries, close G/L				
		Staff - 30 hours @ \$80	\$	2,400		
		Partner review - 2 hours @ \$160	•	320		
			\$	2,720		2,720
			===	2,720		2,720
	6.	Prepare reviewed financial statements				
		Staff - 60 hours @ \$80	\$	4,800		
		Clerical - 8 hours @ \$25	•	200		
		Partner review - 8 hours @ \$160		1,280		
		Tarther review o hears to the	\$	6,280		6 200
			-	0,200		6,280
	7.	Prepare federal & state income tax returns				
-		Staff - 24 hours @ \$80	\$	1,920		
		Manager review - 3 hours @ \$98		294		
		Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160		160		
		Clerical - 2 hours @ \$25		50		
		2.02. 2.110410 @ 420		2,424		2,424
				2,727		2,424

			Anni Cos	
8.	Initial tax depreciation set-up & basis reconciliation Staff - 20 hours @ \$80 Clerical - 8 hours @ \$35 Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160 Total to amortize over three years	\$ 1,600 280 160 \$ 2,040	\$	680
9.	Prepare tangible property tax return Staff - 6 hours @ \$80 Clerical - 1 hour @ \$25 Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160	\$ 480 25 160 \$ 665		665
10.	Prepare & review PSC Annual Report Staff - 24 hours @ \$80 Clerical - 2 hours @ \$25 Partner review - 4 hours @ \$160	\$ 1,920 50 . 640 \$ 2.610	2	,610
11.	Annual index/pass-through adjustments Staff - 6 hours @ \$80 Clerical - 2 hours @ \$25 Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160	\$ 480 50 160 \$ 690		690
12.	Annual estimated out-of-pocket costs for telephone, copies, postage, Federal Express, and other @ \$150/month		1	.800
			\$ 47	,222

Note (1): Currently, Borda Engineering provides all accounting services, including preparing and maintaining the general ledger on a monthly basis. As such, the Company also provides the accounts payable function which includes paying all bills, coding the invoices and checks for recording into the general ledger, and controlling and maintaining cash. Additionally, customer and other receivables and the intercompany accounts are handled by Borda personnel.

The estimated costs quoted above do not include the accounts payabe (including payroll) functions or cash, customer and other receivable functions. The Company would still require the accounting services of at least 1.5 to 2 persons to perform these functions and provide information to Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson for recording into the general ledger.

# Lindrick Service Corporation Estimated Cost of Annual Accounting Services Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson, CPA's

11.	II. With Fiduciary Function						Annual Cost
	A. Total estimated cost, excluding fiduciary services						
	В.	<ul> <li>B. Fiduciary functions:</li> <li>1. Maintain &amp; account for cash operating account, payroll, construction accounts, and temporary cash investments.</li> </ul>					
		2.	Review & pay all bills, review for reasonableness and accordance with contracts or agreements.				
	3. Code invoices and checks to correct general ledger accounts.						
		4.	Reconcile and document all cash deposits and transfers.				
		5.	Reconcile customer accounts receivable and post to general ledger.				
		6.	Post CWIP, pay construction draws, close CWIP to correct G/L account.				
		7.	Post and reverse payables to general ledger.				
		We	would conservatively estimate fees to perform these services as follow Staff - 12 hours per week at \$80 Clerical - 8 hours per week @ \$35 Partner review - 1 hour per week @ \$160	's: \$ 	49,920 14,560 8.320		
			Total for 52 weeks	<u>\$</u>	72.800		72,800
	Tota	al es	limated accounting fees with fiduciary functions and responsibilities			\$	120,022

03/02/1999 17:44

14073321655

H2D UTILITY SERVICES

PAGE 82



To: BOB IJIXONS For J. BORDA

February 15, 1999

Mr. Joseph Borda, AIA, PE Borda Engineers and Energy Consultants Merchantville Train Station 10 East Chestmut Street Merchantville, New Jersey \$109

RE: Lindrick Service Corp. Utility Operation and Management Project Number 9805

Dear Mr. Bords:

I am writing to document our proposal to you to provide the following services relative to the Lindrick Service Corporation utility system operation and maintenance, as follows:

- 1) Provide operation and maintenance of the wastewater collection and transmission facilities, including all wastewater lift stations. This item does not include repairs of any of the above facilities. Any repairs would be billed on a time and materials basis, using currently prevailing rates.
- 2) Provide operation and maintenance of the wastewater treatment and disposal facility.
- 3) Provide operation and maintenance of all water supply wells and water treatment and storage facilities.
- 4) Provide operation and maintenance of the water distribution system.
- 5) Provide customer service, billing and collection services for the utility.
- 6) Provide overall system management.

H<sub>2</sub>O Utility Services will provide all of the above listed services for a morthly fee of \$13.00 per combined water and sewer connection. Commercial connections will be counted in the above rates based upon the number of equivalent residential connections (ERC's) per commercial customer. Based on a current figure of 2,300 for total connections, this results in a total monthly fee of \$29,900.00.

I hope the above proposal provides you with a basis upon which to evaluate the cost of operation, maintenance and complete customer service for this utility. Upon your request, we will be happy to draw up a detailed proposal that will spell out each and every service included in the overall summary of services provided above.

If you have any questions or need anything further, please feel free to call on me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

Gary Deremer President

GH:ej

Utility Management \* Operation - Engineering \* Maintenance • Construction • Consulting - Billing/Collection - Laboratory 1817 U.S. Highway 19 - Holiday, Florida 34691 • 727/938-6463 • 727/938-9150 Fax • 888/934-1926 Toll Free

Lindrick Service Corporation

Limited Proceeding - Wastewater

Docket No. 980242-SU

Second Revised Special Report

April 13, 1999

APPENDIX K

# Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Wastewater Docket No. 980242-SU Second Revised Special Report

#### Index

	Schedule		
_	No.	Page(s)	Description
			Accountants' Letter
_	1	1	Executive Summary
	2	2-4	Revised Additional Revenue Requirements and Proposed Increase to Existing Rates for City of New Port Richey Purchased Wastewater & Collection System Improvements and Additional Costs to Eliminate Related Party Contract Services
_	3	5-6	Revised Schedule of Present & Proposed Rates
	4	7	Additional Cost of Purchased Wastewater from City of New Port Richey
	5	8	Annual Depreciation Expense on Actual and Estimated Phase I & II Project Costs
	6	9	Additional Property Taxes & Income Taxes Related to Actual and Estimated Phase I & II Project Costs
_	7	10	Summary of Actual and Estimated Phase I & II Costs and Required Rate of Return
	8	11-13	Actual and Engineer's Estimated Cost of Phase I & II Collection System Improvements
<b></b>	9	14-15	Phase II Additional Operating Expenses for Services Provided by Utility & Related Parties, If Not Replaced by Third Party Contractors
	Exhibits		
_	E	16-25	Additional Costs for Operation of Utility on a Contract Basis to Eliminate Related Party Services and Allocation Between Water & Sewer
	F	26-27	Rate Increase for Bulk Wastewater Treatment
_	G	28-154	Actual and Estimated Phase I & II Project Costs

### Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.A.

JAMES L. CARLSTEDT, C.P.A.
JOHN H. CRONIN, JR., C.P.A.
ERIC M. DOAN, C.P.A.
ROBERT H. JACKSON, C.P.A.
ELIZABETH A. MAY, C.P.A.
BRENDA W. McBARRON, C.P.A.
ROBERT C. NIXON, C.P.A.
HOLLY M. TOWNER, C.P.A.
JOHN A. VANTREASE, C.P.A.
JAMES L. WILSON, C.P.A.

2560 GULF-TO-BAY BOULEVARD SUITE 200 CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33765-4419 (727) 791-4020 FACSIMILE (727) 797-3602 e-Mail cjnw@worldnet.att.net

April 13, 1999

Officers and Directors Lindrick Service Corporation

In accordance with your request, we have prepared the accompanying Special Report of Lindrick Service Corporation, consisting of the Schedules and Exhibits set forth in the preceding Index. This Report is intended solely for use as part of a Limited Proceeding application for Utility rate increases, to be filed with the Florida Public Service Commission, relating to recovery of purchased wastewater costs, collection system improvements, and contract operation of the Utility.

Because this Special Report was not audited by us, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on it.

CRONIN, JACKSON, NIXON & WILSON

### Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Wastewater

Revised Additional Revenue Requirements and Proposed Increase to Existing Rates for City of New Port Richey Purchased Wastewater & Collection System Improvements and Additional Costs to Eliminate Related Party Contract Services

Second Revised

#### **Executive Summary**

This Special Report was prepared to revise the proposed revenue and rate increase contained in the Special Report dated September 3, 1998, and included as Appendix 2 to the amended petition filed with the Commission on September 17, 1998.

Since that time, the City of New Port Richey and DEP have imposed two new requirements as preconditions before Lindrick's wastewater can be diverted to the City for treatment:

- 1. The bulk rate has been increased from \$2.85 to \$2.89 per thousand gallons.
- 2. Lindrick must build a new transfer pumping facility at an estimated cost of approximately \$542,146. (DEP changed its position and would not allow conversion of the existing treatment plant to a flow equalization and pumping facility.)

Due to the passage of time and the continuing efforts to reduce measured chloride levels, some of the work originally anticipated for Phase II will be completed prior to tie-in with the City. Also, actual cost data for most of the Phase I improvements is now available. As a result, the Phase I rates to be implemented upon tie-in with the City have been revised to reflect available actual costs and revised estimates to complete. The revised Phase I and II costs reflect the additional costs of the new transfer pumping station mentioned above. Revised actual and estimated cost documentation is included as Exhibit G.

The Report also contains those increases necessary for the Company to recover current and projected operating expenses for services provided by the Utility and related parties, assuming such services are not contracted out to third parties.

Due to circumstances beyond Lindrick's control, management believes it is time to end all related party services and have the system operated and managed by third party contractors. Although Lindrick believes that related party services are priced below market prices and benefit its customers, these costs continue to be challenged by the Commission auditors and Staff. Lindrick has spent a prohibitive amount of time and energy defending such charges in what is now the second PSC proceeding. Lindrick's related parties are willing to discontinue providing these services, since they are being provided at less than current market costs (contracts have been in effect since the mid-1980s with no increases). Accordingly, this report contains the revenue increase necessary to eliminate related party services and contract out all operation and management of the Utility to third parties.

### Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding

Revised Additional Revenue Requirements and Proposed Increase to Existing Rates for City of New Port Richey Purchased Wastewater & Collection System Improvements and Additional Costs to Eliminate Related Party Contract Services

	Line No.		
-	1	A. Revised Phase I Increase	
	2	Total additional operating expense per 09/03/98 report	511,589
	3	Add: Additional cost of purchased sewage from City of New Port Richey	
	4	(Schedule No. 4)	6,692
	5 6	Additional depreciation on actual and estimated costs, including	
	7	transfer pumping facility required by the City of New Port Richey as an additional condition for interconnection (Schedule No. 5)	117,564
	8	Additional taxes other than income (tangible property) on revised	117,504
	9	actual and estimated Phase I costs (Schedule No. 6)	32,043
-	10	Additional income taxes (Schedule No. 6)	51,867
	11	Total revised Phase I operating expenses	719,755
	12	Required rate of return per 09/03/98 report	106,201
	13	Additional rate of return on actual and estimated Phase I costs (Schedule No. 7)	143,190
	14	Revised rate of return required	249,391
	15	Total revised additional expense and rate of return	969,146
	16	Divide by Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) expansion factor	0.955
	17	Total revised Phase I increased revenue requirement	1,014,813
	18	Divide by annualized revenue per 09/03/98 report	761,544
	19	Revised Phase I percentage increase in revenue	133.26%

Schedule No. 2 Page 1 of 3 Second Revised

# Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding Revised Additional Revenue Requirements and Proposed Increase to Existing Rates for City of New Port Richey Purchased Wastewater & Collection System Improvements and Additional Costs to Eliminate Related Party Contract Services

Line

******	No.		
	1	B. Final Increase (Completion of Phases I and II) if No Change in Related Party Services	•
	2	Additional operating expenses and rate of return per 09/03/98 Report \$	978,667
	3	Add: Additional cost of purchased sewage from City of New Port Richey	
	4	(Schedule No. 4)	<b>6</b> ,69 <b>2</b>
	5	Additional O&M expenses (Schedule No. 9)	8,524
	6	Additional depreciation on actual & estimated project costs (Schedule No. 5)	26,566
	7	Additional property taxes on actual & estimated project costs (Schedule No. 6)	5,326
	8	Additional income taxes (Schedule No. 6)	8,620
	9	Additional rate of return on excess of actual & estimated project costs over	
	10	initial estimate and master pump station (Schedule No. 7)	23,798
	11	Estimated additional rate case expense related to second revised filing and	
	12	additional extensive discovery by Staff (accounting \$10,000; legal \$3,000),	
	13	assuming resolution through PAA	13,000
	14	Additional amortization over four years	3,250
	15	Total additional operating expense and rate of return	1,061,443
	16	Divide by RAF expansion factor	0.955
_	17	Total revenue increase	1,111,459
	18	Divide by annualized revenue per 09/03/98 report	779,021
	19	Percentage increase in revenue	142.67%

Schedule No. 2 Page 2 of 3 Second Revised

### Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding

Revised Additional Revenue Requirements and Proposed Increase to Existing Rates for City of New Port Richey Purchased Wastewater & Collection System Improvements and Additional Costs to Eliminate Related Party Contract Services

Line

	Line		
	No.		
	1	C. Final Increase (Completion of Phases 1 and 2) if All Related Party Expenses are	
	2	Replaced with Contract Services from Third Parties	
	3	Additional operating expenses and rate of return per "B" above	\$ 1,061,443
	4	Cost savings:	1,001,440
	5	Eliminate Borda Engineering accounting and administrative charges	(45,600)
	6	Eliminate Borda Engineering services	(61,200)
	7	3. Eliminate H2O billing charges	(16,800)
	8	4. Eliminate transportation expenses	(10,181)
	9	5. Eliminate employee pension & benefits	(10,384)
	10	6. Eliminate salaries & wages - employees	(37,498)
	11	7. Eliminate officer salary (Mountain)	(15,600)
	12	8. Eliminate employee benefits - officer (Mountain)	(2,983)
	13	9. Eliminate H2O operating & management charges	(21,120)
	14	10. Eliminate rent	(3,785)
	15	11. Eliminate all payroll taxes, except Borda	(2,881)
	16	Total cost savings	(228,032)
	17	Additional costs (Exhibit E):	
_	18	New on-site Utility Manager	34,219
	19	<ol><li>Third party contract engineering for normal and recurring services</li></ol>	94,500
	20	<ol><li>Third party contract accounting - all aspects, including fiduciary functions</li></ol>	60,011
	21	<ol> <li>Third party contract services for complete utility operation and</li> </ol>	
		maintenance, including billing	
	22	This contract replaces all existing employees	154,284
	23	Total additional operating costs	343,014
		, otto a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	
	24	Total revised operating expenses and rate of return	1,176,425
_	25	Divide by RAF expansion factor	0.955
	26	Total revenue increase required	\$ 1,231,859
-			
	27	Divide by annualized revenue per 09/03/98 report	\$ 779,021
	28	Percentage increase in revenue	158.13%
			Schodula Na. 3
-			Schedule No. 2

Page 3 of 3 Second Revised

# Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding Revised Schedule of Present and Proposed Rates

	Line No.			Present Rates	F	Proposed Rates
	1	Revised Phase I Rates (133.26% increase)				
	2	Residential				
	3	Base facility charges (all meter sizes)	\$	10.76	\$	25.10
	4	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons	•	10.70	Ψ	23.10
	5	(10M monthly maximum)		2.15		5.02
	6	General Service				
	7	Base facility charges:				
	8	5/8 x 3/4"		10.76		25.10
	9	1"		26.92		62.79
	10	1 1/2"		53.78		125.45
	11	2"		86.15		200.95
	12	3"		172.30		401.91
	13	4"		269.21		627.96
	14	6"		538.40		1,255.87
	15	8" (Compound)		861.04		2,008.46
	16	8" (Turbine)		968.76		2,259.73
	17	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons		2.15		5.02
<del></del>	18	Final Increase Assuming No Change in Operations (142.67% increase)				
	19	Residential				
	20	Base facility charges (all meter sizes)		10.76		00.44
_	21	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons		10.76		26.11
	22	(10M monthly maximum)		2.15		5.22
,	23	General Service				
	24	Base facility charges:				
	25	5/8 x 3/4"		40.70		
	26	1"		10.76		26.11
	27	1 1/2"		26.92		65.33
	28	2"		53.78		130.51
	29	_ 3"		86.15 172.30		209.06
	30	<b>4</b> "		269.21		418.12
	31	6"		538.40		653.29
	32	8" (Compound)		861.04		1,306.54
	33	8" (Turbine)		968.76		2,089.49 2,350.89
_	34	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons		2.15		5.22

Schedule No. 3
Page 1 of 2
Second Revised

# Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding Revised Schedule of Present and Proposed Rates

Line No.			Present Rates		Proposed Rates	
1	Final Increase Assuming Change in Operations (158.13% increase)					
2	Residential					
3	Base facility charge (all meter sizes)	\$	10.76	\$	27.77	
4	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons					
5	(10M monthly maximum)		2.15		5.55	
6	General Service					
7	Base facility charges:					
8	5/8 x 3/4"		10.76		27.77	
9	1"		26.92		69.49	
10	1 1/2"		53.78		138.82	
11	2"		86.15		222.38	
12	3"		172.30		444.76	
13	4"		269.21		694.91	
14	6"		538.40		1,389.77	
15	8" (Compound)		861.04		2,222.60	
16	8" (Turbine)		968.76		2,500.66	
17	Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons		2.15		5.55	

Schedule No. 3
Page 2 of 2
Second Revised

# Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding Additional Cost of Purchased Wastewater Treatment from City of New Port Richey

Line No.		
1	Total bulk rate per contract (Exhibit B, 09/03/98 report), per 1,000 gallons	\$ 2.85
2	New bulk rate established by City	 2.89
3	Total increase per 1,000 gallons	0.04
4	Gallons to be treated (Schedule No. 5, 09/03/98 report)	 167,302
5	Total increase in costs	\$ 6,692
_	A CHARLES OF THE CONTRACT OF T	

### Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding Annual Depreciation Expense on Wastewater Collection System Improvements

Line No.	NARUC Account No.	Description		Actual & Estimated Cost (3)	Depreciati Rate (1)			Annual epreciation Expense
1	Phase 1							
2	361	Collection sewers - gravity	\$	1,680,256	8.3	3 %	\$	139,965
3	361	Manholes		548,646	8.3	3		45,702
4	371	Pumping equipment		542,146	5.5	66 (2)		30,143
5		Total	\$	2,771,048				215,810
6		Depreciation per 09/03/98 Report					-	(98,246)
7		Increase required					<u>\$</u>	117,564
8	Phase 2 (4)							
9	361	Collection sewers - gravity	\$	1,914,268	8.3	3 %	\$	159,459
10	361	Manholes		622,231	8.3	3		51,832
11	371	Pumping equipment		542,146	5.5	66 (2)		30,143
12		Total project costs	\$	3,078,645				241,434
13		Depreciation per 09/03/98 Report		•			-	(214,868)
14		Increase required					\$	26,566
15 16 17 18	construct	) The sections of the collection systeted in the late 1950's and 1960's and ey are at the end of their useful lives. clay pipe.	rang	e in age of app	roximately 3	to 40	years.	of
19	The Utilit	y's consulting engineer believes that a	althou	ugh the improv	ements will e	xtend f	the	
20		of the collection system, they cannot		•			-	
21 22		ondition and service life. As a result, the nents will be no more than 10 to 12 years.		•				
23	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e has been used.		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		<b>.</b>	,	- <del>-</del> -
24	(2	PSC guideline depreciable life has	been	used for the n	ew pumping	and tra	ansfer	
25	station.							
<b>2</b> 6	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3) See Schedule No. 8 and Exhibit G	for d	etail of the actu	ual and estim	ated co	ost of	
27	collection	system improvements.						
28	(4	) Phase I and Phase II costs per Sci	hedul	e No. 8.				

### Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding

### Property Taxes & Income Taxes Related to Actual and Projected Wastewater Collection System Improvements

Line No.			
1	Phase	· •	
2	A.	Property taxes	
3	71.	Estimated actual & projected cost of Phase I improvements (Schedule No. 8)	\$ 2,771,048
4		Accumulated depreciation (Schedule No. 5)	(215,810)
5		Net assessed book value	2,555,238
6		Pasco County millage rate	0.021841
7		Total property taxes	55,809
8		Property taxes per 09/03/98 Report	(23,766)
9		Increase required	\$ 32,043
10	В.	Income taxes	A 0.555.000
11		Net additional investment	\$ 2,555,238
12		Weighted cost of equity (1)	0.0586
13		Regulatory net income	149,737
14		State & federal income tax expansion factor	1.6033
15		Pre-tax regulatory income	240,073
16		Net regulatory income per above	(149,737)
17		Provision for income taxes	90,336
18		Income taxes per 09/03/98 Report	(38,469)
19		Increase required	\$ 51,867
20	Phase	H	
21	Α.		
22		Estimated actual & projected cost of Phase I & II improvements (Schedule No. 8)	\$ 3,078,645
23		Accumulated depreciation (Schedule No. 5)	(241,434)
24		Additional net assessed book value	2,837,211
25		Pasco County millage rate	0.021841
26		Total property taxes	61,968
27		Property taxes per 09/03/98 Report	(56,642)
21		Tropolty taxes per consists tropolt	<del></del>
28		Increase required	\$ 5,326
29	В.	Income taxes	
30		Net additional investment	\$ 2,837,211
31		Weighted cost of equity (1)	0.0586
32		Regulatory net increase	166,261
<b>3</b> 3		State and federal income tax expansion factor	1.6033
34		Pre-tax regulatory income	266,566
35		Net regulatory income per above	(166,261)
36		Provision for income taxes	100,305
37		Income taxes per 09/03/98 Report	(91,685)
38		Increase required	\$ 8,620
39	(1)	Per Order No. PSC-97-1501-FOF-WS, issued 11/25/97.	

# Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding Summary of Actual & Engineer's Estimated Cost of Phase I and II Collection System Improvements & Required Rate of Return

Line		
No.		
1	Phase I	
2	Rate of return	
3	Total actual and estimated cost (Schedule No. 8)	\$ 2,771,048
4	Less: One year's depreciation (Schedule No. 5)	(215,810)
5	Net additional investment	2,555,238
6	Rate of return (1)	9.76%
•	rate of foldin (1)	9.70%
7	Total rate of return required	249,391
8	Rate of return per 09/03/98 Report	(106,201)
9	Increase required	\$ 143,190
10	Phase II - Total Project	
11	Total estimated cost (Schedule No. 8)	\$ 3,078,645
12	Less: One year's depreciation (Schedule No. 5)	(241,434)
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
13	Net additional investment	2,837,211
14	Rate of return (1)	9.76%
	( )	
15	Total rate of return required	276,912
16	Rate of return per 09/03/98 Report	(253,114)
	· ·	
17	Increase required	\$ 23,798
	•	
18	(1) Per Order No. PSC-97-1501-FOF-WS, issued 11/25/97.	

# Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding Engineer's Estimated Cost of Wastewater Collection System Improvements For Chloride Reduction Program

_	Line No.	NARUC Account No.	Description	E	Actual & Estimated Cost (1)	Const	gineering, ruction Mgmt. ermitting (2)		nterest During struction (3)	Cor	ntingency		Total Actual & stimated Cost
_	1	Phase 1											
	2 3 4	361.2	Collection sewers - gravity Pressure clean, vacuum, televise & slipline or grout collection system	s	1,417,267	\$	226,171	\$	<b>36</b> ,818			\$	1,680,256
_	5 6	361.2	Manholes - Pressure clean, vacuum, seal & epoxy coat		462,760		73,862		12,024				548,646
	7 8	371.2	Pumping equipment - new pumping & transfer station required before tie-in	<del></del>	455,190		75,132	*******	11,824				542,146
_	9	Phase I co	sts	<u>\$</u>	2,335,217	\$	375,165	<u>\$</u>	60,666			\$	2,771,048
	10	Phase II											
-	11 12 13	361.2	Collection sewers - gravity Pressure clean, vacuum, televise & slipline or grout collection system	\$	159,000	s	27,541	\$	29,973	s	17,498	\$	234,012
	14 15	361.2	Manholes - Pressure clean, vacuum, seal & epoxy coat		50,000		8,659		9,424		5,502		73,585
	16	Total Phas	se II costs	\$	209,000	\$	36,200	<u>\$</u>	39,397	<u>\$</u>	23,000	<u>\$</u>	307,597
	17	Total Phas	se I & Phase II costs	<u>\$</u>	2,544,217	\$	411,365	<u>\$</u>	100,063	<u>\$</u>	23,000	\$	3,078,645
_	18	Notes:	(1) See Exhibit G for actual and engineer's rev	ised e	stimate of cos	ts. Act	ual costs are ba	sed on	paid invoices	throug	h February	28, 1	999.
_	19 20 21 . 22	respec	(2) Engineering and construction management ctively (H2O Utility Services and Geoscience). Trust 371.2. Also included are miscellaneous engirery. See Exhibit G.	wenty-	five hundred (	dollars (	\$2,500) of estin	nated p	ermitting cost	s are i	ncluded only		
	23 24		(3) Interest during construction is based on ac ph February 28, 1999. Estimated interest is base										rate.

(4) Contingencies for Phase II are based on 10 percent of estimated construction costs, engineering, and construction management.

25

# Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding Breakdown of H2O Invoices and Other Hard Costs to NARUC Accounts Before Engineering & Interest During Construction

		Pha	se I	Phase II	
Line No.		Actual to 02/28/99	Projected to 05/31/99	Projected 06/01/99- 08/31/99	Total
140.		10 02/20/99	10 03/31/99		IO(a)
1	H2O Costs				
2	Collection sewers - gravity	\$ 1,101,843	\$ 262,500	\$ 150,000	\$ 1,514,343
3	Manholes	375,260	87,500	50,000	512,760
4	Receiving wells				
5	Pumping equipment	85,190	370,000		455,190
6	Total	\$ 1,562,293	\$ 720,000	\$ 200,000	\$ 2,482,293
7	H2O & Other Hard Costs				
8	Collection sewers - gravity:				
9	H2O	\$ 1,101,843	\$ 262,500	\$ 150,000	\$ 1,514,343
10	Pelican Housing	32,895	11,500	6,000	<b>5</b> 0,395
11	Testing	2,418	3,200	3,000	8,618
12	Miscellaneous	2,911	<del></del>		2,911
13	Total before engineering	1,140,067	277,200	159,000	1,576,267
14	Manholes:				
15	H2O before engineering	375,260	87,500	50,000	512,760
16	Pumping equipment:				
17	H2O before engineering	85,190	370,000	-	455,190
18	Total actual to 02/28/99	\$ 1,600,517	\$ 734,700	\$ 209,000	\$ 2,544,217
19			Sur	mmary	
20		Phase I actual	costs		\$ 1,600,517
21		Phase I estima	ted		734,700
22		Total Phase I c	nete		\$ 2,335,217
22		Total I liase I c	0313		Ψ 2,333,217
23		Estimated Phas	se II costs		\$ 209,000
24	•	Total project ha	ard costs		\$ 2,544,217

#### Lindrick Service Corporation Wastewater Limited Proceeding Actual and Estimated Costs of Wastewater Collection System Improvements for Chloride Reduction for Phases I and II

	Service		на	0					Pelican		Borda		Cumbey							Interest During		
Phase I - Actual (1)	Month		Field		Engineering	_	Geoscience	_	Housing	_	Engineers	_	& Fair		Testing	Misc.		Subtotal	_Cc	onstruction (2)		Total
Draw #1 Draw #2	04-09/98 09-11/98	\$	513,611.50	s	51,361.12	\$	28,248.63	\$	6,694.41	\$	5,895.00			\$	131.75	\$ 2,910.50	\$	573,909.87 34,943.04			\$	573,909.87 34,943.04
Draw #3	10/98		221,704.00		22,170.40		8,517.12								85.25			252,476,77	s	2,241.40		254,718,17
Draw #4	11/98		165,137.00		16,513.70		4,215.00				2,192.00				651.00			188,708.70	•	3,765.74		192,474,44
Draw #5	12/98		252,810.50		25,281.05		12,640.52		3,162.56		3,161.00	\$	1,240.00		600.00			298,895.63		5,745.22		304,640,85
Draw #6	01/99		166,961.00		16,696.10		12,389.90		11,989.00		5,381.00				340.00			213,757.00		7,347.24		221,104,24
Draw #7 (pending)	02/99		242,068.51		24,206.85	_	12,103.43	_	11,048.60		3,449.00	_	805.00		610.00			294,291.39		7,942.79		302,234.18
Total Phase I - Actual			1,562,292.51	_	156,229.22		78,114.60		32,894.57		20,078.00	_	2,045.00		2,418.00	2,910.50	_	1,856,982.40		27,042.39		1,884,024.79
Phase I - Estimate to Complete																						
Draw #8	03/99	\$	240,000.00	\$	24,000.00	\$	12,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	3,000.00	\$	400.00	\$	1,000.00			285,400,00		9.948.00		295,348.00
Draw #9	04/99		260,000.00		26,000.00		13,000.00		3,500.00		2,000.00		400.00		1,200.00			306,100.00		11,276.00		317,376.00
Draw #10	05/99		220,000.00		22,000.00	_	11,000.00		3,000.00	_	2,000.00		400.00		1,000.00			259,400.00		12,400.00		271,800.00
Total Phase I - Estimate	ed		720,000.00		72,000.00		36,000.00		11,500.00	_	7,000.00	_	1,200.00		3,200.00		_	850,900.00		33,624.00		884,524.00
Total Actual & Estimate	ed																					
Phase I Costs to Tie-ii	n	\$	2,282,292.51	<u>\$</u>	228,229.22	\$	114,114.60	\$	44,394.57	\$	27,078.00	\$	3,245.00	\$	5,618.00	\$ 2,910.50	\$	2,707,882.40	\$	60,666.39	\$ 2	2,768,548.79
Phase II - Estimated Draw #11	06/99	\$	90,000.00	\$	9,000.00	s	4,500.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	400.00	\$	1,000.00			109,400.00	\$	12,860,00	•	122.260.00
Draw #12	07/99		50,000.00		5,000.00		2,500.00		2,500.00		1,500.00		400.00		1,000.00			62,900.00	•	13,115,00	•	76,015.00
Draw #13	08/99		60,000.00		6,000.00		3,000.00	_	1,000.00	_	1,500.00	_	400.00		1,000.00			72,900.00		13,422.00		86,322.00
Total Phase II - Estimal	led	<u>s</u>	200,000.00	<u>\$</u>	20,000.00	<u>\$</u>	10,000.00	\$	6,000.00	<u>\$</u>	5,000.00	\$	1,200.00	\$	3,000.00		<u>\$</u>	245,200.00	\$	39,397.00	<u>\$</u>	284,597.00
Total Actual & Estimate Project Costs	ed	<u>s</u> :	2,482,292.51	<u>s</u>	248,229.22	<u>\$</u>	124,114.60	\$	50,394.57	\$	32,078.00	<u>\$</u>	4,445.00	<u>\$</u>	8,618.00	\$ 2,910.50	<u>s</u> :	2,953,082.40	<u>s</u>	100,063.39	<b>\$</b> 3	,053,145.79

Notes: (1) Copies of actual invoices and estimated costs are included as Exhibit G. (2) Actual and estimated charges by bank.

# Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Wastewater Phase II Additional Operating Expenses for Services Provided By Utility and Related Parties If Not Replaced by Third Party Contractors

	Line No.			Total	Water	Sewer
		٨	Calorina			
	1	Α.	Salaries  Magnet Mountain Secretary/Treesurer			
	2		Margaret Mountain - Secretary/Treasurer	\$ 31,200	\$ 15,600	\$ 15,600
	3		1997 test year salary Proposed salary (1)	36,400	18,200	18,200
	4		Proposed Salary (1)		10,200	10,200
	5		Proposed increase	5,200	2,600	2,600
	6		Helen McNeil - Operations Manager			
	7		1997 test year salary	22,800	11,400	11,400
_	8		Current salary (2)	27,040	13,520	13,520
	·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	9		Increase to actual	4,240	2,120	2,120
	•					
	10		Brent Hopkins - Maintenance Supervisor			
	11		1997 test year salary	16,900	8,450	8,450
	12		Current salary (2)	18,700	9,350	9,350
			•			
	13		Increase to actual	1,800	900	900
	14		Total salary increases requested	11,240	5,620	5,620
			•			
	15	В.	Accounting & Administrative Services (A&A)			
	16		Borda Engineering:			
	17		Test year contract expense (3)	79,200	29,304	49,896
	18		Current cost of providing A&A	91,200	45,600	45,600
	19		Increase to recover current costs	12,000	16,296	(4,296)
		_	E. I. D. Cond Continue			
	20	C.				
	21		Borda Engineering:	50,511	5,140	45,371
	22		Test year expense	68,000	6,800	61,200
	23		Proposed expense after tie-in (4)	(100%)	(10%)	(90%)
	24		(Allocated on ratio of test year expense)	(100%)	(1076)	(90%)
	25		Increase required	17,489	1,660	15,829
	26		Less: Increase in 09/03/98 Report (\$45,371-\$54,000)	(8,629)	.,	(8,629)
	20		2000. Indiado in destala hapan (4 laja 40 ljeve)			(-1020)
	27		Net increase over 09/03/98 Report	8,860	1,660	7,200
					•	
	28		Total increase required	\$ 32,100	\$ 23,576	\$ 8,524

Schedule No. 9
Page 1 of 2
Second Revised

# Lindrick Service Corporation Limited Proceeding - Wastewater Phase II Additional Operating Expenses for Services Provided By Utility and Related Parties If Not Replaced by Third Party Contractors

Line No.	
1 2	Notes: (1) Margaret Mountain is the Secretary/Treasurer/CEO of the Utility. Her duties and present salary were fully described and documented in response to Staff's First Data Request on December 3, 1998.
3	Ms. Mountain's current salary has been in effect since 1987 12 years without an increase. To
4	continue to retain her services, basic fairness dictates it is time for a raise. The Utility proposes an
5	increase equating to approximately 1.4% for each year since 1987.
6	(2) Salary increases for Helen McNeil and Brent Hopkins were documented and requested in
7	Lindrick's written response to the Audit Report dated September 24, 1998.
8	(3) All accounting and administrative services are contracted to Borda Engineering pursuant
9	to a contract dated December 27, 1993. A copy of the contract was provided in Exhibit 4 of the
10	Company's written response to the Audit Report dated September 24, 1998.
11	No increases to the monthly fee of \$6,600 have ever been made. At the same time, wages and
12	overhead costs have risen substantially since 1993. To continue to provide these services, Borda
13	Engineering proposes an increase to recover current costs, which equates to approximately 2.5%
14	for each year since 1987.
15	(4) Revised estimate of engineering support services once plant is off-line. The revision is
16	necessary to recognize the additional cost of continued chloride reduction and I&I efforts not
17	included in the original estimate. Additionally, the professional staff has received long overdue
18	salary increases. When compared to quotes for similar services from third parties, Borda
19	Engineering's fees to continue to provide routine services are materially and substantially lower.
20	The Company has furnished extensive documentation of Borda Engineering's costs on
21	December 3, 1998, January 20, 1999, and February 10, 1999.

#### Exhibit E

Additional Costs for Operation of Utility on a Contract Basis to Eliminate Related Party Services & Allocation between Water and Wastewater

### Lindrick Service Corporation Allocation of Additional Third Party Costs for Operation on a Contractual Basis

	Total	Water	Sewer
Unrelated on-site Utility Manager Allocated equally	\$ 68,438 (100%)	\$ 34,219 (50%)	\$ 34,219 (50%)
Third party engineering	105,000	10,500	94,500
Allocated on same ratio as test year expense (\$5,140 W; \$45,371 S)	(100%)	(10%)	(90%)
Third party accounting	120,022	60,011	60,011
Allocated equally	(100%)	(50%)	(50%)
All operations & management Allocated based on adjusted O&M expense per audit	358,800	204,516	154,284
(\$672,894 W; \$508,859 S)	(100%)	(57%)	(43%)
Total additional & allocated expenses	\$ 652,260	\$ 309,246	\$ 343,014

MR-25-1999 09:08 LANDON: I LANDON, Moreo & Associates, Inc. Civil & Environmental Engineers Philippers-Surveyors

Palm Harbor, Florida 34684 Ph (813) 769-6010 Fax (813) 767-4394 Ima@compuserve.com

Memo

March 26, 1990

To:

Joe Borda, President / Lindrick Service Corporation

Via:

Fax (727) 848-4866

From:

LINA#: 000-15

RE:

Proposal for Yearly Engineering Services

As per our conversation, we will provide hourly professional engineering services per the attached fee achedule as necessary to support the day to day operations for the above named utility located in Pasco County.

It is estimated that our fees will average approximately \$8,333 per month to cover the attached scope of services.

In addition, it is anticipated that additional engineering services will be required for additional chloride monitoring that was not included in the original scope of services.

This estimate does not include any unusual design requirements, which may be required by the utility.

We would be please to provide you with individual quotes for this type of work on a case by case basis.

Please note that the above fees do not include reimbursable expenses that are estimated to be \$5000 per year.

If you have any questions, please call me.

Bokla.112298



### BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street

Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

January 5, 1997

### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION ENGINEERING TASK CODES

Key hourly billings to appropriate task codes.

CODE	TASK
E01	Daily Check: Reports/Lab Test Results/Operations.
E02	Daily Check: Repair Methology Interface.
E03	Engr. Communications: Field/Subs/Home Office/DEP.
E04	Analyze Bids/Wk. Orders/Costs/Engr. Completeness.
E05	Maintain Tech. Reports/Engr. Reco. L.
E06	Prepare/Review Reports & Agreements (City, County, DEP, EPA, Customers).
<b>E07</b>	WWTP: Analyze System Operation, Flows, Equipment, Air System, Biology/Chemistry (Influent/Effluent) vs. compliance with Permit Parameters.
E08	Wellfields: Review Monthly Reports for permit compliance, Corrosion Control Analysis, Testing, Repairs.
E09	Pumping Stations: Design/Sizing Pumps/Efficiency and Longevity.
E10	Water Distribution System: Hydraulic Analysis, Valving, Extent of Repairs.
<b>E</b> 11	WWTP: Evaluation of Treatment Options, Prelim. Design of All System Components.
E12	Value Engineering: Overall Water and Wastewater System.
E13	Meeting Attendance.
E14	Field Inspection.

Florida Office • P.O. Box 1176 • New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 • (813) 849-2266

### LANDON, MOREE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

#### FEE SCHEDULE

### EFFECTIVE January 1, 1997

Pr	incipal Engineer	4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1
Se	nier Engineer	\$100,00
E	gineer V	990,000
Er	1gin <b>eer</b> IV	09.08 <b>2</b>
	ngineer (1)	
) )\E	Cinerii	: 
	igineer I	
	AD Tech II	
	Tech I manufacture and the commence of the com	
	uvey Crew	
¥ 3	UNGY CIEW	

F: doctoral red/les

### Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.A.

JAMES L. CARLSTEDT, C.P.A.
JOHN H. CRONIN, JR., C.P.A.
ERIC M. DOAN, C.P.A.
ROBERT H. JACKSON, C.P.A.
ELIZABETH A. MAY, C.P.A.
BRENDA W. McBARRON, C.P.A.
ROBERT C. NIXON, C.P.A.
HOLLY M. TOWNER, C.P.A.
JOHN A. VANTREASE, C.P.A.
JAMES L. WILSON, C.P.A.

2560 GULF-TO-BAY BOULEVARD SUITE 200 CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33765-4419 (727) 791-4020 FACSIMILE (727) 797-3602

February 9, 1999

Linda Miedwig, P.E. Borda Engineers & Energy Consultants Merchantville Train Station 10 East Chestnut Street Merchantville, NJ 08109 BY FACSIMILE (609) 662-5342

Dear Linda:

As requested, I have enclosed estimates of the annual cost of accounting services, assuming this function is contracted out to a third party such as my firm.

Re: Lindrick Service Corporation - Estimated Annual Cost of Accounting Services

As you will note, I have enclosed two estimates. The first is without our firm providing fiduciary functions, which amounts to approximately \$47,000. On the other hand, if we perform fiduciary functions, our total estimated costs would be approximately \$120,000.

Please contact me if you have any questions, or if I can be of further assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

CRONIN, JACKSON, NIXON & WILSON

Robert C. Nixon

RCN/apf

**Enclosures** 

cc: J. Borda (w/encl.)

# Lindrick Service Corporation Estimated Cost of Annual Accounting Services Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson, CPA's

I \A/ithc	ut Fiduciary Function (1)			A	Annual Cost
I. Witho	General Ledger Write-up Services				
	. Initial set-up with NARUC Chart of Accounts				
	Staff - 30 hours @ \$80	\$	2,400		
	Clerical - 8 hours @ \$35		280		
	Partner review - 2 hours @ \$160		320		
	Total to amortize over three years	\$	3,000	\$	1,000
	Total to amortize over timee years	<del></del>		•	.,
•	Prepare monthly general ledger and financial statements				
	Staff - 24 hours @ \$80	\$	1,920		
	Clerical - 6 hours @ \$35		210		
	Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160		160		
	Cost per month	\$	2,290		27,480
	Cost per month	<del></del>			_,,,,,
•	B. Prepare quarterly payroll tax returns				
·	Clerical - 3 hours @ \$35	\$	105		
	Partner review5 hour @ \$160		80		
	Cost per quarterly return	\$	185		740
	Cost per quarterly retain				
	1. Prepare W-2s				
	Clerical - 1.5 hours @ \$35	\$	53		
	Partner review5 hour @ \$160		80		
	<b>4</b>	\$	133		133
	5. Year-end accounting & adjusting entries, close G/L				
	Staff - 30 hours @ \$80	\$	2,400		
	Partner review - 2 hours @ \$160		320		
	·	\$	2,720		2,720
		-			
	5. Prepare reviewed financial statements				
	Staff - 60 hours @ \$80	\$	4,800		
	Clerical - 8 hours @ \$25		200		
	Partner review - 8 hours @ \$160		1,280		
		\$	6,280		6,280
	7. Prepare federal & state income tax returns				
	Staff - 24 hours @ \$80	\$	1,920		
	Manager review - 3 hours @ \$98		294		
	Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160		160		
	Clerical - 2 hours @ \$25		50_		
		\$	2,424		2,424

		Annual Cost
<ol> <li>Initial tax depreciation set-up &amp; basis reconciliation Staff - 20 hours @ \$80 Clerical - 8 hours @ \$35 Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160 Total to amortize over three years</li> </ol>	\$ 1,600 280 160 \$ 2,040	\$ 680
9. Prepare tangible property tax return Staff - 6 hours @ \$80 Clerical - 1 hour @ \$25 Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160	\$ 480 25 160 \$ 665	665
10. Prepare & review PSC Annual Report Staff - 24 hours @ \$80 Clerical - 2 hours @ \$25 Partner review - 4 hours @ \$160	\$ 1,920 50 640 \$ 2,610	2,610
11. Annual index/pass-through adjustments Staff - 6 hours @ \$80 Clerical - 2 hours @ \$25 Partner review - 1 hour @ \$160	\$ 480 50 160 \$ 690	690
<ol> <li>Annual estimated out-of-pocket costs for telephone, copies, postage, Federal Express, and other @ \$150/month</li> </ol>		1,800 \$ 47,222

Note (1): Currently, Borda Engineering provides all accounting services, including preparing and maintaining the general ledger on a monthly basis. As such, the Company also provides the accounts payable function which includes paying all bills, coding the invoices and checks for recording into the general ledger, and controlling and maintaining cash. Additionally, customer and other receivables and the intercompany accounts are handled by Borda personnel.

The estimated costs quoted above do not include the accounts payabe (including payroll) functions or cash, customer and other receivable functions. The Company would still require the accounting services of at least 1.5 to 2 persons to perform these functions and provide information to Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson for recording into the general ledger.

# Lindrick Service Corporation Estimated Cost of Annual Accounting Services Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson, CPA's

11.	Wit	Fiduciary Function	 Annual Cost
	A.	Total estimated cost, excluding fiduciary services	\$ 47,222
	В.	Fiduciary functions:  1. Maintain & account for cash operating account, payroll, construction accounts, and temporary cash investments.	
		<ol><li>Review &amp; pay all bills, review for reasonableness and accordance with contracts or agreements.</li></ol>	
		3. Code invoices and checks to correct general ledger accounts.	
		4. Reconcile and document all cash deposits and transfers.	
		5. Reconcile customer accounts receivable and post to general ledger.	
		<ol> <li>Post CWIP, pay construction draws, close CWIP to correct G/L account.</li> </ol>	
		7. Post and reverse payables to general ledger.	
		We would conservatively estimate fees to perform these services as follows:  Staff - 12 hours per week at \$80 \$ 49,920  Clerical - 8 hours per week @ \$35 14,560  Partner review - 1 hour per week @ \$160 8,320	
		Total for 52 weeks \$ 72,800	 72,800
	Tot	estimated accounting fees with fiduciary functions and responsibilities	\$ 120,022

03/09/1993 17:44

14073321655

H2D UTILITY SERVICES

PAGE 82



To: BOB IJIXONS

February 15, 1999

Mr. Joseph Borda, AIA, PE
Borda Engineers and Energy Consultants
Merchantville Train Station
10 East Chestmut Street
Merchantville, New Jersey 8109

RE: Lindrick Service Corp. Utility Operation and Management Project Number 9805

Dear Mr. Bords:

I am writing to document our proposal to you to provide the following services relative to the Lindrick Service Corporation utility system operation and maintenance, as follows:

- Provide operation and maintenance of the wastewater collection and transmission facilities, including all
  wastewater lift stations. This item does not include repairs of any of the above facilities. Any repairs would
  be billed on a time and materials basis, using currently prevailing rates.
- 2) Provide operation and maintenance of the wastewater treatment and disposal facility.
- 3) Provide operation and maintenance of all water supply wells and water treatment and storage facilities.
- 4) Provide operation and maintenance of the water distribution system.
- 5) Provide customer service, billing and collection services for the utility.
- Provide overall system management.

H<sub>2</sub>O Utility Services will provide all of the above listed services for a monthly fee of \$13.00 per combined water and sewer connection. Commercial connections will be counted in the above rates based upon the number of equivalent residential connections (ERC's) per commercial customer. Based on a current figure of 2,300 for total connections, this results in a total monthly fee of \$29,900.00.

I hope the above proposal provides you with a basis upon which to evaluate the cost of operation, maintenance and complete customer service for this utility. Upon your request, we will be happy to draw up a detailed proposal that will spell out each and every service included in the overall summary of services provided above.

If you have any questions or need anything further, please feel free to call on me at your convenience.

Very truly yours.

Gary Deremer President

GH:ei

P. 1998 9305 LOZ 15BORDAR DOC

# Exhibit F Rate Increase for Bulk Wastewater Treatment

18138151120

CITY OF NPR BILLING

PAGE 01

# City of New Port Richey

'The Gateway To Tropical Florida'

5919 Main Street, New Port Richey, Florida 54652

March 11, 1999

Lindrick Service Corporation Attn: Helen L. McNeil, Utilities Manager P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

Fax: (727) 848-4866

Mail: Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

SUBJECT: INCREASE IN BULKWASTEWATER TREATMENT RATE

Dear Ms. McNeil:

Pursuant to adoption of City of New Port Richey Ordinance No. 1483, the rate to be charged Lindrick Service Corporation for bulk wastewater treatment will be \$2.89 per 1000 gallons. This reflects an increase of 2.1% to the Operating Element of the Bulk Wastewater Rate referenced in Section III B. of the Bulk Wastewater Treatment Agreement between the City of New Port Richey and Lindrick Service Corporation. The Operating Element of Bulk Wastewater Rate has gone from \$1.96 to \$2.00 per 1000 gallons. The Capital Recovery Element of the Bulk Wastewater Rate remains the same at \$0.89 per 1000 gallons.

If you have any questions concerning the above, please do not he sitate to call me at (727) 841-4500 ext 246.

Sincerely.

Richard C. Snyder

Finance Director

CC: Borda Engineers, Centre Chestnut Street, Merchantville Train Station Merchantville, NJ 08109

Gerald J. Seeber Tom O'Neill

Post-it* Fax Note 7671	Date 3-/1-99   * of pages > /
To Boh Nevon	Fram Helen
Co./Dept.	Co Linkink Sewa
Phone #	Phone & Chance my
Fax # 797-3602	Fait letter to City

#### Exhibit G

Actual and Engineer's Revised Estimate of Phase I & II Collection System Project Costs

**Actual Costs** 

Draw 1

INGE ONE OF 2 INGES

FILENAME: C:\LSCI&I

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

LOAN NUMBER: 4000067498

DRAW NO

1

DATE

		1	1	1	1	1	1		!
LINE ITEM (HARD & SOFT COSTS)	SCHEDULED VALUE	BORROHER'S EQUITY	BORRONER PAID	LOAN AMOUNT	PREVIOUSLY REQUESTED	CURRENT	TOTAL TO DATE	REMAINING FUNDS	RETAINAGE
LOAN COSTS	\$55,465.90	1	1	\$55,465.90	\$55,465.90	1	\$55,465.90	\$0.00	
CONSTRUCTION (H2O & PHG) LOAN (85,55%) BORROWER (14.45%)	\$1,869,152.00	\$315,726.00	\$100,000.00	\$1,869,152.00	i i i i i	\$372,250.35	\$372,250.35	\$1,496,901.65	41,361.15
1 CONSTRUCTION MGMT (GME)	\$108,994.00	[ 1 5	) 	\$108,994.00	† † †	) 	\$0.00	\$108,994.00	
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY LOAN (39.2%) BORROHER (60.8%)	\$175,959.10 \$155,296.00	\$155,296.00	; f f i f t	\$175,959.10			\$0.00	\$175,959.10	
ENGINEERING FEES LOAN (90%) BORROHER (10%)	\$235,429.00 \$26,156.00	\$26,156.00	<b>\$</b> 5,136.12	\$235,429.00	•	\$46,225.04	\$46,225.04	\$189,203.96	
INSPECTION FEES	\$5,000.00			\$5,000.00			\$0.00	\$5,000.00	·
PERMITS (BORROWER)	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00						 	
TOTALS	\$2,949,678.00	\$499,678.00	\$105,136.12	\$2,450,000.00	\$55,465.90	\$418,475.39	\$473,941.29	\$1,976,058.71	\$41,361.15
	1		<i>(1)(3</i> )			(4-)		ı	

(1) Borrower Pard \$ 105,136.12 Bank 473,941.29 Total

(a) \$418,475.39 105,136.12 503,611.51 41,361.15 10% Retainage 514,972.66 Borda Engineering pd. by Induct Total \$ 570,867.66



ा Chert Corract

Linda Miedwig

Invoice #:

982847

Sold To:

**≠Customer ID** 

LINDRICKII

Lindrick Services
I/I Account
P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

08/31/98

Terms

**Net 10** 

New Port Richey, F	FL 34656-1176
--------------------	---------------

on oce Date - Cue Date

08/31/98

The Description of the second	State of the same of	Mark and a second	THE OF LIPTS	Coa Pa Urc	THE PERSON NAMED IN
			.•		
Lindrick Wastewater Collect-					
ion System Rehabilitation Progress Billing: -					
APRIL through JULY			•		
APRIL					
Labor per hour to locate manholes and cleanouts			163.50	56.00	9156
MAY					
Labor per hour to locate manholes and cleanouts			66.500	56.00	3724.
JUNE:					
Hourly rate to clean and vac piping .	·		81.500	120.00	9780
Pressure clean & vacuum int, seal leaks, coat w/coal tar epoxy	•		74.000	155.00	11470.
Labor per hour to locate manholes and cleanouts			110.00	55.00	6160
JULY:					
Hourly rate to clean and vac piping			197.50	120.00	23700.
					- 4 - 4



Invoice #:

982847

Sold To:

**Lindrick Services** I/I Account P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

8 08/31/98	1 100	
1	Net 10	Linda Miedwig
Carlo Carlo Carlo	on a graph of all trade on the part of three	Cost Pa Unit Cost Parquist and
	••	
	508.50	155.00 78817.50
	125.50	56.00 7028.00
)	•	
	· pd. By Lina	Inck Sec Draw 1 -50000.00
	INVOICE TOTAL	\$ 99835.50
		508.50 125.50 Del. By Line

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.



Invoice #:

982848

Sold To:

Lindrick Services

VI Account

P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

Customer ID Incoice Date Due Date

W. Charles of Besch	taset services	riji (Samatar Lucia) je produje i stojem	GL as	wilcost Fer Unit	A Common ?
Lindrick Wastewater ion System Rehabil Progress Billing: AUGUST THRU SE	litation				
AUGUST:					
Video log of serv. la	terals		_ 18.000	200.00	3600.00
Hourly rate to clean vac piping	and		175.00	120.00	21000.00
Hourly rate of TV in:	spection		166.50	110.00	18315.00
Hourly cost for presonesting	sure		45.000	135.00	6075.00
Pressure clean & va seal leaks, coat w/co epoxy	•		102.00	155.00	15810.00
Imported backfill ma bruck measure	iterial,		280.00	8.00	2240.00
Labor per hour to loomanholes and clean			202.50	56.00	11340.00
Limerock excavation	n .		320.00	40.00	12800.00
Replace any size pi <sub>l</sub> R deep - 10' Point re 3842 Headsail Drive	epair		1.000	22950.00	22950.00
Replace any size pi R deep - 10' Point R 3842 Headsail Dr. (2	epair ·		1.000	22950.00	22950.00
Replace any size pi R deep - 10' Point re 3848 Headsail Drive	pe 12-18 epair		1.000	22950.00	22950.00



Holiday, Fiorida 34691 (727) 938-6463 • (727) 938-9150 Fax

### Invoice

Invoice #:

982848

Sold To:

Lindrick Services
I/I Account
P.O. Box 1176
New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

Customer ID Im.	oce Date	Due Date -	Tems 2 2	Cient Corta	d of the sec
LINDRICKII 0	9/30/98	09/30/98	Net 10	Linda Mied	wig
Securition Programme Bescription	A STATE OF THE STA	Report of the South	Control of the second of the	MICOS Fe Unt 🕾	THE PARTY OF
Replace any size pipe 1 ft deep - 10' Point repair 3860 Headsail Drive			1.000	22950.00	22950.00
SEPTEMBER:					
Video log of serv. latera	İs	•	_ 2.000	200.00	400.00
Hourly rate to clean and vac piping			119.00	120.00	14280.0
Hourly rate of TV inspec	tion		131.00	110.00	14410.0
Hourly cost for pressure testing			58.000	135.00	7830.0
Labor and equipment for chemical grouting of pip			79.000	135.00	10665.0
Chemical grout material	s :		210.00	8.00	1680.00
Pressure clean & vacuul seal leaks, coat w/coal ti epoxy			171.00	155.00	26505.00
Imported backfill materia truck measure per cy	al,		320.00	8.00	2560.00
Labor per hour to locate manholes and cleanouts			148.50	56.00	8316.00
Limerock excavation per sf		. `	160.00	40.00	6400.00
Replace any size pipe 1: feet deep - 10' Point Rep 3820 Headsail Drive			1.000	22950.00	22950.00
Replace any size pipe 1: feet deep - 10' Point Rep			1.000	22950.00	22950.00



Invoice #:

982848

Sold To:

Lindrick Services
VI Account
P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

2 Customer ID	- rantoice Date	Due Date	Tems	Chent Con	act - made to the
LINDRICKII	09/30/98	09/30/98	Net 10	Linda Mie	dwig
	scraptor - Colored		and the second s	nds 🧀 🗮 Cost Per Unit 🦠	AND STATE OF THE S
Replace any size feet deep - 10' Po 3810 Headsail Dr	oint Repair				
Replace any size feet deep - 10' Po	oint Repair		1.00	0 13950.00	13950.00
Replace any size feet deep - 20' Po	oint Repair	-	2.00 -	0 13950.00	27900.00
SUBTOTAL: \$3	863,776.00				
LESS: Payment	Rec. on Acct.				-50000.00
			INVOICE TOTA	L \$	313776.00



Invoice #:

982846

Sold To:

Lindrick Services i/i Account P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

			INVOICE TOTAL	\$ 1	14983.55
Engineering Su of Construction \$149,835.50					14983.55
Lindrick Waster System Rehabi			•		: •
and the same of th	Description (1981)	kantaloga (jagusa) (jagus		Cost Per Unit	Mincuri 2015
LINDRICKII	08/31/98	08/31/98	Net 11	Linda Miedwi	9
	√ Mario ce Date	- Due Date	Tems	t Contact	

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.



Invoice #:

982849

Sold To:

Lindrick Services I/I Account P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

Customer ID	triote Date	Due Dare :	Terms 1997 1994	Clera Contact
LINDRICKII	09/30/98	09/30/98	Net 10	Linda Miedwig
· green ability is reflect	er eren egelek ez e	en e	of Unis	Cost Par Unit
Lindrick Wastewa System Rehabilita	- <del>-</del>	·	•	
Engineering Supple of Construction (\$363,776.00			·	36377.60
			INVOICE TOTAL	\$ 36377.60

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.

-|

\_ ]

T 14ECM NO. 3084 NAME BORDA CUSTOMER N	ENGINEERING WMBER		047E (10.00) 199 (10.00)
INC. DATE INVOICE NO. 6/03/98 090398 9/08/98 090898 10/05/99 110298	AMOUNT 1,439.00 1,488.00 1,944.00 1,024.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	AMOUNT FAIR 1.409.00 1.465.00 1.944.00 2.024.00
 		TOTAL FAIR #	**5,495,00
105 Cons	truction Work i	n Progress	5.895.00
LINE RICH SERVICE COMP. P.O. FOR 1176 NEXT FORT REMEY, PLONGE-1176	REPUSUIO SANK SECT U.S. HICHWAY 19 PORT RICHEY, FL 34103	<u>ಪ-ನಾಣ</u> ಕರ್ನ-ಜಾ Check	835054 No.
**Fifty-eight Hundred Ninety-	-five And 00/100	Dollsys*******  Date  12/31/98	Amount
PAY To The - BORDA ENGINEERING Order 10 B. CHESTMUT ST.  MERCHANTVILLE NJ 08109	(	<del></del>	EGCTIABLE rized Signature
#203054#			
		Anteiwanne ee albeid hatailane ala	



### BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street

Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

BILL TO: LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION DATE: 8/3/98

P.O. BOX 1176

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-1176 CONTRACT RECEIVED: 6/26/98

ATTN: HELEN MCNEIL

I. PROJECT NAME Phase I & II Rehabilitation YOUR JOB Nº OUR JOB Nº 9813

DATE OF FIRST INVOICE: 8/3/98 DATE OF LAST INVOICE: N/A

COMPENSATION TYPE: HOURLY

(HOURLY, HOURLY WITH UPSET LIMIT, FIXED FEE, PERCENTAGE CONSTR. COST)

II. HOURLY COMPENSATION

MAXIMUM BILLABLE AMOUNT (UPSET FIGURE)
HOURLY BILLING THIS MONTH
TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED
TOTAL EARNED TO DATE
TOTAL PAID TO DATE
\$1,439.00
-0-

TOTAL HOURLY AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

III. FEE:
TOTAL CONTRACT FEE
RETAINAGE ( % OR NOT APPLICABLE)
COMPLETED TO DATE (SEE BREAKDOWN ON NEXT PAGE)

LESS RETAINAGE (IF APPLICABLE)

LESS AMOUNT PAID

TOTAL FEE DUE THIS INVOICE

IV. REIMBURSABLES (1.25 x cost)
REIMBURSABLES THIS MONTH
TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED
TOTAL REIMBURSABLES TO DATE
TOTAL PAID TO DATE
REIMBURSABLES DUE THIS INVOICE

Dzte	Approval

\$1,439.00

Company Name\_LSC

Vendor #\_L\$50 \_\_G/L Acct. #\_ 10 5

Inv. Amt. \$ 1439. 60 Due Date 11/25

Florida Office • P.O. Box 1176 • New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 • (813) 849-2266

#### V. OTHER

VI. SUMMARY

HOURLY DUE

\$1,439.00

FEE DUE

REIMBURSABLES DUE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

#### VII. REMARKS

i. INTEREST IS CHARGEABLE ON ALL MONIES 60 DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.

ii. IF BASIS OF FEE CHANGES, TOTAL FEE WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

#### BREAKDOWN OF HOURLY BILLING

JRB  $2 \times 125 = 250.00$ 

LOM  $11 \times 2.75 \times $33.50 = $1,013.38$ 

DK  $4 \times 2.75 \times 16.00 = \frac{176.00}{1100}$ 

\$1,439.38



### BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street

Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

BILL TO: LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION DATE: 9/8/98 P.O. BOX 1176 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-1176 CONTRACT RECEIVED: 6/26/98 ATTN: HELEN MCNEIL
I. PROJECT NAME Phase I & II Rehabilitation YOUR JOB Nº OUR JOB Nº 9813
DATE OF FIRST INVOICE: 8/3/98 DATE OF LAST INVOICE: 8/3/98
COMPENSATION TYPE: HOURLY (HOURLY, HOURLY WITH UPSET LIMIT, FIXED FEE, PERCENTAGE CONSTR. COST)
II. HOURLY COMPENSATION  MAXIMUM BILLABLE AMOUNT (UPSET FIGURE)  HOURLY BILLING THIS MONTH  TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED  TOTAL EARNED TO DATE  TOTAL PAID TO DATE  TOTAL HOURLY AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE  \$2,927.00 \$2,927.00
III. FEE: TOTAL CONTRACT FEE RETAINAGE (% OR NOT APPLICABLE) COMPLETED TO DATE (SEE BREAKDOWN ON NEXT PAGE) LESS RETAINAGE (IF APPLICABLE) LESS AMOUNT PAID TOTAL FEE DUE THIS INVOICE  DateApproval
IV. REIMBURSABLES (1.25 x cost) REIMBURSABLES THIS MONTH TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED TOTAL REIMBURSABLES TO DATE TOTAL PAID TO DATE REIMBURSABLES DUE THIS INVOICE  Company Name LSC Vendor # L850 G/L Acct. # 10.5  INV. Amt. \$ \$\frac{1488.54}{2482.55} \text{Due Date 11.12.5}
Florida Office • P.O. Box 1176 • New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 • (813) 849-2266

- V. OTHER

– VI. **SUMMARY** 

HOURLY DUE

\$2,927.00

FEE DUE

REIMBURSABLES DUE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

#### VII. REMARKS

i. INTEREST IS CHARGEABLE ON ALL MONIES 60 DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.

ii. IF BASIS OF FEE CHANGES, TOTAL FEE WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

#### BREAKDOWN OF HOURLY BILLING

JRB  $7 \times 125 = $875.00$ 

LOM  $6 \times 2.75 \times $33.50 = $552.75$ 

DLK  $1.5 \times 2.75 \times 16.00 = \frac{$60.00}{}$ 

\$1,487.75

#### BREAKDOWN OF FEE

% OF TOTAL FEE % COMPLETE AMOUNT DUE

SCHEMATIC PHASE
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
BIDDING
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
TOTAL DUE



#### BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

_		20.0	•	
	 			•

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION DATE: 10/5/98

P.O. BOX 1176

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-1176 CONTRACT RECEIVED: 6/26/98

ATIN:

HELEN MCNEIL

PROJECT NAME Phase I & II Rehabilitation YOUR JOB № I.

OUR JOB № 9813

DATE OF FIRST INVOICE: 8/3/98

DATE OF LAST INVOICE: 9/8/98

COMPENSATION TYPE: HOURLY

(HOURLY, HOURLY WITH UPSET LIMIT, FIXED FEE, PERCENTAGE CONSTR. COST)

#### **HOURLY COMPENSATION** Π.

MAXIMUM BILLABLE AMOUNT (UPSET FIGURE)

HOURLY BILLING THIS MONTH

TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED

TOTAL EARNED TO DATE

TOTAL PAID TO DATE

TOTAL HOURLY AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

\$1,944.00 \$2,927.00 \$4,871.00 -D-\$4,871.00

Ш. FEE:

TOTAL CONTRACT FEE

RETAINAGE ( % OR NOT APPLICABLE)

COMPLETED TO DATE (SEE BREAKDOWN ON NEXT PAGE)

LESS RETAINAGE (IF APPLICABLE)

LESS AMOUNT PAID

TOTAL FEE DUE THIS INVOICE

IV.

REIMBURSABLES (1.25 x cost) REIMBURSABLES THIS MONTH TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED

TOTAL REIMBURSABLES TO DATE TOTAL PAID TO DATE

REIMBURSABLES DUE THIS INVOICE

Company Name LSC

Vendor # 1850 G/L Acct. # 105

1944.00

Inv. Amt. \$ 13 Due Date 11 5

Florida Office P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 (813) 849-2266

V. OTHER

VI. SUMMARY

HOURLY DUE

\$4,871.00

FEE DUE

REIMBURSABLES DUE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

#### VII. REMARKS

- i. INTEREST IS CHARGEABLE ON ALL MONIES 60 DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.
- ii. IF BASIS OF FEE CHANGES, TOTAL FEE WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

#### BREAKDOWN OF HOURLY BILLING

JRB  $7 \times 125 = 875.00$ 

DK  $6.5 \times 2.75 \times 16.00 = $286.00$ 

LOM  $8.5 \times 2.75 \times $33.50 = $783.06$ 

\$1,944.06

#### BREAKDOWN OF FEE

% OF TOTAL FEE % COMPLETE AMOUNT DUE

SCHEMATIC PHASE DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

**BIDDING** 

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

TOTAL DUE



### BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street

Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

Г <u>.</u> :		-		
1	BI	LL TO: LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORAT P.O. BOX 1176 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-11		
		ATIN: HELEN MCNEIL		
	I.	PROJECT NAME Phase I & II Rehabilitation	YOUR JOB №	OUR JOB № 9813
1		DATE OF FIRST INVOICE: 8/13/98	DATE OF LAS	ST INVOICE: 10/5/98
		COMPENSATION TYPE: HOURLY		
	П.	HOURLY COMPENSATION MAXIMUM BILLABLE AMOUNT (UPSET I HOURLY BILLING THIS MONTH TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED TOTAL EARNED TO DATE TOTAL PAID TO DATE TOTAL HOURLY AMOUNT DUE THIS INV	•	\$1,024.00 \$4,871.00 \$5,895.00 -0- \$5,895.00
	III.	FEE: TOTAL CONTRACT FEE RETAINAGE ( % OR NOT APPLICABLE) COMPLETED TO DATE (SEE BREAKDOW LESS RETAINAGE (IF APPLICABLE) LESS AMOUNT PAID TOTAL FEE DUE THIS INVOICE	'N ON NEXT PAGE	E)  Approval
	IV.	REIMBURSABLES (1.25 x cost) REIMBURSABLES THIS MONTH TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED TOTAL REIMBURSABLES TO DATE TOTAL PAID TO DATE REIMBURSABLES DUE THIS INVOICE	. Company Na Vendor #_L	### LSC ### 105 ### 1034.cv #### Due Date   11   12 5
		Florida Office • P.O. Box 1176 • New Po	ort Richey, FL 34656	-1176 • (813) 849-2266

V. OTHER

VI. SUMMARY
HOURLY DUE
FEE DUE

REIMBURSABLES DUE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

#### VII. REMARKS

- i. INTEREST IS CHARGEABLE ON ALL MONIES 60 DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.
- ii. IF BASIS OF FEE CHANGES, TOTAL FEE WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

#### \* BREAKDOWN OF HOURLY BILLING

JRB  $6 \times 125 = 750.00$ 

LOM  $2.5 \times 2.75 \times 33.50 = 230.31$ 

DLK  $1.0 \times 2.75 \times 16.00 = \frac{$44.00}{}$ 

\$274.31

#### BREAKDOWN OF FEE

% OF TOTAL FEE % COMPLETE AMOUNT DUE

SCHEMATIC PHASE
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
BIDDING
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
TOTAL DUE



Invoice #:

982353

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp.
P.O. Box 1176
New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176
INVOICE

- Customer ID	Anvoice Date	Due Date	Terms		Client Contac	L.J. 5#1
LINDRICK	09/01/98	09/01/98	Net 10		Joe Borda	
Des	cription		ale ligitation of the feet	of Units 🍇 🍇	Cost Per Unit 🧸 🔅	(MAmount
8/3 - CBOD				1	10.00	10.00
8/3 - TSS				1	3.00	3.00
813 - Chloride			•	1	7.75	7.75
814 - CBOD	•		•	1	10.00	10.00
8/4 - TSS				1	3.00	3.00
84 - Nitrate			•	1	7.75	7.75
8/4 - Nitrite				1	12.00	12.00
8/4 - Ammonia				. 1	11.75	11.75
844 - TKN				1	12.00	12.00
8/5 - Fecal Coliforn	n			2	6.75	13.50
8/5 - Copper				1	11.00	11.00
8/5 - MLSS				2	4.50	9.00
8/11 - CBOD		•	•	2	10.00	20.00
8/10 - Ammonia				2	11.75	23.50
8/10 - TSS		•		2	3.00	6.00
8/11 - CBOD				1	10.00	10.00
8/11 - TKN				1	12.00	12.00
8/11 - TSS				1	3.00	3.00
8/11 - Nitrate				1	7.75	7.75
8/11 - Nitrite			.*	1	12.00	12.00
8/11 - Copper				1	11.00	11.00
8/11 - Ammonia	•			1	11.75	11.75
8/12 - Fecal Colifor	m			2	6.75	13.50
8/12 - MLSS				2	4.50	9.00
8/13 - Chlorides				16	7.75	124.00
8/17 - TSS				1	3.00	3.00
8/17 - Chloride				1	7.75	7.75
8/17 - CBOD				1	10.00	10.00



(727) 938-6463 • (727) 938-9150 Fax

### Invoice

Invoice #:

982353

#### Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

Customer ID	Invoice Date	Due Date	Tems		Clerk Contact	2200
LINDRICK	09/01/98	09/01/98	Net 10		Joe Borda	
And the second Des	cription - cold sec-		THE STATE OF STREET	of Units 🚽 🕬	Cost Per Unit 🥳 🗷	ga Amount
17 - Copper				1	11.00	11.0
¥17 - Sludge Ana	lysis			1	152.00	152.0
¥19 - Total Colifo	rms			11	5.25	57.7
18 - CBOD				1	10.00	10.0
- 18 - TSS				1	3.00	3.0
¥18 - Nitrate				1	7.75	7.7
#18 - Nitrite				1	12.00	12.0
¥18 - Ammonia				1	11.75	11.7
m8 - TKN				.1	12.00	12.0
19 - Fecal Colifo	orm	•		2	6.75	13.5
19 - MLSS				2	4.50	9.0
¥19 - Chloride				1	7.75	7.7
19 - Suifate			· .	1	8.75	8.7
#19 - TDS				1	5.00	5.0
21 - Fecal Colifo	nms			2	6.75	13.5
<b>5</b> 24 - CBOD	,			1	10.00	10.0
<b>824 - TSS</b>		•		1	3.00	3.0
324 - Chloride				1	7.75	7.7
25 - Chloride	•			1	7.75	7.7
25 - TKN	•	•		1	12.00	12.0
25 - CBOD				1	10.00	10.0
25 - TSS	•			1	3.00	3.0
25 - Nitrate				1	7.75	7.7
₹25 - Nitrite				1	12.00	12.0
225 - Ammonia				1	11.75	11.7
726 - Fecal Colifo	orm			2	6.75	13.5
726 - MLSS				2	4.50	9.0
727- Chloride				1	7.75	7.7



Invoice #:

982353

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

Customer ID	Invoice Date	Due Date	Tems 💎	. 9-1	Client Contact	不是 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LINDRICK	09/01/98	09/01/98	Net 10		Joe Borda	
A A Market	scription ( )		्रास्त्र । १५ <sup>१९४</sup> ० स्टब्स्ट्र व्यक्तिक <b>मृत्या हो</b>	Units 均 海区	lost Per Unit 🔝 🏿	Prost
8/31 - Total Colifo	orm			2	5.25	10.50
			INVOICE TOT	AL	\$	855.50



Invoice #:

981951

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp.
P.O. Box 1176
New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176
INVOICE

	⇒Customer ID	- Invoice Date		n english sizi	Tems	is agad a .	. A Cher	t Conta	1
	LINDRICK	07/31/98			Net 10		Joe	Borda	•
-	Description of the control of the co	plant Standard			To a serial de	🕏 of Units 👙	Cost Per Un	t s	Amount see
	Lindrick Wastewater System Rehabilitation								
	Reimbursement for of collection system					1	810	0.00	810.00
	Firm Principal/Regis Engineer	tered			•	5.500	115	5.00	632.50
	Clerical				·	2.500	28	3.00	70.00
	Design/Project Engil	neer				4	70	0.00	280.00
	Description of Work:  1) Coordination w/B & revision of estir	3. Nixon							
	<ol> <li>Coordination w/F progress and rev project schedule.</li> </ol>	iew of							:
			-	IN	VOICE TO	OTAL		S	1792.50



Invoice #:

982272

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp.
P.O. Box 1176
New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176
INVOICE

"Customer ID	Anvoice Date	Due Date (	, Jenns	1	Client Contac	1 Complete
LINDRICK	08/31/98	08/31/98	Net 10		Joe Borda	
a Desc	ription of the state of	and for the second		of Units 🤫 🐠	Cost Per Unit 🔞 🛝	and incurre
Lindrick Wastewate System Rehabilitation						
		•		4	40.00	40.00
Reimbursement for graphs, film, proce				1	42.00	42.00
Firm Principal/Regis				4	115.00	460.00
Clerical				3.250	28.00	91.00
Design/Project Engi	neer			7.500	70.00	525.00
Description of Work  1) Field support for struction, review	con-		٠			
of chloride result	<b>s.</b>					
Coordination w/F     progress and rev     project schedule.	riew of					
			INVOICE TO	OTAL	\$	1118.00

Draw 2

TO (OWNER): Republic Bar	ık ·	PROJECT: LSC Pha	se I Rehabilitation	APPLICATION NO: 2	Distribution to:
			Anda .	PERIOD TO: 12/3/98	☐ ARCHITECT ☐ CONTRACTO
FROM (CONTRACTOR):		VIA (ARCHITECT):		ARCHITECT'S	Ü
Lindrick Ser	vice Corp.	Bor	da Engineers & Energy nsultants	PROJECT NO: 9813	
CONTRACT FOR:				CONTRACT DATE:	
CONTRACTOR'S AF	PPLICATION	FOR PAYMENT	Continuation Sheet, AIA Do		tion with the Contract
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY			1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SI	JM	<del>-</del>
Change Orders approved In	ADDITIONS	DEDUCTIONS	a consumer of the TVA DAT	rders	,946,218.90
previous months by Owner	٠,		4 TOTAL COMPLETED & ST	ORED TO DATE\$_	655,381.56
TOTAL			(Column G on G703)		
Approved this Month			E DETAINACE.	40 000 50	
Number Date Approved			a % of Completed V	Vork \$ 42,030.59	
			(Column D+E on G7	03)	
.			b % of Stored Mater	ial \$	
			(Column F on G703) Total Retainage (Line 5a +	th or	
TOTALC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Total in Column Lof (	3703)	42,030.59
Net change by Change Orders	·	<u></u>	• 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETA	INAGE\$_	613,350.97
······································			(Line 4 less Line 5 Tot	al)	
The undersigned Contractor certific nformation and belief the Work co	es that to the best of the	e Contractor's knowledge, flon for Payment has been	7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFIC	ATES FOR	579,677.41
completed in accordance with the t	Contract Documents, (	hat all amounts have been	PAYMENT (Line 6 from	ı prior Certificate)\$ =	34,273.56
paid by the Contractor for Work fo	or which previous Cer	tificates for Payment were	8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE		,332,067.93
ssued and payments received from	n the Owner, and the	it current payment shown	9. BALÂNCE TO FINISH, PLU	S RETAINAGE 3 ≅	
referring flow due.			(Line 3 less Line 6)		
CONTRACTOR:	· .		State of:	County of: fore me this day of	,19
•	•	1	Subscribed and sworn to be	ore me mis day or	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
I	Paule	,	Notary Public: My Commission expires:		
Ју:					
ARCHITECT'S CERT In accordance with the Contract Do lata comprising the above application pest of the Architect's knowledge, in	cuments, based on or on, the Architect certifi	n-site observations and the esto the Owner that to the	(Attach explanation if amour ARCHITECT:	t certified differs from the amou	
ndicated, the quality of the Work is he Contractor is entitled to payme	In accordance with the	Contract Documents, and	This Certificate is not negoti	able. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED uance, payment and acceptance owner or Contractor under the	Of Dakingin are minor

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION LOAN NUMBER: 4000067498

DRAW NO

DATE

					i	i				OPTATUACE !
	LINE ITEM (HARD & SOFT COSTS)	SCHEDULED VALUE	BORROWER'S EQUITY	BORROWER PAID	LOAN Amount	PREVIOUSLY   REQUESTED	CURRENT Request	TOTAL TO Date	REMAINING FUNDS	RETAINAGE
	(mmo & 3011 00313)									
	LOAN COSTS	\$55,465.90		' 	\$55,465.90	\$55,465.90		\$55,465.90	\$0.00	 
	CONSTRUCTION (H2O & PHG) LOAN (85.55%) BORROHER (14.45%)	\$1,869,152.00	\$315,726.00	\$100,000.00	\$1,869,152.00	\$372,250.35	\$6,024.97	\$378,275.32	\$1,490,876.68	42,030.59
•	CONSTRUCTION MGMT (GME)	\$108,994.00	   	1 	\$108,994.00	\$0.00	\$20,248.63	\$28,248.63	\$80,745.37	
Į.	CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY LOAN (39.2%) BORROWER (60.8%)	\$175,959.10 \$155,296.00	\$155,296.00		\$175,959.10	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$175,959.10	
1	ENGINEERING FEES LOAN (90%) DORROWER (10%)	\$235,429.00 \$26,156.00	\$26,156.00	<b>\$</b> 5,136.12	\$235,429.00	\$46,225.04		\$46,225.04	\$189,203.96	,
	INSPECTION FEES	\$5,000.00			\$5,000.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$5,000.00	
	PERMITS (BORROWER)	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		;   	1 1 1			1 1 1	
	TOTALS	\$2,949,678.00	\$499,678.00	\$105,136.12	\$2,450,000.00	\$473,941.29	\$34,273.60	\$508,214.89	\$1,941,785.11	\$42,030.59
		1	'	·					1	1

#2

INVOICE NO.: 05123 INVOICE DATE: 10/15/98

Lindrich Services P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

P.O. BOX 1689

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

PROJECT: Chloride Reduction Program Ph 1

JOB NO.: 98079C04

	лон NO.: 98079C04		
P.O.N: DESCRIPTION	UNITS	RATE	CHARGES
H20 Inc, Invoices 982848 & 982849 September 1998 Services and engineering 5% of \$198,875.60	1	\$9,943.78	<b>\$9,</b> 943.78
	·		

TOTAL INVOICE: \$

9,943.78

Service charges of 18% per strutum, 1-1/2% monthly, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10.00 per each billing period after 30 days is also added to the bulance due. Any cost incurred by GME, Inc., in the collection of this account will be home by the Client, including but not limited to foliate full attorney, filling, postage, etc.

INVOICE NO.: 05112 INVOICE DATE: 09/30/98

Lindrick Services P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

P.O. BOX 1689 OLDSMAR, FL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

PROJECT: Chloride Reduction Program Ph 1&2

JOB NO .: 98079CD3

P.O.N:			
DESCRIPTION	UNITS	RATE	CHARGES
H20 Inc. Invoices 982848 & 982849 August 1998 Service and engineering 5% of \$201,278.00	1	\$10,063.90	\$10,063.90
	-		

TOTAL INVOICE: \$

10,063.90

"Service charges of 18% per annum, 1-1/2% morably, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10.00 per each billing period after 30 days is also added to the balance due. Any cost incurred by GME, Inc., in the collection of this account will be borne by the Client, feeluding but not limited to fors for attorney, filing, postage, etc.

INVOICE NO.: 05111 INVOICE DATE: 09/30/98

Lindrick Services P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

P.O. BOX 1689 OLDSMAR, PL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

PROJECT: Chloride Reduction Program Ph 1&2

JOB NO.: 98079002

B /	`	ű.
г.,	Э.	

P.O.#;							
DESCRIPTION	UNITS	RATE	CHARGES				
H2o Inc, Invoices 982847 & 982846  June and July 1998  Services and engineering  5% of \$150,651.05	1	\$7,532.55	\$7,532.55				
			·				

**TOTAL INVOICE: \$** 

7,532.55

Sarvice charges of 18% per secures, 1-1/2% trenthly, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10.00 per each billing period after 30 days is also added to the balance due. Any cost incurred by GME, inc., in the collection of this account will be borne by the Client, including but not limited to fors für attorney, filing, postage, etc.

INVOICE NO.: 05044

INVOICE DATE: 09/15/98

Lindrick Services P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

P.O. BOX 1689

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

PROJECT: Chloride Reduction Program Ph 1&2

JOB NO.: 98079C01

DESCRIPTION	UNITS	RATE	CHARGES	
H20 Inc, Invoices 982847 & 982846 April and May 1998 Services and engineering 5% of \$14,168.00	1	\$708.40	\$708.40	
	·			

TOTAL INVOICE: \$

708.40

Service charges of 18% per annum, 1-10% monthly, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10,00 per each billing period after 30 days to also added to the balance due. Any cost incurred by GME, Inc., in the collection of this account will be borne by the Client, including but not limited to fees for anomey, filing, possage, etc.



### PELICAN HOUSING GROUP, LTD.

INVOICE

October 16, 1998

TO: Lindrick Service

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34652

SERVICES: Driveway for H2O

**DESCRIPTION** 

3842 Headsail

3848 Headsail

3860 Headsail

4452 Floramar

COT 2 2 1998

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$ 3, 014.59

105 105 125.2 per Helen

4925 Cross Bayou Boulvard P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, Florida 34656-1176 (813) 849-2266



### PHARESTER STATES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

11/16/98

zpas.

INVOICE

November 16, 1998

TO: Lindrick Service Corp.

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34652

RECEIVED HOY 1 5 500 1/10/18 RECEIVED NOV 1 6 1853

Driveway Replacement (I & I Project) SERVICE:

LOCATION

3755 Floramar 3759 Floramar 3810 Headsail 3944 Headsail 3950 Headsail

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: (\$3,679.82)

1.1 00%

are to the second

Company Name\_LSC

Vendor # LASS G/L Acct. # 105

Inv. Amt. \$ 3679 82 Due Date 12/12

4925 Cross Bayou Boulvard P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, Florida 34656-1176 (813) 849-2266

Draw 3

TO (OWNER): Republic Bank PROJECT: LSC Ph		hase I Rehabilitation	APPLICATION NO: 3	Distribution to:	
TO (OWING), TREE COLOR	•	TROJECT:	96	TWY EPOC WYOT THE	☐ OWNER
			N.,	PERIOD TO: 12/20/98	☐ ARCHITECT ☐ CONTRACTOR
FROM (CONTRACTOR):		VIA (ARCHITECT):	Borda Engineers & Energy	ARCHITECT'S	
Lindrick Serv	rice Corp.		Consultants	PROJECT NO: 9813	
CONTRACT FOR:				CONTRACT DATE:	
CONTRACTOR'S AI	PPLICATION	FOR PAYMENT	Application is made for Payme Continuation Sheet, AIA Docu	i <b>ment G703,</b> is attached.	
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SU	и\$	2914218.90
	Abbitions	pinucrous	1 h Martin Lauren har Channes One	laca E	
Change Orders approved in previous months by Owner	ADDITIONS	DEDUCTIONS .	2 CONTRACT SUM TO DATE	(Una 1+2) \$	2146, 219/10
TOTAL			4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STO	RED TO DATE\$	907,773.12
Approved this Month			(Column G on G703)		
Number Date Approved			5. RETAINAGE:	. 64 200 00	
Sano / Approved	•	. ;	a % of Completed Wo	ork \$ 64,200.99	
		•	(Column D + E on G703		
			b % of Stored Materia	I \$	
			(Column F on G703)		•
			Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b	oor (03)\$	64,200.99
Not also and the Classical Control of the Control o			6, TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAIN	AGF	843,572.13
Net change by Change Orders		للسنسين المستنا	(Line 4 less Line 5 Total		
The undersigned Contractor certific	es that to the best of the	e Contractor's knowledge,			(12 251 01
Information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were		PAYMENT (Line 6 from	orior Certificate) \$ .	613,351.01	
		8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE		230,221.12	
ssued and payments received from	m the Owner, and that	l current payment shown	9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS	RETAINAGE \$ ,	
nereln is now due.	•		(Line 3 less Line 6)	•	
CONTRACTOR:			State of:	County of:	
·	•		Subscribed and sworn to befo	re me this day o	of ,19
	•	•	Notary Public:		
Зу:	Date: _		My Commission expires:		
ADCHITECT'S CEDT	IEICATE EOD	DAVAZENIT	AMOUNT CERTIFIED	\$.	tllad fant
ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the		(Attach explanation if amount	certified differs from the amo	ит арриеа юі.)	
raccordance with the Contract Do	ocuments, based on on- youthouse contide	site observations and the	ARCHITECT:	. :	•
ala comprising the above emalication					
lata comprising the above application to the Architect's knowledge, in	formation and belief. th	e Work has progressed as	By: This Certificate is not negotial	Date: _	

0

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION LOAN NUMBER: 4000067498 DRAW NO DATE 3 .

					1	1	·	·	
LINE ITEM (HARD & SOFT COSTS)	SCHEDULED VALUE	BORRONER'S EQUITY	BORROWER PAID	LOAN Amount	PREVIOUSLY REQUESTED	CURRENT REQUEST	TOTAL TO DATE	REMAINING FUNDS	RETAINAGE
LOAN COSTS	\$55,465.90	       		\$55,465.90	\$55,465.90		\$55,465.90	\$0.00	 
CONSTRUCTION (H2O & PHG) LOAN (85.55%) BORROHER (14.45%)	\$1,869,152.00	\$315,726.00	\$100,000.00	\$1,869,152.00	\$378,275.32	\$199,534.00	\$577,009.32	\$1,291,342.68	6420099
CONSTRUCTION HGHT (GHE)	\$108,994.00	1 ! !	1 	\$108,994.00	\$28,248.63	\$8,517.12	\$36,765.75	\$72,228.25	
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY LOAN (39.2%) DORROHER (60.8%)	\$175,959.10 \$155,296.00		; ; ; ; ; ; ;	\$175,959.10	\$0.00	i 1 1 1 1 1 1	\$0.00	\$175,959.10	
ENGINEERING FEES LOAN (90%) BORROWER (10%)	\$235,429.00 \$26,156.00	\$26,156.00	<b>\$7,353.16</b>	\$235,429.00	\$46,225.04	\$19,953.36	\$66,178.40	\$169,250.60	
INSPECTION FEES	\$5,000.00	! ! !	;   	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	í ! !	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	
PERMITS (BORROWER)	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		! ! !	; ; !	1 1 1	 	1 1 1	1
TOTALS	\$2,949,678.00	\$499,678.00	\$107,353.16	\$2,450,000.00	\$508,214.89	\$228,004.48	\$736,219.37	1,713,780.63	64200,99
					i	1		1	i '

65

•

•



(727) 938-6463 • (727) 938-9150 Fox

# Invoice

Invoice #:

982925

Sold To:

Lindrick Services I/I Account P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, F	L 34656-1176
--------------------	--------------

Customer ID	Imoice Date	Due Date	Tems %	Client Conta	<b>ो ऋ</b> देश्वः धरणस्य
LINDRICKII	10/31/98	10/31/98	Net 10	Linda Mied	wig
A Desc	aiphon 100 de 6	25. Pagas maning the Love Song Side	ः विश्वनिकालकार्थक स्थानिक विद्यालया ।	Cost Per Unit	mount .
Lindrick Wastewate ion System Rehab Progress Billing: OCTOBER:		_			
Video log of serv. I	aterais		12.000	200.00	2400.00
Hourly rate to clear		•	242.00	120.00	29040.00
Hourly rate of TV in	nspection	·	105.00	110.00	11550.0
Hourly cost for pres testing	ssure		20.000	135.00	2700.0
Labor and equipme chemical grouting of			· 135.00	135.00	18225.0
Chemical grout ma	terials		· 79.000	8.00	632.0
Pressure clean & v seal leaks, coat w/o epoxy			269.00	155.00	41695.0
Imported backfill m truck measure	naterial,		144.00	8.00	1152.0
Labor per hour to lo manholes and clea			160.00	56.00	8960.0
Limerock excavation	on		160.00	40.00	6400.0
Replace any size p feet deep - 20' Poir 3930 Headsail Driv	nt Repair		1.000	13950.00	13950.0
Replace any size p	ipe 6-12		1.000	13950.00	13950.00



Invoice #:

982925

Sold To:

Lindrick Services
I/I Account
P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

· · · Invoice Date · · ·	Due Date	E 1 Tems 1 6 1 1 E	Chert Contac	ja akippe a sabigas
10/31/98	10/31/98	Net 10	Linda Miedw	rig
ingtion (1942) (1979)		ত এ প্রত্তি হয় ক <b>্ষ্মিক্ল of Units</b> প্রত্তি	Cost Per Unit	- Manage
nt Repair		•		
nt Repair		1.000	13950.00	13950.00
		2.000	13950.00	27900.00
•		1.000	22950.00	22950.00
nt Repair		1.000	6250.00	6250.00
:		INVOICE TOTA!	<b>A</b> 0	21704.00
		10/31/98 10/31/98   inport  ipe 6-12 it Repair /e ipe 6-12 it Repair /e ipe 6-12 it Repair ipe 12-18 Repair ipe 0-6 it Repair	10/31/98 10/31/98 Net 10  Inport  Inpo	10/31/98 10/31/98 Net 10 Linda Miedwing February 10/31/98 10/31/98 Net 10 Linda Miedwing February 10/31/98 Net 10/31/98

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.

Thank You



Invoice #:

982926

Sold To:

Lindrick Services I/I Account P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

© Customer ID	fr.oce Date	Due Date	• .	Tems	i ang i 🎉 i sa s	Chera C	onact	· in the same of
LINDRICKII	10/31/98	10/31/98	•	Net 10		Linda M	liedwig	
· see · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	scripton -	4	1.15 (1.74)	an and grad		Cost Fer Unit		COLFI Design
Lindrick Wastewa System Rehabilita		•			-			
Engineering Suppose Construction (\$221,704.00							22	170.40
			18	IVOICE	TOTAL		e 224	170.40

INVOICE TOTAL

\$ 22170.40

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.

Thank You

### LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 1176 NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA 34656-1176 (813) 849-2266

December 14, 1998

Republic Bank 28050 U.S. Highway 19 North Clearwater, FL 33761

Attention: Frank Burke, Sr. V.P.

Post-it° Fax Note 7671 Date 1/2/14/95 pages /

TOFRANK BURKE From JOSEPH BORDA

Co. Phone #

Fax #727)797-6231 Fax #

RE: Lindrick's I & I Rehab Program

Geoscience Construction Management Invoices

Dear Frank:

Per our discussion, we noticed an arithmetic error made by Geoscience for the above. Basically, Geoscience reviewed all of  $H_2O$ 's bills and invoiced for 5%, including Engineering services. (i.e. per contract should be 5% construction costs only).

Therefore, below please find our calculation (for your review) which will correct the above inadvertent error.

	Original Amount	Corrected Amount	<u>Deviation</u>
Voucher #1 Voucher #2 Totals	\$28,248.63 \$12,193.72 (pending)	\$25,680.55 \$11,085.20	(\$2,568.08) (\$1,108.52) (\$3,676.60)

Geoscience's current Construction Management invoice for \$12,193.72 should therefore be reduced by \$3,676.60 to \$8,517.12.

If you have any questions, please contact me directly.

Very truly yours,

Joseph R. Borda, A.I.A., P.E.

JRB:dlk

cc: Geoscience & Materials Engineering, Inc.

Rocco Capabianco, President

P.S. Has P.J. Shaw inspected H<sub>2</sub>O's work for approval of the current voucher for October?.

69

INVOICE NO.: 05204 INVOICE DATE: 11/30/98

GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

M P.O. BOX 1689

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

Lindrick Services P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

PROJECT: Chloride Reduction Program Ph 1

JOB NO.: 98079005

.O.#:				
ESCRIPTION		UNITS	RATE	CHARGES
H20 Inc, Invoices 982925 & 982926 October 1998 Services and engineering 5% of \$243,874.40		1   <i>ess A</i>	\$12,193.72 J. pagel	\$12,193.7 (3676.66 \$ 8517.13
	•			
·				

TOTAL INVOICE: \$ 12,193.72

Service charges of 18% per annum, 1-1/2% monthly, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10.00 per each billing period after 30 days is also added to the balance due. Any cost incurred by GME, Inc., in the collection of this account will be borne by the Client, including but not limited to fees for attorney, filing, postage, etc.



Invoice #:

982606

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

	**Customer ID	Availanvoice Date	Due Date	Fig. 7 Tems	Client Contact	ASS AND MAIN
	LINDRICK	10/10/98	10/10/98	Net 10	Linda Miedw	ig
,	A Section of the Control of the Cont	cription 😘 👟		and the second s	ু ্ <b>(NCost Per Unit</b> ভ <sup>ু</sup> ু এ	SiAmount som
	9/1					
	Total Coliform			. 4	5.25	21.00
	CBOD			. 2	10.00	20.00
	TSS			2	3.00	6.00
	MLSS			2	4.50	9.00
	Fecal			2	6.75	13.50
-	Chloride			• 2	7.75	15.50
	<b>2</b> 2					
_ `	Copper		•	1	11.00	11.00
	Total Coliform			2	5.25	10.50
	Nitrate			1	7.75	7.75
-	Nitrite			1	7.75	7.75
	TKN			1 -	12.00	12.00
_	Ammonia	•.		1	11.75	11.75
	9/9					
	CBOD			2	10.00	20.00
-	TSS			2	3.00	6.00
	MLSS			2	4.50	9.00
	Fecal			2	6.75	13.50
	Chloride			2	7.75	15.50
	Nitrate			1	7.75	7.75
-	Nitrite	•		1	7.75	7.75
	Ammonia	•		1	11.75	11.75
	TKN			1	12.00	12.00
-	9/14					
	CBOD			2	10.00	20.00
_	S			2	3.00	6.00



Invoice #:

982506

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp.
P.O. Box 1176
New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176
INVOICE

	Anvoice Date	Due Date		and the state of t		10 al 10 tags
LINDRICK	10/10/98	10/10/98	Net 10		Linda Miedwig	
Or and the Control of	scription (1996)	والمتابية فالمنهوج المتارين بالمراجعة المراكب يجزمهم	and the second	Fof Units 🤏 🔄	Cost Per Unit of False	Amount
Caloride				2 🗸	7.75	15.5
9/15			•			
CBOD				1	10.00	10.0
TSS				1	3.00	3.0
Chloride				1	7.75	7.7
9/18						
<b>28</b> 0D			•	1	10.00	10.0
TSS				1	3.00	3.0
<b>N</b> Rrate				1	7.75	7.7
Fecai				1	6.75	6.7
MESS				1	4.50	4.5
Ammonia				1	11.75	11.7
TKN			•	1	12.00	12.0
9/23						
CEOD				2	10.00	20.0
TSS				· <b>2</b>	3.00	6.0
Narate		•		1	7.75	7.7
Narite	•.			1	7.75	7.7
MLSS				2	4.50	9.0
Fecal				2	6.75	13.5
<b>∷</b> tloride	•			1 ~	7.75	7.7
Ammonia				1	11.75	11.7
TKN				1	12.00	12.0
Total Coliform				2 .	5.25	10.5
<b>2/2</b> 4						
Total Coliform				12	5.25	63.0
⊅loride				1 🗸	7.75	7.7



Invoice #:

982506

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

Customer ID	Invoice Date	Due Date	case *** Tems *** ********************************	Client Contac	A CONTRACTOR
LINDRICK	10/10/98	10/10/98	Net 10	Linda Miedw	<i>r</i> ig
- Des	cription de la del	isa yang salah	of Units (4)	Cost Per Unit	Amust :
Su <b>#</b> ate			1	8.75	8.75
TDS			1	5.00	5.00
Nitrate			. 1	7.75	7.75
9/258					
Total Coliform			2	5.25	10.50
CBCD			1	10.00	10.00
ss			• 1	3.00	3.00
hdoride			1 -	7.75	7.75
9/29					
Total Coliform			2	5.25	10.50
TKIN			. 1	12.00	12.00
CBOD			1	10.00	10.00
TSS			· 1	3.00	3.00
Nitrate			1	7.75	7.75
Ni <b>tai</b> te			1	7.75	7.75
Artemonia	2		1	11.75	11.75
9/30					
Total Coliform			6	5.25	31.50
Chalorides			6 ×	7.75	46.50
Fecal			2	6.75	13.50
MLSS	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2	4.50	9.00
			INVOICE TOTAL	\$	759.75

Thank You



<del>-</del>	Loan Payment Coupon					
LOAN NUMBER	DUE DATE	INTEREST RATE				
4000067498	11/28/98	8.750%				
☐ Check If there is an address	Principal Amount Due					
change on the reverse side.	Interest Amount Due	3765.74				
	Other Charges					
	Past Due	(2241.40)				
	Total Amount Due	6007.14				
	Additional Principal					
	Additional Escrow					
ם ל	Total Enclosed					

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION AND GULF LANDINGS DEVELOPMENT CORP MERCHANTVILLE TRAIN STATION 10 B CHESTNUT ST MERCHANTVILLE NJ 08109

015 4000017498 00000375574 00000224140 00000500714 720

Real Estate Loan Acct No 4000067498 Beginning Balance 508214.89 Ending Current Period Transact	•
	erest Escrow Other
11/5 Southement	DEC 2 4 1998
1116 55,465.40 closing costs	POFOX ENGINEES AS STEPRINGS SOCIALS.
119 418, 475. 7 45	<u> </u>
1214 34, 273.60 de 1887 de 1888 de 1888	2341.70 Le 150 1/25
508, 314, 89 Proceed 1	LSC pays
55,465.9 x 2.7590 = 4853.27 x 365 = 13.30/ day 418, 475. 2 x 3.7590 = 36.616.41 x 365 = 100.52/267  11/6 - 11/4 - 3d2y = 13.30 = 39.20  11/1 - 11/3 + 3022y x 113.62 = 2272.60  2,312.30	Dife Approval LSC 105 Company Name LSC 105 Ventor 121 GIL Acct. # 105
•	in land 2 Parking REFT)

Loan Payment Coupon RETAIN THIS PART FOR YOUR RECORDS

	•		•		
_	Real Estate Loan Acct No 4000067498 Beginning Balance 508214.8	-	Ending Balance	B: 727182.0	1/19/99 ranch 092 02
_	Eff Date Description 12/23/98 PRINCIPAL ADVANCE 12/30/98 REGULAR PAYMENT	rincipal 218967.13	Transactions Interest .00 2241.40	Escrow .00 .00	Other .00
_	1/07/99 ASSESSED LATE CHG	.00	.00	.00	188.28
	1127/11- A& 179,047,39	1-31 32 W	JAN STROLEHGINESTRS	R. 754, x 2 18;	) 14. 89 - 13/5/53 31.713. 13/53/55
	MIERED	(	I mar on the median		
	Approval			1-1012 /th 16161-1	
_	Date		17/28	م بهداد کا ۱۳۱۰ و ۱۳۱۹	171.17: 3 045.75
	Company Name	105	3 045.7		174.12 - 5774.4
	Inv. Sect & S745.3 Page 1		` £71,w		

Loan Payment Coupon RETAIN THIS PART FOR YOUR RECORDS

NO.505 P.4/8

APR. 9,1999 12:21PM BORDA ENGINEERS

00305

CHECK NO. 3050 NAME REPUBLIC BANK

CUSTOMER NUMBER

DATE 12/29/98

INV. DATE 11/28/98

INVOICE NO. 400006749811

AMOUNT 2.241.40

DISCOUNT

AMOUNT PAID

0.00 2.241.40

TOTAL PAID &

\*\*2.241.40

LN# 4000067498 I&I WIP

105 Construction Work in Progress

2,241.40

LINERICK SERVICE CORP. P.O. 3CK 1178 NEW PORT PICHEY, PL \$4803-1178

003050

Check No. ##Tkenty-two Munared Forty-one And 40/100 Dollars\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

12/29/98

Amount \*\*2.241.40

PAY To The Order

Cf

REPUBLIC BANK F.J. 80% 33009

IT. PETERSBURG.. FL 33733-8009

NON-NEGOTIABLE

Authorized Signature

r003050r

Draw 4

APPLICATION AN	D CERTIFICAT			(Instructions on reverse si	de) inge one of 2 ing
TO (OWNER): Republic B	ank	PROJECT: Phase	I Rehabilitation	APPLICATION NO: 4	Distribution to:
			Na. 94.	PERIOD TO: 12/31/98	CEVERI) OWNER  AN ARCHITECT  CONTRACTO
FROM (CONTRACTOR): Lindr	ick Service Corp.	VIA (ARCHITECT): B	orda Engineers & Energy Consultants	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:	0 .
CONTRACT FOR: Phase I Re	ehabilitation .			CONTRACT DATE:	. •
CONTRACTOR'S A	PPLICATION	FOR PAYMENT	Application is made for Paym Continuation Sheet, AIA Doc	ument G703, is attached.	
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY		·i	1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SU	M	2,949,678.00
Change Orders approved in	ADDITIONS	DEDUCTIONS .	2. Net change by Change Or	ders	·
previous months by Owner	7.0077013	DEDUCTIONS ,	3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE	(Line 1 ± 2)	2.949.678.00
TOTAL			4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STO	RED TO DATE	1,101,726,48
Approved this Month			(Column G on G703) 5. RETAINAGE:	•	•
Number   Date Approved	]		a. 10 % of Completed W	nek e 80,714.69	
			(Column D+E on G70		
			b % of Stored Materi		
•			(Column F on G703)		
			Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5	b or	80,714.69
TOTALS			Total in Column I of G	703) \$	
Net change by Change Orders			6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAI		1,021,011.79
he undersigned Contractor certif	les that to the best of th	e Contractor's knowledge,	(Line 4 less Line 5 Total		
nformation and belief the Work of	covered by this Applicat	ion for Payment has been	7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICA	prior Certificate)\$	843,572.13
completed in accordance with the paid by the Contractor for Work (	Contract Documents, t for which previous Cert	nat all amounts have been - lificates for Payment were	A CHIDDENT PAVMENT DUE		T111 300010
ssued and payments received fro	om the Owner, and tha	t current payment shown	9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS	RETAINAGE\$	1,846,993.08
erein is now due.	•		(Line 3 less Line 6)	•	
CONTRACTOR:			State of:	County of:	
	•		Subscribed and sworn to befo	ore me this day	of ,19
	•		Notary Public:	•	
у:			My Commission expires:	•	
ARCHITECT'S CERT of accordance with the Contract D lata comprising the above application set of the Architect's knowledge, in adicated, the quality of the Work is the Contractor is entitled to payme	ocuments, based on on on, the Architect certific nformation and belief, the in accordance with the	-site observations and the es to the Owner that to the ne Work has progressed as Contract Documents, and	AMOUNT CERTIFIED (Attach explanation if amount ARCHITECT:  By: This Certificate is not negotial Contractor named herein. Issue prejudice to any rights of the	certified differs from the ame  Date: ble. The AMOUNT CERTIFIES ance, payment and acceptance	ount applied for.)  D is payable only to the e of payment are without

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION LOAN NUMBER: 4000067498

DRAM NO DATE

LINE ITEM (HARD & SOFT COSTS)	SCHEDULED VALUE	BORROWER'S EQUITY	BORROWER PAID	LOAN ANOUNT	PREVIOUSLY REQUESTED	CURRENT REQUEST	TOTAL TO DATE	REMAINING FUNDS	RETAINAGE
LOAN COSTS	\$55,465.90	i	; !	\$55,465.90	\$55,465.90		\$55,465.90	\$0.00	1
CONSTRUCTION (N2O & PHG) LOAN (85.55%) BORROWER (14.45%)	\$1,869,152.00 \$315,726.00	<b>\$</b> 315 <b>,</b> 726.00	\$104,969.52	\$1,869,152.00	\$577,809.32	\$143,653.78	\$721,463.10	\$1,147,688.90	78328:4 <b>7</b> 2386:23
CONSTRUCTION MGMT (GME)	\$108,994.00		; f f	\$108,994.00	\$36,765.75	\$4,215.00	\$40,980.75	\$68,013.25	
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY LOAN (39.2%) BORROHER (60.8%)	\$175,959.10 \$155,296.00	<b>\$</b> 155,296.00	; ; ; ; ; ;	<b>\$1</b> 75,959.10	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$175,959.10	
ENGINEERING FEES LOAN (90%) BORROWER (10%)	\$235,429.00 \$26,156.00	<b>\$</b> 26,156.00	<b>\$9,813.30</b>	\$235,429.00	\$66,178.40	\$22,141.26	\$88,319.66	\$147,109.34	
INSPECTION FEES	\$5,000.00			\$5,000.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$5,000.00	
PERMITS (BORROWER)	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00					-		·
TOTALS	\$2,949,678.00	\$499,678.00	\$114,782.82	\$2,450,000.00	\$736,219.37	\$170,010.04	\$906,229.41	\$1,543,770.59	807 14.769

7

PR. 9.1999 2:38PM BORDA ENGINEERS

BTILLTY SILVIES INC.
1817 U.S. Highway 19

1617 U.S. Nighway 19 "Holiday, Florida 34691 1 (727) 938-6463 • (727) 938-9150 Fax Invoice

Invoice #:

983203

Sold To:

Lindrick Services
VI Account
P.O. Box 1176
New Port Richey, FL 34858-1176

INVOICE

Post-It* Fax Note 7671	Date 6 pages			
TOBOB NIXON	From LINDA MIEDWIT			
Co/Dept.	Co.			
Phone #	Phone If			
Fax 1727-797-3602	Fax 6			

LINDRICKII	11/30/98	11/30/86	Net 10		Unda Mieda	
		- Section 2			a la proprié regular en esperanta de la compansión de la compansión de la compansión de la compansión de la co	
Lindrick Wastewate ion System Rehab Progress Billing:			ı			
NOVEMBER:		_				
Video log of serv. I	aterais		ė	3.000	200.00	1600
Hourly rate to clear vac piping	n and		2:	33.00	120.00	27960
Hourly rate of TV is	napaction		55	3.000	110.00	6160
Hourly cost for pre- testing	•		2.	1.000	135.00	2835
Labor and equipme chamical grouting			'd	<b>u4.00</b>	135.00	27540
Chemical grout ma	aterials		. ,2'	17.50	6.00	1740
Pressure clean & v seel leaks, cost w/ epoxy			)1. 	10.00	155.00	170 <del>5</del> 0
imported backfill natural measure	naterial,		4	08.00	8.00	3264
Labor per hour to i			,9	0.000	56,00	5488
Limerock excavati	<b>en</b>		· 8	0.000	40.00	3200
Replace any size ( feet deep - 10' Poi 3865 Headsail Driv	nt Repair			1.000	13950. <b>00</b>	13950
Replace any size p				1.000	13950.00	13850



Invoice #:

983203

Sold To:

Lindrick Services
I/I Account
P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

	·Customer ID	⊸in.o:ce Date	Due Date	Terns ·	Glent Coma	To the Marie Control
	LINDRICKII	11/30/98	11/30/98	Net 10	Linda Mied	wig
		<b>ा १</b> ८५७ - १	and the second second	ordinary of the	Cos Farting	
	Replace any size feet deep - 10' Po 3858 Floramar Dr	int Repair			·	
	Replace any size feet deep - 10' Po 3955 Floramar Dr	int Repair		1.000	13950.00	13950.00
ð	Replace any size feet deep - 10' Po 3945 Floramar Dr	int Repair		1.000	13950.00	13950.00
	Replace any size feet deep - 10' 5535 Bowline Ben			1.000	6250.00	6250.00
	Replace any size feet deep - 10' Po 3715 Floramar Dr	int Repair		1.000	6250.00	6250.00
		٠.				
				INVOICE TOTAL	\$ <i>'</i>	165137.00

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.

Thank You



Invoice #:

983204

Sold To:

Lindrick Services

I/I Account
P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

Customer ID	11/30/98	Due Date :	Terms Net 10	Chert Co	
Lindrick Wastewate		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ਾ ⊶∓ਰ ਪਿ	_ !	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
System Rehabilitati					
Engineering Support of Construction Cons		·			16513.70
		•	INVOICE TOTAL	L	\$ 16513.70

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.

Thank You

INVOICE NO.! 05260 INVOICE DATE: 12/31/98

GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC. M PO ROX 1689

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

00716

LINDRICK SERVICES 4925 CROSS BAYOU BLVD NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34656

PROJECT: CHLORIDE REDUCTION PROGRAM

98079C03 JOB NO.:

P O #-

P.O.#:			
DESCRIPTION	UNITS	RATE	CHARGES
2/01 THRU 12/31/98 RINCIPAL PROJECT MANAGER ROJECT ENGINEER UT OF POCKET EXPENSES	10.0 42.0 1.0	100.00 70.00 275.00	1,000.00 2,940.00 275.00
·			<b>1</b> ,3.00
i .			
;			
	:		
	<u>.</u>		
	:		
t .			
	<u>:</u>		
Post-it Fax Note 7671 Date //4/99 pages 1			
From 7	·		
Co./Dept.	:		
Prone # Phone # Prone			

TOTAL INVOICE: \$

4,215.00

Service charges of 1.2.2 per annum, 1-1/2% monthly, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10.00 per each billing period after 30 days is also added to the balance due. Any cost incurred by GME, Inc., in the collection of this account will be borne by the Client, including but not limited to fees for attorney, filing, postage, etc.



### BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

BILL TO: LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION DATE: 12/1/98

P.O. BOX 1176

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-1176 CONTRACT RECEIVED: 6/26/98

ATTN HELEN MONEIL

PROJECT NAME Phase I & II Rehabilitation YOUR JOB Nº OUR JOB Nº 9813 I.

DATE OF FIRST INVOICE: 8/13/98 DATE OF LAST INVOICE: 11/2/98

COMPENSATION TYPE: HOURLY

HOURLY COMPENSATION

MAXIMUM BILLABLE AMOUNT (UPSET FIGURE)

HOURLY BILLING THIS MONTH TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED TOTAL EARNED TO DATE

TOTAL PAID TO DATE

TOTAL HOURLY AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE \$8,087.00

\$2,192.00

\$5,895.00

\$8.087.00

-0-

Ш FEE:

> TOTAL CONTRACT FEE RETAINAGE ( % OR NOT APPLICABLE)

COMPLETED TO DATE (SEE BREAKDOWN ON NEXT PAGE)

LESS RETAINAGE (IF APPLICABLE)

LESS AMOUNT PAID

TOTAL FEE DUE THIS INVOICE

IV. REIMBURSABLES (1.25 x cost)

REIMBURSABLES THIS MONTH

TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED

TOTAL REIMBURSABLES TO DATE

TOTAL PAID TO DATE

REIMBURSABLES DUE THIS INVOICE

Florida Office • P.O. Box 1176 • New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 • (813) 849-2266

#### V. OTHER

, VL SUMMARY

HOURLY DUE \$8,087.00

FEE DUE

REIMBURSABLES DUE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

\$8,087.00

#### VII. REMARKS

i. INTEREST IS CHARGEABLE ON ALL MONIES 60 DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.

ii. IF BASIS OF FEE CHANGES, TOTAL FEE WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

#### BREAKDOWN OF HOURLY BILLING

JRB  $11.5 \times $125 = $1,437.50$ 

LOM  $7 \times 2.75 \times $33.50 = $644.88$ 

DLK  $2.5 \times 2.75 \times 16.00 = 110.00$ 

\$2,192.38

#### BREAKDOWN OF FEE

% OF TOTAL FEE % COMPLETE AMOUNT DUE

SCHEMATIC PHASE
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
BIDDING
CONSTRUCTION PHASE
TOTAL DUE



Invoice #:

982772

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp.

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

LINDRICK	11/03/98	11/03/98	No. 10	1 - 4 - 6 - 1	i in Tage (ARM) (
	<b>+</b>	1	Net 10	Linda Miedw	-
	icipalati ,			Cost Per Unit	A TOTAL
10/6					
Copper			1	20.00	20.0
10/7					
-6EOD			2	10.00	20.0
TSS			2	3.00	6.0
MLSS			2	4.50	9.0
Fecal			. 2	6.75	13.5
Chloride			1	7.75	7.7
TKN			1	12.00	12.0
Ammonia			1	11.75	11.7
10/8			•		
Chloride			2	7.75	15.5
10/9			•		-
Chloride	•		1	7.75	7.7
<b>10/</b> 11					
Chioride	_*		42	7.75	325.5
10/13					
- N			1	12.00	12.0
monia	• •		1	11.75	11.7
OC			. 2	10.00	20.0
3			2	3.00	6.0
13	•		2	4.50	9.00
3			2	6.75	13.50
W2C					
fal Cot ims			4	5.25	21.00
J30 <b>D</b>			1	10.00	10.00
ro			1	3.00	3.00



Invoice #:

982772

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

-Customer ID	Invoice Date	Due Date	Tems - Service	Client Conta	d Franks
LINDRICK	11/03/98	11/03/98	Net 10	Linda Mied	wig
Des	cription		and the same of Units	Cost Per Unit	Fishmount »
Chloride	•	•	1	7.75	7.75
10/21				, .	7.70
Total Coliforms			4	5.25	21.00
CBOD			. 1	10.00	10.00
TSS			1	3.00	3.00
Nitrate			1	7.75	7.75
<b>N</b> itrite			• 1	7.75	7.75
Ammonia			1	11.75	11.75
TKN			1	12.00	12.00
Fecal			2	6.75	13.50
MLSS			. 2	4.50	9.00
10/26				,,,,,	0.00
Total Coliforms			2	5.25	10.50
10/27	· .				
Chloride			24	7.75	186.00
litrate			1	7.75	7.75
litrite			1	7.75	7.75
Vmmonia		•	1	11.75	11.75
KN			1	12.00	12.00
ecal	-		1	6.75	6.75
ALSS			1	4.50	4.50
ulfate	•		1	8.75	8.75
DS .			1	5.00	5.00
al Coliform			12	5.25	63.00
3					
plonds	·		18	7.75	139.50



Invoice #:

982772

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

Custoner ID	anvoice Date	Due Date	estro de de Cems de de de de de de la constante de la constant	E Client Contact
LINDRICK	11/03/98	11/03/98	Net 10	Linda Miedwig
	lescription (1905)		one of the control o	Cost Per Unit
			INVOICE TOTAL	

HATCICE TOTAL

1121.75

Thank You

MERICA SERVICE OCEP.

003080

L121

NAME REPUBLIC BANK CHECK NO. 3080 CUSTOMER NUMBER

DATE 1/15/99

INV. DATE 12/28/98

INVOICE NO. 400006749812 **AMOUNT** 3,765.74 DISCOUNT

AMOUNT PAID

3.765.74

TOTAL PAID

0.00

\*\*3.765.74

105 Construction Work in Progress

3,765.74

liverick etryce corp. P.O. BOX 1178

003080

Check Nc.

\*\*Thirty-saven Hundred Sixty-five And 74/100 Dollars:\*\*\*\*\*\*

Amount

1/15/99

\*\*3.765.74

PAY

REPUBLIC BANK P.O. SCX 33009

NON-MEGOTIABLE

Authorized Signature

ST. PETERSBURG., FL 33733-8009

20030802

Draw 5

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYME	NT AIA DOCUMENT G702 (Instructions on reverse side) MGE ONE OF 2 MG
	se I Rehabilitation APPLICATION NO: 5 Distribution to:
	PERIOD TO: 2/10/99
FROM (CONTRACTOR): Lindrick Service Corp. VIA (ARCHITECT):	Borda Engineers & Energy ARCHITECT'S Consultants PROJECT NO: 9813
CONTRACT FOR: Phase I Rehabilitation	CONTRACT DATE:
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT	Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY	1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM \$ 2,946,218,90
	2. Net change by Change Orders
Change Orders approved in ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS previous months by Owner	3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE LINE 174
TOTAL	4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE \$ 1,390,003.33
Approved this Month	(Column G on G703)
Number Date Approved	5. RETAINAGE: 106.190.34
- Silv Approved	a. 10 % of Completed Work \$106,190.34
	(Column D + E on G703)
	b % of Stored Material \$
	(Column F on G703) Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or
TOTALS	Total in Column 1 of G703) \$ 100/150-54
70743	6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE
Net change by Change Orders	dine dies tine 5 Total)
The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been	The same and the same same same same same same same sam
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been	DAVILENT II ING I FROM DUINT L DUINT HITT
paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were	8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE
issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.	9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE
neren e nove due.	(Line 3 less Line 6)
CONTRACTOR	State of: New Terrey County of: Councilian 1977
	Simerings and swith to beloto the time in the first the first time in the first time
By:	Notary Public: Additional 7. Fixed Motory Public of New Jersey
By: Date:	My Commission expires: My Commission Expires Jen. 29, 2001
ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the	AMOUNT CERTIFIED
data comprising the above application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the	•
best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed as	Date:
Indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.	This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

DRAW NO DATE 5

		•		,		t	1	I	' <b>!</b>
LINE ITEM (MARD & SOFT COSTS)	SCHEDULED VALUE	BORROWER'S EQUITY	BORROWER PAID	LOAN AMOUNT	PREVIOUSLY REQUESTED	CURRENT	TOTAL TO DATE	REMAINING FUNDS	RETAINAGE
LOAN COSTS	\$55,465.90		;	\$55,465.90	\$55,465.90		\$55,465.90	\$0.00	
CONSTRUCTION (1120 & PHG) LOAH (85.55%) BORROHER (14.45%)	\$1,869,152.00 \$315,726.00	:	138 100,60	\$1,869,152.00	\$721,463.10	\$196,149.77	\$917,612.87	\$951,539.13	100,127 8 <b>8</b> 6067.46
CONSTRUCTION HIGHT (GME)	\$108,994.00		; 	\$108,994.00	\$40,980.75	\$12,640.52	\$53,621.27	\$55,372.73	
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY LOAN (39.2%) BORROWER (60.8%)	\$175,959.10 \$155,296.00	\$155,296.00	i † 	\$175,959.10	\$0.00	! ! ! ! ! !	\$0.00	\$175,959.10	
ENGINEERING FEES LOAN (90%) BORROWER (10%)	\$235,429.00 \$26,156.00	\$26,156.00	\$12,657.51	\$235,429.00	\$88,319.66	\$25,597.84	\$113,917.50	\$121,511.50	
INSPECTION FEES	\$5,000.00	1 . ! !	 	\$5,000.00	. \$0.00	\$1,240.00	\$1,240.00	\$3,760.00	
PERMITS (BORROWER)	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	1 1 1	 	1 1 1	1 ! !	! ! !	   	
TOTALS	\$2,949,678.00	\$499,678.00	150758,11	\$2,450,000.00	\$906,229.41	\$235,628.13	\$1,141,857.54	\$1,308,142.46	10619013 <b>5</b>
								I	1

ż

### GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

MEMORANDUM

TO: Lindrick Services Corporation
4925 Cross Bayou Houlevard

4925 Cross Bayou Boulevard New Port Richey, FL 34652 DATE: February 10, 1999

RE: Wastewater System Rehab

Gulf Harbors

FROM: George Butler

We reviewed H2O Utility Services, Inc. December invoices #1269 and 1274. Upon review of their log book, it is our opinion that the quantity of grout used should be 778 gallons instead of 842. We observed several of the manholes, shown on the invoice, that did not have the final coat of coal tar epoxy. We have adjusted the lineal footage to 224 feet instead of 272 feet.

Enclosed are copies of the invoices with our modifications. Should you have any questions, please let us know.

cc: P.J. Shah, P E. - Cumbey & Fair, Inc.

Surveys Ave. • P.O. Box 1689 • Oldstrag, FL 34677 • (813) 855-6645 • Fax (813) 855-6392 • In FL 1-800-785-TEST technical/Environmental Testing/Inspection Roofing/Westherproofing Rebabilitation Studies Condition Surveys

### GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

February 11, 1999

Mr. P.J. Shaw, P.E. Cumbey & Fair, Inc. 2463 Enterprise Road Clearwater, FL 34623-1790

RE: Chloride Reduction Program

Dear Mr. Shaw:

We have reviewed H2O's invoices, #1289 and# 1274, for December 1998, on the above referenced project. The invoices appear to be in compliance with the unit rates of the contract. The quantities have been revised by our firm due to observations made by our personnel at the site on the lineal feet noted. The revised totals are:

Invoice #1289

\$252,810.50

Invoice #1274

\$ 25,281.05

If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Respectfully Submitted,

Theresa M. Bailey, P.E.

Vice President

BORDA ENGINEERS

NO.111 P.276

### Invoice

Involce 5:

1259

Sold To: .

Lindrick Services in Account P.O. Box 1178

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34556-1176

LINDRICKTI 12/31/98		12/31/98	Net 10 '	Linds Miedwig		
And the second	removements a properties of a	gan in the own firster.	CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE			
Lindrick Westewate ion System Rehabi Progress Billing:	r Collect- litation					
DECEMBEN.			,			
Viduo log of antv. (a	tersis		23,000	<b>2</b> 00.00	4800.00	
Hourly rate to clean			241.00	120.00	28920.00	
Hourly rate of TV in	spection		62.500	110.00	2976,00	
Hourly oper for presidenting	Me		25.500	135.00	3442.50	
Labor and equipment chamical grouting of			277.90	135.00	37325,0	
Chemical graft mat	orials.		775	8.00	6,224	
Pressure clean & ve seal leuks, copi w/c opczy - per LF	Buum int. Rei ter		224	185.00	34,720	
imported backfill ma truck measure	itefial,		488.00	8.00	<b>39</b> 04.08	
Labor per horm in los menholes and clean	cute outs		142.80	\$6,00	7980.00	
Limerock excevation	1		100.00	40.00	4000.00	
Repisos sny size pij fest deep - 3755 Fig Drive - 20 Point Rej	(Ternar		2.000	22960.00	45800.D	

[727] 936-6463 • [727] 938-9150 Fes

BYRDA ENGINEERS

NO.111 P.3/6

Invoice

involce #:

1269

Sold To:

Lindrigh Services Vi Account P.O. Box 1178

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34858-1178

· •		r r	
The second secon	an digetitis — The laws — grant set at the	n e gaza	*
LINDRICKI 12/31/98 12/31/90 No	1 10	Linds Misch	
the second of th	The second second	aling to proper the state of th	
	•		•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
epiace any álza pipa 12-18 El desp - 37:14 Floramar rive - 20' point repair.	- 2.000	<b>22950.00</b>	45900.00
aplace any size pipe 12-18 of deep - 10' Point spair - Floramar Oriva	1.000	22950,00	<b>229</b> 50. <b>9</b> 0
ocsted between MH 208 & IH 207. 1st pf 3 repairs.)	•		
INVO	ICE TOTAL	· -	-200702.80
j	1	2	<del>-200702.50</del> .52, BlO-
ease mell all psyments to the eddress listed above.	1	•	Ţ
Thank You	1		
•	•		

Page 2 of 2

∠0.1999 1:12PM

BORDA ENGINEERS

NO.111 P.546

MEMO

PROJECT: Lindrick Service Corp. Westewater Collection System Rehab.

P.N. : MEGE

EY : G. Jeffery Hinse, P.E.

Photome: PATEMPERSHIZZIEPO.N.S.

Mentifier: (Options)

475 ft 7.65 ft 3.25 ft

3.50 ft 3.76 ft 3.00 ft 2.57 ft 272.15 ft

- 41.11

DEPTH

DATE : December \$1, 1998

SUBJECT : Tebulation of Manholes Gleaned, Vacuumed, Leaks Sealed, and coated with Coal Tar Epoxy

#### DECEMBER WORK

	- BAH	DEPTH	MH
1)	271-E	7.33 R	135
	271-F	6.42 ft	/ 137 \
	271-G	4.60 R	/ 138 \
	20-6	8.33 R	139
	20-3	3.50 R	140
	30-3	10.08 R	141
	20-1	4.86 ft	142
	238	12.25 1	143
	239	10,75 R	144
	240	10.00 R	146
	<u> ال</u>	10.00 ft	Total .
	227-A	6.83 A	V-1
	. 230	5.00 ft	
	19-6	4.5D R	
	19-6	6.75 ft	
	19-4	6.75 R	
	19-3	8.00 R	
	15-2	8.50 Tt	
	19-1	10.00 R	
	25-2	8.50 R	
	26-1	10,00 R	•
	707	5.33 1	
	102	8.42 ft	
	103	6.17 R	
	104	6.75 ft	
	105	4.42 R	
	106	4.57 ft	
	304	6.00 ft	
	305	5.42 ft	
	306	5.25 ft	
	307		
	132	4.42 R	
	133	6.25 ft	
	134	4.50 ft	
•	-	3.06 ft	



CALLER STEVICES INC. 1617 U.S. Highway 19 Halider, Florida 34691

[727] 938-6463 - [727] 958-9150 For

BORDA ENGINEERS

NG.111 P.4/6

Invoice

Invoice #:

1274

25,281.05

Sold To:

Lindrick Services III Account P.O. Scx 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34655-1176

	to a service of the			Superior Section 1		, 4. s
UNDRICKI	12/31/95	12/31/98	Net 10		Linds Misde	ls
SHAM Transaction	The state of the s	The transference of the same winds and p	me of the property of	e they is there is not begin in		
Undrick Wastewa System Renaulita						
Engineering Suppler Construction Cons	Cost of	•				- <del>20</del> 076.25
			INVOICE	TOTAL	\$	_26076:21

Please mull all payments to the address listed above.

Thank You

Page 1 of 1

INVOICE NO.: 05298 INVOICE DATE: 01/31/99

GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

P.O. BOX 1689

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

Lindrick Services Corp.

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

PROJECT: Chloride Reduction Program JOB NO.: 98079C07

ESCRIPTION	UNITS	RATE	CHARGES
H2O Inc., Invoice 1289 December 1998 5% of \$252,810.50	1	\$12,640.52	<b>\$12,64</b> 0.52~
			j.

TOTAL INVOICE: \$ 12,640.52

Service charges of 18% per annum, 1-1/2% monthly, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10.00 per each billing period after 30 days is also added to the balance due. Any cost incurred by GME, Inc., in the collection of this account will be borne by the Client, including but not limited to fees for attorney, filing, postage, etc.



### PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH

INVOICE

February 1, 1999

To: Lindrick Service Corporation

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

Ref: INI Project

Service: Driveway - Concrete Replacement

Location: 4953 Blue Heron

\$685.67

5431 Bowling Bend

\$530.89

Total Amount Due:

\$1,216.56

cc: Linda M.
Bill Malloy

Date FEB [11 1898 Approval \_ Approval \_ C

Company Name

Vandar W 1732 G/L Acct. # 105

Inv. Amt. 8\_\_\_\_\_Due Date\_\_\_\_

4925 Cross Bayou Boulvard
P.O. Box 1176
New Port Richey, Florida 34656-1176
(813) 849-2266



## Phase Mandack Countries and a

### INVOICE -

February 10,1999

To: Lindrick Service Corporation

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL. 34656-1176

Ref: I & I Project

Service: Driveway - Concrete Replacement/ Restoration

Location: 4953 Blue Heron - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 240sf @ \$ 3.50sf = \$ 840.00

5431 Bowling Bend - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 316sf @ \$3.50sf = \$1.106.00

Total Amount Due \$ 1,946.00

4925 Cross Bayou Boulvard P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, Florida 34656-1176 (813) 849-2266



## BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street
Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

BILL TO:	LINDRICK SERVICE CORP. I P.O. BOX 1176 NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656-117		6/26/98
ATTN:	HELEN MCNEIL		
PROJE	CT NAME Phase I & II Rehabilitation	YOUR JOB №	OUR JOB Nº 9813
DATE	OF FIRST INVOICE: 8/13/98	DATE OF LAST INVO	DICE: 12/1/98
COMP	ENSATION TYPE: HOURLY		
MAXIN HOUR TOTAI TOTAI TOTAI	LY COMPENSATION MUM BILLABLE AMOUNT (UPSET FIGURE LY BILLING THIS MONTH L AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED L EARNED TO DATE L PAID TO DATE L HOURLY AMOUNT DUE THIS INVO		\$ 3,161.0 \$ 8,087.0 \$11,248.0 \$ 8,087.0 \$ 3,161.0
RETAI COMP LESS I LESS A	L CONTRACT FEE NAGE ( % OR NOT APPLICABLE) LETED TO DATE (SEE BREAKDOWN RETAINAGE (IF APPLICABLE) AMOUNT PAID L FEE DUE THIS INVOICE	I ON NEXT PAGE)	
IOIA	FEE DOE THIS INVOICE	DateApp	roval
REIMI TOTAL TOTAL	BURSABLES (1.25 x cost) BURSABLES THIS MONTH L AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED L REIMBURSABLES TO DATE L PAID TO DATE BURSABLES DUE THIS INVOICE	Company Name_k5c	131.8 - 1580.50 Acct. #_ 731.8 - 1580.50
		ing. mine. q Due	Deta

V. OTHER

VI. SUMMARY

HOURLY DUE

\$3,161.00

FEE DUE

REIMBURSABLES DUE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

\$3,161.00

#### VII. REMARKS

- i. INTEREST IS CHARGEABLE ON ALL MONIES 60 DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.
- ii. IF BASIS OF FEE CHANGES, TOTAL FEE WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

#### BREAKDOWN OF HOURLY BILLING

JRB  $9 \times 125 = 1,125.00$ 

LOM  $19 \times 2.75 \times $33.50 = $1,750.38$ 

DLK  $6.5 \times 2.75 \times 16.00 =$  \$ 286.00

**\$3,161.38** 

BREAKDOWN OF FEE

% OF TOTAL FEE % COMPLETE AMOUNT DUE

SCHEMATIC PHASE

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

BIDDING

CONSTRUCTION PHASE

TOTAL DUE

### CUMBEY & FAIR INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS



ENGINEERING

INVOICE

2463 ENTERPRISE ROAD, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33763/612/797-4982, 223-4323 (PEN 59-1636137)

27407

IN ACCOUNT WITH

Republic Bank 28050 US Hwy. 19 North Clearwater, FL 33761

ACCOUNT NO.

425B DATE: Feb. 9, 1999

Attn: Frank Burke

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THRU: 1/21/99

PROJECT NAME:

Wastewater Collection System Rehab.

Lindrick Service Corp.

LOCATION:

Pasco County, RINKINK FL

Review and verify contractor's payment request for November 1998.

Prof. Engineer - 1.5 hrs. @ \$80.00 = Observer (Engr.Tech.) - 3.0 hrs. @ \$50.00 =

-\$120.00

\$270.00

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE

\$270.00

Invoice No. 27194, dated 12/15/98 -

Invoice No. 27333, dated 1/12/99 -

620.00

350.00

\$1240.00 Total Now Due

Approval

Company Name\_

Vendor #\_\_\_\_\_G/L Acct. #\_\_\_

Inv. Amt. \$\_\_\_\_\_ Due Date

Carolyn Mancuso (via fax: 384-0367)

CUMBEY & FAIR INC CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS F

ENGINEERING

PLANNING

LAND SURVEYS

INVOICE

2443 ENTERPRISE ROAD, GLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33753/813/797-8982, 223-4333 (FEIN 59-1636137)

Nº 27333

IN ACCOUNT WITH

Republic Bank 28050 US Hwy. 19 North Clearwater, FL 33761

Attn: Frank Burke

ACCOUNT NO. 425B

DATE: Jan. 12, 1999

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THRU: 12/24/98

PROJECT NAME:

Wastewater Collection System Rehab.

LOCATION:

Lindrick Service Corp. Pasco County, Florida

Review and verify contractor's payment request for October 1998.

Prof. Engineer - 2.5 hrs. @ \$80

Prof. Engineer - 2.5 hrs. @ \$80.00 = \$200.00 Observer - 3.0 hrs. @ \$50.00 = 150.00

\$350.00

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE

\$350.00

Disher to type of process of the second of t

Vendor # L846 G/L Acct. # 105 (4.1)

Inv. Amt. \$356.00 Due Date 110

## CUMBEY & FAIR INC. **CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS**



**ENGINEERING** 

PLANNING

LAND SURVEYS

2463 ENTERPRISE ROAD, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33763/813/797-8982, 223-4333 (FEIN 59-1836137)

INVO!CE

27194 Nο

IN ACCOUNT WITH

Republic Bank 28050 US Hwy. 19 North Clearwater, FL 33761

ACCOUNT NO. 425B DATE: \_\_ Dec. 15, 1998

Attn: Frank Burke

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THRU: 11/26/98

PROJECT NAME:

Wastewater Collection System Rehab.

Lindrick Service Corp.

LOCATION:

Pasco County, Florida

Review plans, contract prices, and permitting requirements. Discuss with H<sub>2</sub>O and report to client.

Prof. Engineer - 5.5 hrs. @ \$80.00 =

\$440.00

Review construction progress and contractor's invoice.

Prof. Engineer - 1.0 hr. @ \$80.00 = \$ 80.00 -2.0 hrs. 0 \$50.00 =Observer

100.00

180.00

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE

\$620.00

Company Name LSC Vendor # LS+C G/L Acct. # 105 (Q, Q) Inv. Amt. \$ 620.00 Due Date 2110



Invoice #:

983150

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp.

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

	Customer ID	Invoice Date	Oue Date	Tems	name of the State of the Client C	ontact or were reserved
	LINDRICK	12/04/98	12/04/98	Net 10	Linda M	iedwig
	Des	cription		Constant of the officer	Units Cost Per Unit	###Amount #
_	11/2					
	Copper				1 11.0	0 11.00
	Total Coliform				3 7.5	0 22.50
_	Chlorides				2 10.0	0 20.00
	11/11					
_	CBOD				2 13.0	0 25.00
4	TSS				2 6.0	0 12.00
•	MELSS				2 10.0	0 20.00
-	Fecal				2 12.0	0 24.00
	Chloride				1 10.0	0 10.00
	TKN			•	1 15.0	0 15.00
-	Ammonia				1 13.0	0 13.00
	Chloride			• •	1 10.0	0 10.00
~	Sulfate -	•			1 10.0	0 10.00
	TDS				1 10.0	0 10.00
	<b>N</b> trate/Nitrite				1 12.0	0 12.00
••	11/3	•				
	Chloride				4 10.0	0 40.00
_	11/4					
	11/5					
	Chloride	•			4 10.0	0 40.00
-	Chloride	•			3 10.0	30.00
	Total Coliforms				2 7.5	0 15.00
_	11/6	· ·				
	Chloride				4 10.0	0 40.00
	Total Coliforms				2 7.5	0 15.00
-	11/23					



Invoice #:

983150

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

Customer ID  LINDRICK	12/04/98	12/04/98	Net 10	Linda Miedwig	
LINDRICK	1	12/04/30	sate of Unit	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	a puor				15.00
TKN			1	15.00	
Ammonia			1	13.00	13.00
CBOD			2	13.00	25.00
TSS			2	6.00	12.0
MLSS			2	10.00	20.0
Fecal			2	12.00	24.0
11/12			•		
Total Coliforms			4	5.25	21.00
CBOD			1	10.00	10.00
TSS			1	3.00	3.0
Chloride			. 1	7.75	7.7
11/12					
Chlorides			5	10.00	50.0
Total Coliforms			10	7.50	75.00
11/16					
CBOD			2	13.00	26.00
TSS			2	6.00	12.00
Nitrate			1	10.00	10.00
Nitrite			1	10.00	10.00
Ammonia			1	13.00	13.00
TKN			1	15.00	15.00
Fecal	•		2	12.00	24.0
Chloride			1	10.00	10.00
MLSS			2	10.00	20.00
Chloride			6	10.00	60.0
11/17					
Chlorides			13	10.00	130.00



Invoice #:

983150

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

-Customer ID	Invoice Date	* Due Date	<b>Jems</b>		Client Conta	d entropy
LINDRICK	12/04/98	12/04/98	Net 10		Linda Miedv	vig
################	cription paragraphs	HAMPEN TO THE TANK	the training of the species are through the	of Units	Cost Per Unit	and mount of
11/20-21						
Total Coliforms		•		4	7.50	30.00
11/18						
Total Coliform			,	4	7.50	30.00
11/24						
Chloride				20	10.00	200.00
<u>1</u> 11/25	,		•			
Sludge Analysis				1	152.00	152.00
			INVOICE	TOTAL	\$	1414.25

JHESK NO.

3173 NAME REPUBLIC SANK

DATE 2723793

CUSTOMER NUMBER

INV. DATE 12/28/98 INVOICE NO. 740000674961

AMOUNT 5,745.22

DISCOUNT

AMOUNT FAID

0.00

5.745,22

TOTAL PAID

##5,745 DC

LN# 4000067498 I&I WIP

105 Construction Work in Progress

5,745,22

LINDRICK SERVICE CORP.

P.D. 20X 1176

NEW PORT RICHEY, PL \$4602-1176

REPUBLIC BAPK BEDT U.B. HIGHWAY 19 POST RECHEY, PL SAME 65-668 651-637

003173

Check No.

\*\*Fifty-seven Hundred Forty-five And 22/100 Dollars\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Date

Amount

2/23/99

115.745 22

PAY To The Order Of

REPUBLIC BANK F.O. SOX 33009

51. PETERSBURG.. FL 33733-8009

NON-NEGOTIABLE

Authorized Signature

FG033735

· Not The District Comments

Draw 6

/\n'n'\n	ICAHON ANI	D CERTIFICAL	E FOR PAYME	NT AIA DOCUMENT G702	(Instructions on reverse side)	PAGE ONE OF IMO
AWO) OT	VER): REPUBLIC BANK		PROJECT: PHASE	I REHABILITATION	APPLICATION NO: 6	Distribution to:
				u.	PERIOD TO:3/11/99	
FROM (CO	ONTRACTOR): LINDRI	CK SERVICE CORP.		BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:9813	0
CONTRAC	T FOR:PHASE I REH	ABILITATION	•	*	CONTRACT DATE:	
CONT	TRACTOR'S A	PPLICATION	FOR PAYMENT	Application is made for Paym Continuation Sheet, AIA Do	ient, as shown below, in connect cument G703, is attached.	ion with the Contra
CHANGE	ORDER SUMMARY			1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SU	JM \$ .2	,949,678,00
	Orders approved in	ADDITIONS	DEDUCTIONS	2. Net change by Change O	rders \$	<u></u>
previous	months by Owner	1.55		3. CONTRACT SUM TO DAT	E (Line 1±2)\$.2	<u>,949,678.00</u>
<u> </u>	ΤΟΤΛΙ			4, TOTAL COMPLETED & STO	PRED TO DATE \$ 1	612,262133
Approved	l this Month			(Column G on G703) 5. RETAINAGE:		
Number	Date Approved			a. % of Completed V	Ork \$ 124,085.34_	
				(Column D+E on G7	13)	
				b % of Stored Mater		
• •				(Column F on G703)		
	<u> </u>			Total Retainage (Line 5a + !	ib or	24.005.34
	TOTALS			Total In Column I of C	5703)	400137.01
	ge by Change Orders			6. TOTAL EARNED LESS REIA	INAGE \$. 1	1 (00)(01-12)
The unders	ilgned Contractor certifi	es that to the best of the	Contractor's knowledge,	(Line 4 less Line 5 Tota 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICA		
informatioi	n and beliëf the Work c	overed by this Applicat	ion for Payment has been hat all amounts have been		index Cartificate) \$ 1	,292,615.21
paid by the	Contractor for Work f	or which previous Cert	ificates for Payment were	a comments made state for the	• i	95,522.∞
ssued and	payments received fro	m the Owner, and tha	ificates for Payment were current payment shown	9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLU	S RETAINAGE \$	<u>461,540.79                                    </u>
nerein is n	ow due. ¡¡;	• .		(Line 3 less Line 6)		
CONTRACT	rov.			State of: NEW JERSEY	County of: CAMDEN	
SOMMO	ion: /			Subscribed and sworn to bef	ore me this 12TH tlay of	MARCH ,19 99
		••• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,	Notary Public: William of		ALLUT
By:		Date:	3/12/99	My Commission expires:	My Commission Expire	s Jan. 29, 2001
n accordan lata compri sest of the / ndicated, tl	ising the above application. Architect's knowledge, in	ocuments, based on on on, the Architect certific oformation and belief: the In accordance with the	site observations and the is to the Owner that to the ie Work has progressed as Contract Documents, and	(Attach explanation if amount ARCHITECT:  By:	Date:	nt applied for.) s payable only to the fragment are without

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION
LOAN NUMBER: 4000067498

DRAW NO

4.4

6 11-llar-99

CURRENT TOTAL REHAINING RETAINAGE LINE ITEM BORROWER BORROWER CURRENT TOTAL TO BORROWER'S **SCHEDULED** LOAN PREVIOUSLY: **FUNDS** DATE REQUEST (HARD & SOFT COSTS) VALUE EQUITY EQUITY PAID **AMOUNT** REQUESTED \$0.00 \$55.465.90 \$55,465.90 \$55,465.90 \$55,465.90 LOAN COSTS CONSTRUCTION (H2O & PHG)! \$813,756.58 | \$115,432.06 \$1.055.395.42 LOAN (85.55%) \$1,869,152.00 1\$1.869.152.00 \$917,612.87 \ \$137,782.55 \$8.653.29 · BORROWER (14.45%) \$315,726.00 \$315,726.00 23,272.45 \$161.373.05 \$42,982.83 \$66,011.17 CONSTRUCTION HIGHT (GME) \$108,994.00 \$53,621,27 \$12,389.90 \$108,994.00 CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY \$0.00 \$175,959.10 LOAN (39.2%) \$0.00 \$175,959.10 \$175,959.10 BORROHER (60.8%) \$155,296.00 | \$155,296.00 ENGINEERING FEES .\$101,642.11 \$133,786.89 LOAN (90%) \$19.869.39 \$235,429,00 \$235,429.00 \$113,917.50 BORRONER (10%) \$26,156.00 \$26,156.00 2,207.71 \$14,865.22 \$1,240.00 \$3,760.00 INSPECTION FEES \$5,000.00 \$5.000.00 \$1,240.00 PERHITS (BORROWER) \$2,500.00 \$2,500.00 \$\$\$2,949,678.00 | \$499,678.00 | \$25,480.16 | \$176,238.27 | \$2,450,000.00 | \$1,141,857.54 | \$170,041.84 | \$1,311,899.38 | \$1,138,100.62 | \$124,085.35 TOTALS 

= 2

3 :

### G M E

## GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

March 8, 1999

Linda Miedwig, P.E. Borda Engineers 10 E. Chestnut Street Merchantville, NJ 08109

Dete 3 - 8 - 99 Pages /
From Joe TROCANO
a GME
Phone #
Fex#

RE: Lindrick Services Corp.

Gulf Harbors, New Port Richey, FL Chloride Reduction Program, Phase I

Dear Ms. Miedwig:

Pursuant to your faxed January 1999 Construction & Engineering bills from H2O Utilities Services for the above captioned project, we have reviewed the work and the invoice and found an error with the quantities of Chemical Grout used by H2O Util. For repairs of the lines.

- Invoice states that 481 gallons of grout used, log book has quantity of 542 gallons used.
- This difference, 61 gallons (this quantity was pumped on 1-14-99) will add \$488.00 to the invoice.
- Additionally, the original invoice was calculated wrong, the line item for Chemical Grout stated that 481 gal. @ \$8.00/gal = \$3888.00 and should have read \$3848.00 (off by \$40.00).
- The final invoice total should read \$166,761.00 for construction and 10% of that for engineering support or \$16,676.10.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at your convenience.

Respectfully

Joseph Trocano
Project Coordinator

157 Stevens Ave. P.O. Box 1689 Oldsmar, FL 34677 (813) 855-6645 Fax (813) 855-6392 In FL 1-800-785-TEST Geotechnical/Environmental Testing/Inspection Routing/Waterproofing Rehabilitation Studies Condition Surveys

P. 4/6 82



Invoice #:

983825

Sold To:

Lindrick Services I/I Account P.O. Box 1176

Hollday, Flarida 34671

727 938-6463 • (727) 938-9150 Fax

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

tion with the second	*	** ,	4, 1	to produce the second s
LINDRICKII	01/31/99	03/14/99	Net 10 Days	Linda Miedwig
- 1 mg - 181	the contract of the	A Sept.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	en garanta anta anta anta anta anta anta ant

Lindrick Wastewater Collection System Rehabilitation Progress Billing: **JANUARY** 

Video log of serv. laterals	18.000	200.00	3600.00
Hourly rate to clean and vac piping	252.00 -	120.00	30240.00
Hourly rate of TV Inspection	83.500	110.00	9185.00
Hourly cost for pressure testing	29.000	135.00	3915.00
Labor and equipment for	222.00	135.00	29970.00
chemical grouting of pipe	•		433600
Chemical grout materials	-481.00 54200	8.00	_3688:00 <sup></sup>
Pressure clean & vacuum int, seel leeks, coat w/coal ter epoxy - per LF	181.00	155.00	28055,00
Imported backfill material, truck measure	232.00	8.00	1856.00
Labor per hour to locate manholes and cleanouts	134.00	56.00	7604.00
Limerock excevation	<del>6</del> 0.000	40.00	2400.00

03/LK. 8:19997: : 4:43 T407352KbH ENGINEERS

H2D UTILITY SERVICES

110.499

-345E 03

Invoice

myoice #:

983825

Sold To:

Lindrick Services
VI Account

1817 U.S. Highway 19 Heliday, Florido 34691

(727) 936-6463 • (727) 938-9150 Fee

P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

Pieses mail all payments to the address listed above.

5 <b>4</b>		the transfer of	200	a are englished	والمحادث الأمراء أدر	
UNDRICKI	01/31/99	03/14/98	Net 10 Days		Linda Mied	wig
	, .			er		and the second of the second o
Replace any size pipe 12-18 fect deep - Floramar Dr. Betwn. MH208 & MH207			2.000		22950.00	45900.00
			INVOICE TOTA	AL	. \$	<b>-166313:00</b> Ф1669610

1817 U.S. Highway 19
Holiday, Florida 34691
(727) 938-6463 • (727) 938-9150 Fax

Invoice

invoice #:

983826

Sold To:

Lindrick Services

I/I Account
P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34668-1176

INVOICE

88 - 11 July 1			A 10.5	e jaking taun sa
LINDRICKI	01/31/89	03/14/99	Not 10 Days	Linda Miedwig
	1			top of the second second second second

Lindrick Wastewater Collect. System Rehabilitation Proj.:

Engineering Support at 10% of Construction Cost of \$155,313.00 - January | UG 9G 1.00

1<del>0031.30</del>

INVOICE TOTAL

**16631.30** 16696.10

\$

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.

INVOICE NO.: 05371 INVOICE DATE: 03/10/99

GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

P.O. BOX 1689

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

Lindrick Services Corp.

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34655-1176

PROJECT: Chloride Reduction Program Ph I JOB NO.: 98079007

UNITS	RATE	CHARGES
. 1	8348.05 <u>\$8315.6</u> 5	8348.05 \$ <del>8315.65</del>
-		
		834B,05

TOTAL INVOICE: \$

Service charges of 18% per annum, 1-1/2% monthly, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10.00 per each billing period after 30 days is also added to the balance due. Any cost incurred by GME, Inc., in the collection of this account will be borne by the Client, including but not limited to fees for attorney, filing, postage, etc.



## BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street

Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

### TELECOPIER COVER LETTER

DATE:

2/24/99

**MESSAGE TO:** 

Frank Burke

FIRM:

Republic Bank

**FAX NO:** 

(727) 797-6231

FROM:

Linda Miedwig

REFERENCE:

Lindrick Service Draw Request

PROJECT NO:

9813

NO. OF PAGES:

(including this cover sheet)

#### MESSAGE/REMARKS:

Attached please find corrected G702 for Draw #5, Geoscience letters to Lindrick and P.J. Shaw approving amount of H<sub>2</sub>O Invoices, copies of checks from Lindrick Service Corporation to Borda Engineers & Energy Consultants in amount of \$8,087 and copy of check for \$8,256.85 to GME. GME invoice included in Draw #4 was incorrect, however, payment issued was per Contract (5% of construction). We will correct discrepancy on next draw.

If you need anything else, please let me know.

If you do not receive all of the pages, please call our office immediately at (609) 662-5307

Florida Office • P.O. Box 1176 • New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 • (813) 849-2266

05246 INVOICE NO .:

INVOICE DATE: 12/31/98 GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

P.O. BOX 1689

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

Lindrick Services Comp.

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

PROJECT: Chloride Reduction Program Ph 1 JOB NO.: 98079006

•	O.	. 4	
•			٠
		***	٠

P.O.#:			
DESCRIPTION	UNITS	RATE	CHARGES
H20 Inc., Invoice 983203 November 1998 Services & engineering 5% of \$165,137.00	1	\$8256.85	\$8256.85
1/2/27			
Need to correct discrept	~ e \	į.	; ·
	_ Pd	in Deaw#2	t

TOTAL INVOICE:\$ (8256.85)

Service charges of 18% per annum, 1-1/2% monthly, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10.00 per each billing period after 30 days is also added to the balance due. Any cost incurred by GME, Inc., in the collection of this account will be borne by the Client, including but not limited to fees for anomey, filing, postage, etc.

CE NO. 05260 OICE DATE: 12/31/98

00716 LINDRICK SERVICES 4925 CROSS BAYOU BLVD NEW PORT RICHEY FL 34656

GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC. PO BOX 1689

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 PHONE: 813-855-6645

PROJECT: CHLORIDE REDUCTION PROGRAM

JOB NO: 98079C03

P.O.#: DESCRIPTION			
12/01 THRU-12/31/98	UNITS	RATE	CHARGES
PRINCIPAL PROJECT MANAGER PROJECT ENGINEER OUT OF POCKET EXPENSES	10.0 42.0 1.0	100.00 70.00 275.00	1,000.00 2,940.00 275.00
Dete Company water 10 3  C			
Dete Company have 774 Gil Mus Due Date.			
L Weith Little S. Little S			
SUBMITTED FOR DRAW#4			
1	GN	to Pons Con.	

TOTAL INVOICE: \$

4,215.00

wise charges of 11/2 per annum, 1-1/2% monthly, are made on all accounts past due more than 30 days. A handling charge of \$10.00 per each billing parted after by a is also added to the balance due. Any cost incurred by GME, Inc., in the collection of this account will be borne by the Client, including but not limited to



## Parisare of the second of the

### INVOICE

February 26,1999

To: Lindrick Service Corp. PO. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL. 34652 Post-It Fax Note 7671 CO/DEPL FOR SUBMITTEL Phone # TO LINDERCH SOM

Ref:: 1 & I Project

I. Service: Driveway - Concrete Replacement/ Restoration

Location: 3625 Harbor View- Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 40sf @ \$3.50 = \$ 140.00 4206 Ruddery Way - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 140sf @ \$3.50 = \$ 490.00 4007 Floramar Dr. - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 1029sf @ \$3.50 = \$ 3,601.50 3945 Floramar Dr. - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 333sf @ \$3.50 = \$ 1,165.50 3925 Floramar Dr. - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 332sf @ \$3.50 = \$ 1,162.00 3859 Floramar Dr. - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 342sf @ \$3.50 = \$ 1.197.00 3715 Floramar Dr. - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 368sf @ \$3.50 = \$ 1,288.00 3746 Floramar Dr. - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 180sf @ \$3.50 = \$ 630.00 3734 Floramar Dr. - Place and Pour 4" Concrete (Plus) Driveway 220sf @ \$3.50 = \$ 770.00

SUBTOTAL: \$ 10,444.00

IL Service: Concrete Curb Replacement/ Restoration

Location: 3746 Floramar Dr. -

3734 Floramar Dr. -

42 L.F @ \$15.00 = \$630.00

61 L.F @ \$15.00 = \$915.00

SUBTOTAL: \$1,545.00

TOTAL: \$ 11,989.00

4925 Cross Bayou Boulvard P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, Florida 34656-1176 (813) 849-2266



## BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street
Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

BILL TO:

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION

4925 CROSS BAYOU BOULEVARD NEW PORT RICHEY, FLA. 34652 DATE: 3/8/99

CONTRACT RECEIVED: 6/26/98

ATTN:

Helen McNeil

I. PROJECT NAME Phase I & II Rehabilitation

YOUR JOB\_

OUR JOB 9813

COMPENSATION TYPE: HOURLY

(HOURLY, HOURLY WITH UPSET LIMIT, FIXED FEE, PERCENTAGE CONSTR. COST)

II. HOURLY COMPENSATION (See attached breakdown)

MAXIMUM BILLABLE AMOUNT (UPSET FIGURE)

HOURLY BILLING THIS MONTH

TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED

TOTAL EARNED TO DATE

TOTAL PAID TO DATE

TOTAL HOURLY AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

\$ 5,381.00

III. FEE:

N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT FEE

RETAINAGE ( % OR NOT APPLICABLE)

COMPLETED TO DATE (SEE BREAKDOWN ON NEXT PAGE)

LESS RETAINAGE (IF APPLICABLE)

LESS AMOUNT PAID

TOTAL FEE DUE THIS INVOICE

IV. REIMBURSABLES (1.25 x cost)

REIMBURSABLES THIS MONTH

TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED

TOTAL REIMBURSABLES TO DATE

TOTAL PAID TO DATE

REIMBURSABLES DUE THIS INVOICE

Florida Office • P.O. Box 1176 • New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 • (813) 849-2266

#### V. OTHER

VI. SUMMARY \$5,381.00

HOURLY DUE

**FEE DUE** 

REIMBURSABLES DUE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

### VII. REMARKS

INTEREST IS CHARGEABLE ON ALL MONIES 60 DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.

ii. IF BASIS OF FEE CHANGES, TOTAL FEE WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

### BREAKDOWN OF HOURLY BILLING Hours for February 1999

BN	$6.0 \times 2.75 \times 18.00$	· <b>=</b>	\$ 297.00
JRB	24 x 125		\$ 3,000.00
MH	$12.0 \times 18 \times 2.75$		\$ 154.00
DK	35 x 16 x 2.75		\$ 594.00
LOM	$14.5 \times 33.5 \times 2.75$		1,335.81
			\$5,380.81



Invoice #:

983381

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

	Customer ID	Invoice Date	Due Date	Tems	Carl London Co.	Client Contact	Translation range
	LINDRICK	01/04/99	01/04/99	Net 10		Linda Miedwi	g
-	See To the Control Description	aiption - Alexandria		. The same and the same of U	niks 🥳 🕶	Cost Per Unit 😥 🗈	Amount seed
	12/2						
_	Copper			1		11.00	11.00
	Total Coliform			. 10	)	7.50	75.00
_	<b>C</b> nlorides			14	4 🗸	10.00	140.00
	Sufate			1		10.00	10.00
	TDS			1		10.00	10.00
_ 6	) (3)			• 2		13.00	26.00
	TSS	·		2	!	6.00	12.00
	MILSS			2		10.00	20.00
	Fecal Coliforms			. 2	!	14.00	28.00
	Nitrate/Nitrite			. 1		12.00	12.00
	Arnmonia			, <b>1</b>		6.00	6.00
	TKN			· 1		15.00	15.00
	Chioride	,		1		10.00	10.00
	12/8						
	Total Coliforms			2	!	7.50	15.00
	12/9						
	ŒOD			2		13.00	26.00
_	TSS			2		6.00	12.00
	MLSS			2		10.00	20.00
	Fecal	•		2		14.00	28.00
	<b>C</b> aloride			. 1	<b>✓</b>	10.00	10.00
	TKN			1		15.00	15.00
	Ammonia			1		13.00	13.00
	Chloride					10.00	90.00
	Nitrate/Nitrite			1		12.00	12.00
	Total Coliforms			2		7.50	15.00



Invoice #:

983381

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

Customer ID	*Invoice Date	Due Date	Terms - Communication	Client Contac	t Visitati
LINDRICK	01/04/99	01/04/99	Net 10	Linda Miedw	⁄ig
Des Des	cription design	er gala, ko a liga jakkili agas	and the second s	Cost Per Unit	# <b>A</b> mount
12/15					
Total Coliforms			2	7.50	15.0
12/16					, , , ,
Chloride			10 ∨	10.00	100.0
TKN			1	15.00	15.0
Ammonia			1	13.00	13.0
CBOD			. 2	13.00	25.0
TSS			2	6.00	12.0
MLSS			2	10.00	20.00
Fecal			. 2	12.00	24.0
<b>N</b> itrate/Nitrite			1	12.00	12.00
Chloride			1	7.75	7.7
12/29			•		-
Total Coliforms			2	5.25	10.50
CBOD			2	10.00	20.00
rss	,		2	3.00	6.00
Chloride			2	7.75	15.50
Nitrate			1	10.00	10.00
Nitrite			1	10.00	10.00
Ammonia			1	13.00	13.00
rkn	•		1	15.00	15.00
ecal			2	14.00	28.00
MLSS			2	10.00	20.00
2/30					
otal Coliforms			4	7.50	30.00



Invoice #:

983381

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

Customer ID	Invoice Date	Due Date	*Tems	Client Contact
LINDRICK	01/04/99	01/04/99	Net 10	Linda Miedwig
<b>Des</b>	cription ***		TO A SEASON AND AND OF UNITS	SICost Per Unit Amount
INVOICE TOTAL \$ 1053.79				

	Dort how 45745.22 0 copy of 45745.22 1602.2 + 1602.02
#DD3178# # 44 2004	
PAY TO THO Order OF REDUBLIC BANK	NON-NEGOTIABLE Authorized Signature
	ty fire XX Date Check No.
DateApprovalCompany NameVendor #G/L Acct. #Vendor #JG/L Acct. #Vendor #J	# 4000067498  BEDUOIL IN PROGRESS - I & I  (INLEVES+)
APR. 9.1999-12:22PMBORDA ENGINEER	No.505 P.8/803178

Draw 7

# GEOSCIENCE & MATERIALS ENGINEERS, INC.

April 7, 1999

Lindrick Service Corporation 4925 Cross Bayou Boulevard New Port Richey, Florida 34652

RE: Gulf Harbors Wastewater Rehab

Gentlemen;

We have reviewed the following February invoices from H2O:

Invoice #	Item	Amount	Comment
984092	Feb Rehab Work	\$113,148.50	Work appears completed as invoiced.
984093	Eng. Support	11,314.85	Engineer support for invoice 984092
984094	C.O. #1	48,103.01	Work appears completed as invoiced. Includes 10% Eng. Fee.
984095	Pump Station	95,838.75	Work appears completed as invoiced. Includes 12.5% Eng. Fee. instead of 10%. Price should be modified to a new total of \$93,709.00

In our opinion, the total dollar amount approved for February should be \$266,275.36. Should you have any questions, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Theresa Bailey, P.E.

Thur Mboly A

Vice-President

cc: P. J. Shah - Cumbey & Fair

157 Stevens Ave. P.O. Box 1689 Oldsmar, FL 34677 (813) 855-6645 Fux (813) 855-6392 In FL 1-800-785-TEST Geotechnical/Environmental Testing/Inspection Roofing/Water proofing Rehabilitation Studies Condition Surveys



Invoice #:

984092

### Sold To:

Lindrick Services
I/I Account
P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

-Customer ID - In the Control Code	Die Dae	Terms 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Chert Cortact	· 经现代表
LINDRICKII 02/28/99	04/2/99	Net 10 Days	Linda Miedw	ig
Color Constant Description of the		t *#of Units	Cost Per Unit	Amount **
Indrick Wastewater Collection System Rehabilitation Progress Billing:		**. : ** ::		
			200.00	2000.00
Miceo log of serv. laterals		19.500	200.00	3900.00
Burly rate to clean and sec piping		229.00	120.00	27480.00
Bourty rate of TV inspection		· 79.250	110.00	8717.50
Burty cost for pressure		21.000	135.00	2835.00
labor and equipment for memical grouting of pipe		162.00	135.00	21870.00
		358.00	8.00	2864.00
Themical grout materials  Tressure clean & vacuum int, sal leaks, coat w/coal tar  spoxy - per LF	•	262.00	155.00	40610.00
tabor per hour to locate ranholes and cleanouts		87.000	56.00 	4872.00
		INVOICE TOTAL	L \$	113148.50

Rease mail all payments to the address listed above.

APR. 8.1999 10:02AM

UTILITY SILVICIE INC.
1817 U.S. Highway 19
Holiday, Piorida 34691

(727) 938-6462 - [727] 938-9150 Fm

## Invoice

Invoice #:

984094

Sold To:

Lindrick Services
I/I Account
P.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34668-1176

LINDRICKII	05/59/99	04/2/99	Net 10 Days	Linda Miedwi	
Lindrick Wastewets ion System Rehab Additional Serv. II	or Collect- liftation	31	igi a miningi ing Bara da <sub>Mak</sub> hari Nasa. •	is mighting perfete an inter-	ा राज्यकार <b>सम्ब</b> ्धि ह
(3 Repairs in Road Wast end of Flora Time Pariod Cover 1/14/98 to 2/28/89:	mar) ed:		•		
Provide Loader w/(	Operator.	•	. 30	55.00	1650.0
Provide Hoe/Loads Operator:	K' WI		126	65.00	8190.0
Provide Track Hoe w/Operator:	- 320 Cat		32	155.00	5280.0
Provide Dump Trus Operator:	ck w/		42	<b>6</b> 5. <b>0</b> 0	2510.0
Provide Trench Bo	x per Use:		1	700.00	700.0
Provide Small Con Day:	npactor per	·	9	25.00	225,0
Provide Vibratory I w/Operator:	Roller		<b>18</b> ,	<b>85.00</b>	1530.0
Provide Addit. Clean per Cubic Yard:	an Fill		, 64	8.00	<b>612.0</b>
Provide Additional for Road Reconst per Square Yard:	truction		80	22.00	1760.0
Asphalt Paving per Square Yard:	r		254	18.00	4572.0
Jet-Vactor Truck a	and Crew		6	120.00	720.0



Invoice #:

984094

### Sold To:

Lindrick Services
Vi Account
P.O. Box 1175

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34658-1176

UNDRICKI	02/28/99	04/2/89	Net 40 Days	I Inda Minda	·-
UNDRICKI	02/20/96	V-12/55	Net 10 Days	Linda Miedv	न् <b>छ</b> .
În Million (1995) die	A A ST COLORS		Land to the second sections	a strategy of the color	ger Canada i See jag
General Labor:		A. A.	230	32.00	7360.00
visc. Materials and	d Cleanup: .	•	1	750.00	750.00
Fraffic Control Lab Floremar - 2 mer per day x 9 days :	12 hrs	·	216	32.00	<b>69</b> 12.00
Framc Sign Rental Sum:	- Lump		1	1259.01	1259.01
CONSTRUCTION SUBTOTAL:	\$43,730.01		_		
Engineering Suppo Construction Sub		BILL W/ O	THER 1	_4370.00 <sup></sup>	_4373.00
	•	ENGE.	services.		

### Description of Work;

- 1) Remove 24" corr. metal storm drain culvert and eatch basin so that repair to 8" sanitary sower gravity main in readway could be made.
- Reinstalled 24" Corr.
  storm drain & construct
  new catch basin.
- Reconstructed readway in 3 locations including compacted subbase, base and asphalt to Pasco County standards.
- 4) Provide traffic control

Page 2 of 3

APR. 8.1999 10:03AM

UTILITY SERVICES INC
1817 U.S. Mighway 19
Holiday, Florida 34691

[727] 938-4463 • (727) 938-9180 Fe

Invoice

invoice #:

984094

Sold To:

Lindrick Services
I/i Account

P.O. Box 1178

INVOICE

New Part Richey, FL 34556-1176

SE MANAGER SE		and the same of th	المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية المعادية	the second of th
LINDRICKI	02/26/99	04/2/98	Net 10 Days	Linda Miedwig
ankart gj. av 🕻 s	., 52		فالمعافقة والمنافضية والمالية الشيارة	والميمان في المستعمر والحرافية والأداري والمراوي المراوي المستجر والمشارة
Provide traffic of se required by F     County standard				
<ol> <li>Sanitary Sower</li> <li>billed on Januar</li> <li>invoice.</li> </ol>			٠.	
			INVOICE TOTA	L \$ 48403,07 437,30,0

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.



invoice #:

984095

### Sold To:

Lindrick Services
Vi Account
P.O. Box 1176
New Seet Bishey, F. 346

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34666-1176

ground products	4 - 19 4 A		A 1 1 4 2 4	41- 9-8	
LINDRICKI	02/28/99	04/2/89	Net 10 Days	Linda Mied	Mig
o graphy of program, in the first	And a serie for		The Market State of the Land		Same and the second
Indrick Westewei Enterim Transfer I Station Progress	Pump	<i>; j</i>	•		
EBRUARY		, ,			
Abbilization, Tank Dewatering - 100		•	•	15000,00	15000.0
Figure 1 Fig	B) and		0.60	42600.00	25560.0
Positive Displacer Blowers (3) and ( 10% Complete			0.10	21300.90	<b>213</b> 0.0
Aeration System - Complets	20%		0.20	21300.00	`4280.1
Stop Gates - 90%	Complete		3.60	2000.00	7200.
Coring and Concr Demolition - 20%			0.20	50,00,00	1000.
Fiberglass Tank C 20% Complete	Covers -		0.20	85200.00	17040.
Tank Repair and ( 30% Complete	Costing •		0.30	15000.00	4500.
Bar Rack - 50% C	complete	••	0.50	00.000	2500.
Electrical - 15% C	Complete		0.18	50 40000.00	6000.
SUBTOTAL FOR CONSTRUCTION		,			
Engineering Support of Construction:	_		Engr. Service	1 10648.75	<del>-10548</del> .



Invoice #:

984095

Sold To:

Undrick Services
I/I Account

F.O. Box 1176

INVOICE

New Port Richey, FL 34655-1176

ंस अध्यात । संग	1. <b>4</b> . 0. 2.4 (4. )	·	and the second s	ang yang serian sanggat panganan panganan serian dan dan 🐠
UNDRICKI	02/28/00	04/2/99	Net 10 Days	Linds Micdwig
	4.4.44		gati ki ki ki takasa ing kalika <b>ki i</b>	The state of the s

INVOICE TOTAL

\$ \_95838:75

\$ 85190.00

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.

Holiday, Florida 34691

(727) 938-6463 • (727) 938-9150 Fax

BORDA ENGINEERS

NO.493 P.10/10

Invoice #:

984093

Sold To:

Lindrick Services VI Account

INVOICE

P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richay, FL 34555-1176

on the design of the color	1.4	2 + 1 - 4	€ and the second of the secon	+ \$6544 1 A. 1411 1784 A. 440
LINDRICKI	02/28/99	04/2/99	Net 10 Days	Linda Miedwig
Mark Control	ef e		n na	no in the graph and control of the control was a north Spi
Lindrick Wastewet System Rehabilitz		, · <i>\$</i>		
Engineering Support Construction C \$113,148.50 - Fe	Cost of	•	•.	11314.85
			INVOICE TOTAL	\$ 11314.85

Please mail all payments to the address listed above.

Thank You

Plus Engi. Support at 10% for Add'l Work (Roadway repairs) \$ 43730:10 - 1/4-2/28 EBGR FOR Pump Station

4373.00

2519,00

24206.85

Page 1 of 1

APR. 8.1999 10:00AM

#### BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chesmut Street

Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

### TELECOPIER COVER LETTER

DATE:

4/8/99

**MESSAGE TO:** 

Bob Nixon

FIRM:

: Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson

FAX NO.:

(727) 797-3602

FROM:

Linda Miedwig

REFERENCE:

Lindrick Service Corporation-

Limited Rate Proceeding

PROJECT NO:

9804

NO. OF PAGES:

10

(including this cover sheet)

#### MESSAGE/REMARKS:

Bob, I got the inspection reports for Draw #7. Attached is a final revised summary of actual and projected costs and the revised (marked up) bills for H<sub>2</sub>O which supersede those in your Federal Express package.

If you do not receive all of the pages, please call our office immediately at (609) 662-5307

Florida Office P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 (813) 849-2266

Joseph R. Borda, A.I.A., P.E. • Keith A. Haberem, P.E., R.A. • Linda O. Miedwig, P.E.



#### LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO

Mr. Robert Nixon

Cronin, Jackson, Nixon & Wilson 2560 Gulf-to-Bay Boulevard

Suite 200

Clearwater, Florida 33765-4411

DATE

April 6, 1999

FileName: P:\1998\9805\T046NIX.XLS

Identifier: (Optional)

**PROJECT** 

Lindrick Service Corp. Wastewater Collection System Rehab.

PROJECT #

9805

Please find enclosed the following items relative to the above referenced project;

1) One copy of a tabulation of actual and estimated costs for the above referenced project, per Joe Borda's request this date.

If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call on me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

G. Jeffery Hines, P.E.

Vice President

GJH:jal enclosures

### PELICAN HOUSING GROUP, LTD.

4925 Cross Bayou Boulevard P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

Phone: (727) 849-2266

Fax: (727) 848-4866

#### INVOICE

Date: April, 7, 1999

To: Lindrick Service Corp.

P.O. Box 1176

New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

Re: I & I Project

I. Fill Dirt & Lime Rock for Gulf Harbors Street Repair & Misc. Lot Grading Materials

P.A.W. Trucking Inc.
Invoice: #13299 Gulf Harbors - Lime Rock
#13300 Gulf Harbors - Black Fill
#12680 Gulf Harbors - Black Fill

Gulf Harbors - Black Fill \$104.63 Gulf Harbors - Black Fill \$971.38 Gulf Harbors - Black Fill \$110.93

#12679 Gulf Harbors - Black Fill #12680 Gulf Harbors - Black Fill

Total: \$2,585.88

\$421.00

\$977.94

II. Pipe Replacement

Pasco Pipe Supply

Invoice: #66128 4007, 3955, 3925, 3900, \$20.51

3945, 3728 Floramar

#63801 Misc. Floramar \$51.73 #63935 Misc. Floramar \$2,939.23

Total: \$3,011.47

III. Asphalt Repair

Mackote Inc. Harborpointe \$562.50

Total: \$562.50

# IV. Sod Replacement

City	Sc	bd

City Suu		•	
Invoice:	#91869	3945,3955 Floramar	\$132.50
	#91883	4007, 3835 Floramar	\$132.50
	#97502	3730, 3742, 3746, 3734 Floramar	\$555,00
	#91967	3865, 3715, 3825 Floramar	\$441.25
	#97781	4007, 3945, 3955, 3935 Floramar	\$837.50
	#01070	Misc Floramar Locations	\$830.00

Total: \$2,928.75

# V. Driveway - Concrete Replacement/Restoration

Keys Concrete

3915 Floramar Dr.

Percell Haynes

Place & Pour 4" (plus) Concrete

Driveway 560@\$3.50

\$1,960.00

Total: \$1,960.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$11,048.60



# BORDA ENGINEERS & ENERGY CONSULTANTS

Merchantville Train Station • 10 E. Chestnut Street Merchantville, New Jersey 08109 • (609) 662-5307 • (609) 662-5342 (FAX)

INDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION DATE: 4/5/99 4925 CROSS BAYOU BOULEVARD NEW PORTERICHEY FLA 34652

CONTRACTORECEIVED: 62698

Elejen Woner

I. PROJECT NAME Phase I & II Rehabilitation YOUR JOB

OUR JOB 9813

Date of First Invoice: 8/13/98

Date of Last Invoice: 3/8/99

COMPENSATION TYPE: HOURLY

(HOURLY, HOURLY WITH UPSET LIMIT, FIXED FEE, PERCENTAGE CONSTR. COST)

HOURLY COMPENSATION (See attached breakdown) Π.

MAXIMUM BILLABLE AMOUNT (UPSET FIGURE)

HOURLY BILLING THIS MONTH \$ 3,449.00 TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED \$16,629.00 TOTAL EARNED TO DATE \$20,078.00 TOTAL PAID TO DATE \$16,629.00 TOTAL HOURLY AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE \$ 3,449.00

III. FEE: N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT FEE RETAINAGE ( % OR NOT APPLICABLE)

COMPLETED TO DATE (SEE BREAKDOWN ON NEXT PAGE)

LESS RETAINAGE (IF APPLICABLE)

LESS AMOUNT PAID

TOTAL FEE DUE THIS INVOICE

IV. **REIMBURSABLES** (1.25 x cost)

REIMBURSABLES THIS MONTH

TOTAL AMOUNT PREVIOUSLY BILLED

TOTAL REIMBURSABLES TO DATE

TOTAL PAID TO DATE

REIMBURSABLES DUE THIS INVOICE

Florida Office • P.O. Box 1176 • New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176 • (813) 849-2266

V. OTHER

VI. SUMMARY

\$5,381.00

HOURLY DUE

FEE DUE

**REIMBURSABLES DUE** 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

#### VII. REMARKS

- i. INTEREST IS CHARGEABLE ON ALL MONIES 60 DAYS OR MORE PAST DUE.
- ii. IF BASIS OF FEE CHANGES, TOTAL FEE WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

### BREAKDOWN OF HOURLY BILLING Hours for March 1999

BN	1.0 x 2.75 x 18.00	=	\$ 49.50
JRB	16 x 125	=	\$2,000.00
DK	25 x 16 x 2.75	=	\$ 110.00
LOM	14 x 33.5 x 2.75	=	<b>\$1,289.75</b>
			\$3,449.25

143

# CUMBEY & FAIR INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS



**ENGINEERING** 

PLANNING

LAND SURVEYS

2443 ENTERPRISE ROAD, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33763/813/797-8982, 223-4333 (FEIN 59-1836137)

APR 02 1999

INVOICE

27544 Νº

IN ACCOUNT WITH

Republic Bank Construction Administration P.O. Box 33008 St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Attn: Carolyn Mancuso

425B ACCOUNT NO. \_\_

DATE: March 31, 1999

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THRU: 3/18/99

PROJECT NAME: Wastewater Collection System Rehab.

Lindrick Service Corp.

LOCATION:

Pasco County, Florida

Review and verify contractor's payment request for January and February 1999 including request copy of final conrract

from client.

Prof. Engineer -4.0 hrs. @ \$80.00 = Observer (Engr.Tech.) - 2.5 hrs. @ \$50.00 = . \$320.00

125.00

\$445.00

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE

\$445.00

Picess Agy Due Date\_PSPP

> THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL BILL AND IS DUE ON PRESENTATION INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 1% PER MONTH WILL BE CHARGED SEGINNING 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE

الوالديد والوائد منسبة ويدان ما مديد. وأمراده فالساف الاستواد الأسعواد الرس يري

\_343

MAME DUMBEY & FAIRLING. DHEOM NO. 32-5

2/27/99 1475

CUSTOMER NUMBER

INV. DATE 3/05/99 INVOIGE NO. 27456

THUCKA

360.00

DISCOUNT

PAID 380.00

TOTAL PAID

\*\*360.00

ndrick service corp. 20.3001173 NEW 2021 2015 1, 74.0002-1173

REPUBLIC BANK SSCH U.B. PICHBAY 19 PCRT FICHEY, PLOSED

33-328 331-227

Check No.

003240

##Three Hundred Sixty And CO/100 Dollars\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Date

3/17/99

Amount

\*\*\$60.00

PAY o The

Crder

CUMBEY & FAIR .INC. 2463 ENTERPRISE ROAD

CLEARWATER, FL 33763

NON-NEGOTIABLE

Authorized Signature

# CUMBEY & FAIR INC.



ENGINEERING

LAND SURVE

24EJ ENTERPRISE ROAD, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 35753/812/797-8982, 223-4338 : ..: (FEIN 59-3836137)

27456 Nº

INVDICE

IN ACCOUNT WITH

Republic Bank -Construction Administration P.O. Box 33008 St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Attn: Carolyn Mancuso

425B ACCOUNT NO. .

March 5. 1999

- For Professional Services Rendered Thru: 2/18/99

PROJECT NAME: Wastewater Collection System Rehab.

Lindrick Service Corp.

LOCATION:

Pasco County, Florida

Review and verify contractor's payment request for December, 1998.

Prof. Engineer - 2.0 hrs. @ \$80.00 =

Observer (Engr.Tech.) - 4.0 hrs. @ \$50.00 =

\$160.00 200.00

\$360,00

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE

\$360.00

Approval Date Company Name LSC Vendor # L8+L G/L Acct. # 105 Inv. Amt. \$ 360.00 Due Date 3/25



RECEIVED MAR 1 1 1999

March 10, 1999

Mr. Joseph Borda P. O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656

Dear Mr. Borda:

Re: Loan # 4000067498

Lindrick Service Corporation

Enclosed please find the invoice for your inspection in February. Please pay directly to Cumbey & Fair Inc. in the amount of \$360.00

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 727-823-7300, x: 4493.

Sincerely,

Jacolyn Maneuso

Construction Administration

**Enclosure** 

Feegulf



# Invoice

Invoice #:

983796

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

	Customer ID	Anvoice Date	<b>D</b> ue Date	Terms	Client Contact	garan da garan ay
	LINDRICK	02/05/99	2/25/99	Net 10	Linda Miedwig	
	40cm	cription . (e. )	entaniga (April 19	Johnson Company of the Control of th	SepalCost Per Unit 1991 9	allount of
	1,65			1	11.00	11.00
	Copper			2~		20.00
	Chlorides			1	13.00	13.00
	CSCD			2	6.00	12.00
	TSS			2	10.00	20.00
	MLSS			. 2	14.00	28.00
	Femal Coliforms			1	6.00	6.00
(	алипопіа			1	15.00	15.00
	TKN			•	10.00	
	1/7			. 20~	10.00	200.00
	Chloride			. 20		
	1/13			2	13.00	26.00
-	CEOD			2	6.00	12.00
	TSS			<b>-</b> 2	10.00	20.00
	MLSS		•	2	14.00	28.00
	Fecal				10.00	20.00
	Chloride	•		2	15.00	15.00
	TIKN			1	13.00	13.00
	Ammonia			1	12.00	12.00
	Nerate			1	12.00	.2
	1/14	•		410	10.00	410.00
	Chloride			1	7.50	7.50
	Total Coliforms	•		•	7.50	
	1/18			10	7.50	75.00
	Total Coliform			1	10.00	10.00
	Chloride				10.00	10.00
	πDS			1	10.00	10.00
Park a	`wifate			1	10.00	, 0.0 -
	1/20					



# Invoice

Invoice #:

983796

Sold To:

Lindrick Service Corp. P.O. Box 1176 New Port Richey, FL 34656-1176

INVOICE

. Customer ID	Anvoice Date	Due Date	Terms	<u> </u>	Client Contact	15-115 ppm/r
LINDRICK	02/05/99	2/25/99	Net 10		Linda Miedwig	
Des	scription (Egypton Equi	ing house, and was	en de perde de milione	ass of Units	Cost Per Unit	<b>Parent</b> is
CBCD				2	13.00	26.00
TSS				2	3.00	6.00
Chloride				. 2	7.75	15.50
Nitrate				1	10.00	10.00
Nitrite				1	10.00	10.00
Ammonia			•	1	13.00	13.00
TKN				1	15.00	15.00
ecal .				2	14.00	28.00
MLSS				2	10.00	20.00
1/27			•			
CBCD				2	15.00	30.00
TSS				2	6.00	12.00
Nitrate				1	10.00	17.00
MLSS	•			2	10.00	20.00
Fecal Coliform				2	14.00	28.00
Ammonia	•			1	13.00	13.00
Chloride				1	10.00	10.00
TKN				1	15.00	15.00
			INVOICE T	OTAL	\$	1275.00

Thank You



- ··	. Loan Payme	nt Coupon
LOAN NUMBER	DUE DATE	INTEREST RATE
4000067498	2/28/99	8.750%
☐ Check if there is an address:	Principal Amount Due	
change on the reverse side.	Interest Amount Due	7942.79
	Other Charges	80.10
	Past Due Part	<b>→</b> 1602'_02
	Total Amount Due	9624.91
,	Additional Principal	
· i	Additional Escrow	
TO .	Total Enclosed	

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION AND GULF LANDINGS DEVELOPMENT CORP MERCHANTVILLE TRAIN STATION 10 E CHESTNUT ST MERCHANTVILLE NJ 08109

OFF 40000P448 0000014254 00000F2745 00000PF5441 550

MAR 2 2 1999

3/18/99 -Real Estate Loan Branch 092 Acct No 4000067498 1141857.54 Ending Balance 906229.41 Beginning Balance Current Period Transactions Other Interest Escrow Principal Eff Date Description .00 .00 .00 2/25/99 PRINCIPAL ADVANCE 235628.13 .00 5745.22 .00 .00 2/25/99 REGULAR PAYMENT 475.54 .00 .00 5269.68 2/26/99 REGULAR PAYMENT .00 80.10 3/10/99 ASSESSED LATE CHG - .00 .00



Date \_\_\_\_\_Approval\_D

Company Name LSC

Vendor # L121 G/L Acct. # 105

Inv. Amt. \$ 7442.74 Due Date 3/25

Loan Payment Coupon

**Engineer's Actual and Estimated Costs** 

#### MEMO

Lindrick Service Corp. Wastewater Collection System Rehab. PROJECT:

9805 P.N.

1)

G. Jeffery Hines, P.E. BY

FileName: P:\1998\9805\M0228#1R.XLS

identifier: (Optional)

February 28, 1999 DATE

Tabulation of Actual Costs to Date - As of the End of February - Revision #1 SUBJECT:

#### PHASE I

#### Actual Costs Through February 28, 1999

Invoice Date	Description	Amount
7/31/98	Reimbursement for exhibits	\$1,792.50
8/31/98	Reimbursement for exhibits, chloride testing, field support	\$1,118.00
8/31/98	Progress Billing - April-July	\$149,835.50 Omw IV
8/31/98	Eng. Support - April-July	\$14,983.550 tow 1 v
9/1/98	Chloride Testing - 17 Extra Tests @ 7.75	\$131.75
9/30/98	Progress Billing - August - September	\$363,776.00 Draw I V
9/30/98	Eng. Support - August-September	\$36,377.60 Drow 1 V
10/10/98	Chioride Testing - 11 Extra Tests @ 7.75	\$85.25 \forall
10/30/98	Progress Billing - October	\$221,704.00 Prow 3 v
10/30/98	Eng. Support - October	\$22,170.40 Orow 3
11/3/98	Chloride Testing - 84 Extra Tests @ 7.75	\$651.00
11/30/98	Progress Billing - November	\$165,137.00 Dowy
11/30/98	Eng. Support - November	\$16.513.70 - Oraw 1
12/4/98	Chloride Testing - 60 Extra Tests @ 10.00	\$600.00
12/31/98	Progress Billing - December	250,910,50 \$260,762.50 Brus 5 4
12/31/98	Eng. Support - December	25,281.05 \$26,076.25 Daw 5.
1/4/99	Chloride Testing - 34 Extra Tests @ 10.00	\$340.00
1/31/99	Progress Billing - January •	165 32 \$166,313.00 Crawle
1/31/99	Eng. Support - January	
2/5/99	Chloride Testing - 61 Extra Tests @ 10.00	\$610.00
2/28/99	Progress Billing - February	\$113 148 50 Daw?
2/28/99	Eng. Support - February	24,205.85 S11.314.85 Day
2/28/99	Change Order #1	43,130.01 \$48,103.01 [raw]
2/28/99	Progress Payment Transfer Pump Station - February	85,190.00 \$95,838.75 Low 7

TOTAL \$1,734,014.41 1,723,853

PHASE I 2)

Estimated Costs - March 1, 1999 though May 31, 1999

Invoice Date	Description	## Amount   Projective \$ \$1,000.00 there \$
3/1/99	Chloride Testing - 100 Extra Tests @ 10.00	
3/31/99	Progress Billing - March	\$120,000.00 March
3/31/99	Eng. Support - March	at000 \$12,000.00
3/31/99	Progress Payment Transfer Pump Station - March	h \$120,000.00
4/1/99	Chloride Testing - 120 Extra Tests @ 10.00	\$1,200.00 Pai D
4/30/99	Progress Billing - April	\$140,000.00
4/30/99	Eng. Support - April	\$1,200.00 April \$140,000.00 Print \$6,000 \$14,000.00 Print
4/30/99	Progress Payment Transfer Pump Station - April	\$120,000.00 · `
5/1/99	Chloride Testing - 100 Extra Tests @ 10.00	\$1,000.00
5/30/99	Progress Billing - May	\$90,000.00 may
5/30/99	Eng. Support - May	χανοσο <b>28,000.00</b> , ν. ()
5/30/99	Progress Payment Transfer Pump Station - May	\$150,000.00
		TOTAL 795.200 \$758,200.00

PAGE TOTAL \$2,492,214.41

<sup>\*</sup> Included in these billings are a total of \$100,000 for two deep repairs that may be possible to sliptine. If sliplining is determined to be possible, the sum of these two billings will be reduced by approximately \$60,000.



MEMO

Continued

ROJECT :

Lindrick Service Corp. Wastewater Collection System Rehab.

: ..**v.** 

9805

PAGE

Two

3) Phase II

Estimated Costs - June 1, 1999 though August 31, 1999

Invoice Da	ate Description	Amount
6/1/99	Chloride Testing - 100 Extra Tests @ 10.00	\$1,000.00 /
<b>6/30/1999</b>	* Progress Billing - June	\$90,000.00 fram 11
6/30/99	Eng. Support - June	\$9,000.00 Man 1
7/1/99	Chloride Testing - 100 Extra Tests @ 10.00	\$1,000.00
<b>-</b> 7/31/99	Progress Billing - July	\$50,000.00 fully
7/31/99	Eng. Support - July	\$5,000.00 Prov-12
8/1/99	Chloride Testing - 100 Extra Tests @ 10.00	\$1,000.00
8/31/99	Progress Billing - August	\$60,000.00 , specify
8/31/99	Eng. Support - August	\$6,000.00 peur 13

TOTAL

\$223,000.00

\* Included in this billing is a total of \$50,000 for one deep repair that may be possible to slipline. If sliplining is determined to be possible, this billing will be reduced by approximately \$30,000.





# ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS March 4, 1999 Lindrick Services Corporation **Iterim Transfer Pump Station**

10.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	Mobilization, Tank Dewatering	1	L.S.	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
2	Transfer Pumps (3) and Controls	1	L.S.	\$42,600.00	\$42,600.00
3	Positive Displacement Blowers (3) & Controls	1	L.S.	\$21,300.00	\$21,300.00
4	Odor Control System & Duct Work	1	L.S.	\$25,560.00	\$25,560.00
5	Aeration System	1	L.S.	\$21,300.00	\$21,300.00
6	Discharge Piping & Valves	1	L.S.	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
7	Stop Gates	4	Each	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00
8	Coring and Concrete Demolition	1	L.S.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
8	Emergency Generator & Automatic Transfer Switch	1	L.S.	\$41,180.00	\$41,180.00
10	Fiberglass Tank Covers	1	L.S.	\$85,200.00	\$85,200.00
11	Flowmeter & Recorder	1	Each	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
12	Concrete Slab	1	L.S.	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
13	Fabricated Walkway & Misc. Metal	1	L.\$.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
14	Tank Repair & Coating	1	L.S.	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
15	10" Force Main & Connection to City System	1	L.S.	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
16	Site Work & Restoration	1	L.\$.	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
17	Bar Rack	1	L.Ş.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
18	Electrical	1	L.S.	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
19	Miscellaneous	1	L.S.	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00

1817 U.S. Highway 19 · Holiday, Florida 34691 · 813/938-8463 · 813/938-9150 Fax